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Art. 1. E indetto un concorso per titoli a tre
borse di studio per I'anno 2008/2009. Possono
partecipare tutti coloro che siano in possesso di
un diploma di laurea in discipline classiche pre
D. M. 509/99 ovvero di laurea specialistica/ma-
gistrale in discipline classiche (D. M. 509/99 e D.
M. 270/2004). La partecipazione al concorso &
aperta anche a candidati in possesso di titolo di
studio straniero equipollente.

Le prime due borse sono intitolate ‘Istituto
Banco di Napoli’, la terza ‘Ministero per i Beni
e le Attivita Culturali’.

Art. 2. Ciascuna borsa, dell’importo di € 10.000
(diecimila) lordi, ha la durata dal 1° novembre
2008 al 31 ottobre 2009 ed ¢ incompatibile col
godimento di altre borse di studio o altra attivita
retribuita.

Art. 3. Le borse di studio saranno assegnate, con
insindacabile giudizio, dal Centro Internazionale
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per lo Studio dei Papiri Ercolanesi ‘Marcello Gi-
gante’. Il tema di ricerca sara stabilito in accordo
con I’Assemblea del Centro. I risultati della ricerca
saranno pubblicati nelle «Cronache Ercolanesi».

Art. 4. La domanda di ammissione al concorso,
redatta in carta semplice, dovra pervenire entro
il 13 settembre 2008 alla Segreteria del Centro
Internazionale per lo Studio dei Papiri Ercola-
nesi ‘Marcello Gigante’, presso il Dipartimento
di Filologia Classica ‘F. Arnaldi’, Via Porta di
Massa, 1 - 80133 Napoli.

Art. 5. La domanda dovra essere corredata dal
curriculum vitae ed eventualmente dalla disserta-
zione di laurea e da pubblicazioni. Essa dovra es-
sere accompagnata dalla referenza di un professore
dell'Universita di provenienza del richiedente.

Art. 6. 1l vincitore della borsa ha I'obbligo della
residenza a Napoli.
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Conturbabimus illa, ne sciamus

In trying to decide the small question of whether PHerc. 1113a belongs to
Philodemus’ On Poems (which, after six months’ work, finally seems unli-
kely), I stumbled upon new fragments of two treatises on aesthetics, one on
poetry and the other on music, which on the basis of their colour and/or
hand must be by Demetrius Laco." I also identified new pieces of Epicurus,
Metrodorus, and Philodemus. Attention to the largely neglected field of
early Roman palaeography also enabled me to decipher for the first time
various Latin texts, including additional fragments of the so-called Carmen
de bello Actiaco as well as an oration about Sicily and some pieces in cursive.
The identification of these fragments will in some cases help greatly in the
reconstruction of complete papyrus-rolls.

Study of the history of the disegni, now in Oxford, in which these texts are
found has clarified baffling difficulties in the numbering of many Hercula-
neum papyri and drawings, following a line of enquiry which David Blank
had initiated independently. These confusions must have occurred in or
shortly after 1791. It may well seem surprising that they were not sorted
out a century ago, once the Herculanensia Volumina and photographs of the
Oxonian disegni had been published. Some had since been resolved by ser-
endipity, but the key to the whole puzzle lay in a register in Naples which
David Blank and Francesca Longo Auricchio published only in 2004. More-
over, to grasp the underlying principle required that one try to map a world
governed by the philological equivalent of quantum physics, where normal

! For various kinds of help I am grateful to
Dr Chad M. Schroeder; for assistance in de-
ciphering and transcribing the Latin papyri I
thank Dr Jake MacPhail and Ms. Abigail
Sherkow. In addition, I wish to thank David
Blank for sharing with me his materials on
these drawings and on the papyri of Philode-
mus’ Rhetoric, Dirk Obbink for information
about the De pietate, and W. B. Henry for
information about Sir Humphry Davy and
other most valuable assistance. For an uncor-
rected but searchable version of the texts of
Philodemus, which was indispensable in
helping me to identify previously published
fragments, the Philodemus Translation Pro-
ject remains very grateful to Prof. Theodore
Brunner of the Thesaurus Linguae Graecae. I
thank Gianluca Del Mastro for a copy of his
CD-Rom Xdptne Catalogo Multimediale dei
Papiri Ercolanesi (Biblioteca Nazionale di Na-
poli, 2005), which I was able to use at the last
minute to verify the hands of many of the
scorze on the basis of Brigham Young Univer-
sity’s infra-red images of them, after I had
done the essential work from the Herculanen-
sia Volumina. 1 especially wish to thank Wil-
liam Poole for helping me to acquire the ex-
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emplar of the latter that formerly belonged to
the Society of Writers to the Signet, without
which I could not have prosecuted this line of
research to a successful conclusion. Lastly, I
wish to thank Francesca Longo Auricchio for
helpful corrections and suggestions.
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pp- 87-94; Doranpi, Arconti="T. DORANDI,
Gl arconti nei papiri ercolanesi, «ZPE» 84/
1990, pp. 121-138; Doranbi, Poetica = T. Do-
RANDI, Per una ricomposizione dello scritto di
Filodemo Sulla poetica, «ZPE» 91/1992, pp.
29-46; DoranDI, Precisazione ='T. DORANDI,
Precisazioni su papiri della Poetica di Filodemo,
«ZPE» 97/1993, pp. 81-86; DorRANDI, Ricoms-
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dello scritto di Filodemo sulla Retorica, «ZPEx»
82/1990, pp. 59-87; DURR = E. DURR, Sulla ca-
talogazione di alcuni papiri ercolanesi, «CErc»
18/1988, pp. 215-217; FOERSTER and FRENZ =
H. FoersTER and T. FrENz, Abrif der lateini-
schen Paliographie (Stuttgart 2004); GALLo = 1.
Gavro, Vita di Filonide Epicureo (PHerc.
1044), in Stud: di papirologia ercolanese (Napoli
2002), pp. 59-205; HavTer =]. HAYTER, A
Report on the Herculaneum Manuscripts in a
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1811); Janko=R. Janko, Philodemus: On
Poems. Book One (Oxford 2000, corrected re-
print with revisions 2003); JaANKO, De poens. 3-
4 = R. JaNKo, Philodenus: On Poems Books 3-4
(Oxford, to appear); JaNko, Emzpedocles = R.
Janko, Empedocles’ Physica Book I: a New Re-
construction, in A. PERRIS (ed.), The Empedo-
clean Kocpoc: Structure, Process and the Ques-
tion of Cyclicity (Patras 2005), pp. 93-135;
JounsoN, Bookrolls=W. A. JounsoN, Book-
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principles of logic like Occam’s razor seem rarely to apply. Lovers of con-
fusion will be relieved to know that some of the items are still mystifying.

I. The Oxonian disegni of 1788-1792

All these texts appear in a set of twelve drawings of papyri which are grouped
together among the Oxonian disegni. They now form vol. VI folios 1567-79 of
the Oxonian collection in the Bodleian Library.? Images of them are readily
available through the website of the Herculaneum Society;’ without their avail-
ability, for which we all owe a debt of gratitude to Dirk Obbink as well as to the
Bodleian Library, this article could never have been written.* I shall show that

Marcello Gigante (Napoli 1995), pp. 313-320;
KOrTE = A. KORTE, Metrodori Epicurei frag-
menta, «JCPh» Suppl. 17/1890, pp. 531-597;
LGPN III = M. J. OsBorNE and S. G. BYRNE,
Lexicon of Greek Personal Names: III Attica
(Oxford 1994); Linpsay = W. M. LiNDSAY,
The Bodleian Facsimiles of Latin Papyri from
Herculaneum, «CR» 4/1890, pp. 441-445;
Lonco Auriccuio = F. Lonco AuriccHio, ®t-
Lodnpov Iept pnropikiic Lbri primus et secun-
dus, in F. SBORDONE (ed.), Ricerche sui Papiri
Ercolanesi 111 (Napoli 1977); Lonco, Castruc-
ci = F. LonGo AuriccHio, Giacomo Castrucci e
i papiri ercolanesi, in Mnemosynon: Studi di let-
teratura e di umanitd in memoria di Donato Gar-
glhiardi (Napoli 2001), pp. 363-373; LoNco,
Davy = F. LonGo AuriccHIO, Lesperienza na-
poletana del Davy, in Proceedings of the XIXth
International Congress of Papyrology (Cairo
1994), pp. 189-202; LonGo, Retorica = F. Lon-
6o AuriccHIO, Nuovi elementi per la ricostru-
zione della Retorica di Filodemo, «CErc» 16/
1996, pp. 169-172; MACFARLANE and DEL Ma-
STRO = R. MACFARLANE and G. DEL MASTRO,
I/ PHerc. 1491, «CErc» 37/2007, pp. 111-124;
MEKLER = S. MEKLER, Academicorum Philoso-
phorum Index Herculanensis (Berlin 1902); Mi-
LITELLO = C. MiurteLro, Filodemo, Memorie
Epicuree, Scuola, vol. XVI (Napoli 1997); Os-
BINK = D. OBBINK, Philodenus: On Piety. Part I
(Oxford 1996); Orivier: = A. OLiviERL, Philo-
demi Tepi nappncioc lbellus (Leipzig 1914);
OsBORNE, Nikias=M. J. OsBorNE, The Ar-
chonship of Nikias Hysteros and the Secretary
Cycles in the Third Century B.C., «ZPE» 58/
1985, pp. 275-295; Papiri non inventariati = A.
ANGELIL, M. CaPasso, M. Cora1zzo, T. DoraN-
vl and G. INDELLL, Papiri ercolanesi non inventa-
riati, «CErc» 8/1978, p. 159; RoMEO, Poesia
=C. RomEeo, Demetrio Lacone, La Poesia,
Scuola, vol. IX (Napoli 1988); RomEeo, Nuove
letture = C. RoMEO, Nuove letture nei libri “Sulla
poesia” di Demetrio Lacone, «CErc» 8/1978, pp.
104-123; SANTORO = M. SANTORO, [Demetrio

Lacone, La forma del dio], Scuola, vol. XVII
(Napoli 2000); SCHOBER = A. SCHOBER, Philo-
demi mepi evceBeloc Lbelli partem priovem resti-
tuit Adolf Schober (Diss. Konigsberg ined.
1923), «CErc» 181988, pp. 67-125; Scorr
=W. Scorrt, Fragmenta Herculanensia. A De-
scriptive Catalogue of the Oxford Copies of the
Herculanean Rolls together with the Texts of Se-
veral Papyri accompanied by Facsimiles (Oxford
1885); Scuola =La Scuola di Epicuro, Colle-
zione di testi ercolanesi diretta da M. GIGANTE;
SpINELLI = E. SPINELLI, Metrodoro contro i dia-
lettici?, «CErc» 16/1986, pp. 29-43; STRAZZUL-
1o =F. Strazzuiro, P. Antonio Piaggio e lo
svolgimento dei papiri ercolanesi (Napoli 2002);
SupHAUS = S. SubHAus, Philodemi Volumina
Rbetorica 1-11 (Leipzig 1892-6); THREATTE,
Grammar of Attic Inscriptions [ = L. THREATTE,
The Grammar of Attic Inscriptions, I: Phonology
(Berlin and New York 1980); Tracy = S. V.
TrACY, Athens and Macedon: Attic letter-cutters
of 300-229 B.C. (Berkeley and Los Angeles
2003); TRAILL = J. S. TRAILL, Persons of Ancient
Athens: Volume 13, N- to Opsios (Toronto
2004); TRAVAGLIONE = A. TRAVAGLIONE, Inci-
sori e curatori della Collectio Altera. Il contributo
delle prove di stampa alla storia dei papiri ercola-
nesi, in M. CApAsso (ed.), Contributi alla Storia
della Officina dei Papiri, 3 (Napoli 2003), pp. 87-
178; TurNer and ParsoNs =E. G. TURNER,
Greek Manuscripts of the Ancient World, revised
edition by P. J. Parsons (London 1987); Use-
NER = H. USeENER, Epicurea (Leipzig 1887);
USENER, Glossarium Epicureurn = H. USENER,
Glossarium Epicureum, edd. M. GIGANTE and
W. Scamm (Roma 1977).

2 Their shelf-mark is Ms. class. gr. c. 2, vol.
vi, ff. 1567-1579.

> See http://[www.herculaneum.ox.ac.uk/pa-
pyri.html.

4 If the Neapolitan disegni were made avail-
able similarly, this would enormously facili-
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the papyri correspond to those which were «issued» for drawing (but not for
unrolling)’ between May 1788 and August 1792. Contrary to the later practice
of the disegnatori, but like those made by Padre Antonio Piaggio,® these disegrni
are drawn in ink.” In addition, they often depict on the same folio pieces from
more than one papyrus-number, whereas later disegni put different papyri on
different sheets, and indeed normally show only one column per sheet. The
disegni are on blue paper, approximately 21.2 W. x 32.1 H. With one exception, ®
they are sighed «Gio(vanni) Batt(ist)a Malesci dis.». G. B. Malesci was appointed
svolgitore, disegnatore and incisore under the supervision of Father Piaggio on 12
Nov. 1781;” he continued to work at the Officina until well after 1810.'° The
drawings are countersigned in ink «Fran(ces)co Daniele Seg(retar)io della R(eale)
A(cademia) E(rcolanese)». Francesco Daniele (11 Apr. 1740-14 Nov. 1812) be-
came Secretary of the Academy in 1787, and was renewed in 1807."" They are
endorsed in ink «Carlo Rosini Accad(emi)co Ercol(an)ese». Carlo Maria Rosini
(Naples, 7 Apr. 1748-17 Feb. 1836), elected to the Accademia in 1787, became
interprete at the same time; he was often President of the Academy from 1807
onwards.'? He was appointed Superintendent of the Officina in Oct. 1802, "
and remained in post until he died. Three drawings are further endorsed ‘Ap-
p(rovat)o Vega’.'* Francesco La Vega (Rome 25 Jun. 1737-Naples 25 Dec. 1805)
was director of the Reale Museo Ercolanese at Portici from 1781 until his death.
Thus all the drawings have a temninus post quem of 1787.

The existence of these drawings as a recognized set can be traced in the
historical record. The pile of drawings has a cover-sheet (VI 1567) with the
following inscriptions written in ink in three different hands:

Disegni di pit frammenti, e due Alfabeti. Carte num(er)o [13]] 12
Incise?

No. 1[312. Disegni di frammenti [[con un alfabeto, inclussive] '

«Fragments immediately following
No. 1676 12 in Number but containing
no Alphabets» Note written on outer

wrapper of these fragments
H.C.7

There are now twelve sheets in the series (VI 1568-1579), excluding the
cover-sheet. The corrections prove that there were once thirteen sheets, one
of which has been lost; I will suggest later which items it depicted. This is
probably the only exception to Bassi’s statement that no drawings were lost
between 1806 and 1807.'® The word ‘incise’ implies that copperplates were
made of all the drawings; if they survive, their whereabouts are unknown.
This folder is recorded at the end of the list of materials handed by Pietro La
Vega to Pirro Paderni®® on 22 Jan. 1806, where after PHerc. 1676 we find the

that the draughtsmen drew layers which
could easily be separated, but did not engage
in unrolling, since the process of scorzatura
parziale did not begin until decades later (in
my view between c. 1812 and the early

tate the matching up of more drawings with
their originals, and therefore the reconstruc-
tion of complete papyrus-rolls.

5 See BLANK, Reflections, who demonstrated
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1820s). Basst had already tried to make sense
of this, rightly deducing that thirteen papyri,
two of which we now know to have been
issued in 1790-1, viz. 234 and 453, had still
not been unrolled by 1807 (Frammenti inediti,
p. 334 with n. 2).

¢ See CAPASso, Piaggio.

7 The earliest drawing made in pencil of
which I know is that made by G. B. Malesci
of PHerc. 1675, dated to 1786 (Basst, Papiri
disegnati, p. 463 n., with CApAsso, Piaggio, p.
71). Pencil only became the norm in about
1796 (personal observation).

8 VI 1575 is not signed by Malesci. VI 1573
is not countersigned or endorsed.

° AOP I, fasc. I/1 c. 2, with TRAVAGLIONE,
pp. 89-90.

10 On 18 Oct. 1807 he was the highest-paid
employee of the Officina, and he was still a
svolgitore there in 1810; by 15 Feb. 1817 he
was deceased and had been succeeded by his
son Carlo (A.S.N., Ministero dell’Istruzione
Pubblica 378/1), who had been taken on by
the Officina on 28 Nov. 1812 (AOP III, fasc.
I1/10 c. 12, with TRAVAGLIONE, p. 97).

11 CastaLpl, pp. 41, 43, 127; Ip., Vita di
Francesco Daniele (Napoli 1812); N. CiamprT-
11, De Francisci Danieli studiis scriptisque com-
mentarius (Napoli 1818); STrRAZZULLO, pp.
48-50.

12 CasTALDL, pp. 217-227.

3 CAstALDI, p. 221, mistakenly gives the
date as 1801.

14 CAsTALDI, pp. 180-184.

> Hand of G. B. Malesci, presumably cor-
rected in 1806-1807 by Pietro La Vega or
Pirro Paderni.

16 Second hand, sic. This must be the hand of
Pietro La Vega in 1806, corrected by Pirro
Paderni in 1807.

17 These are perhaps the initials of the per-
son at Oxford who oversaw the binding of
the drawings in 1883; he is evidently quoting
Hayter, who must have created the lost outer
wrapper in order to keep the fragments to-
gether, presumably when he received them in
Sept. 1807.

8 Papiri disegnati, p. 441.

1 The second son of Camillo Paderni
(StrAZZULLO, p. 45). He had become an as-
sistant at the Reale Museo after his father’s



death in 1781 (royal decree of 2 July 1781,
quoted by M. G. Manst, Per un profilo di
Camillo Paderni, «PapLup» 5/1997, pp. 77-
108, at p. 107 n. 139). For Pietro La Vega,
brother of Francesco, see CasTALDI, p. 184.

2 Tnventario de’ disegni de’ papiri ercolanesi
svolti a tutto il 22 gennaio 1806: nota de’ Di-
segni dei Papiri Ercolanesi svolti, Busta XVII
6, published by Brank and Lonco, pp. 130-
133, at p. 133.

2 Nota di tutti i disegni de’ papiri d’ Ercolano
svolti, e questi col numero secondo si trovano
segnati nell inventario, Bodleian Library, Ms.
gr. class. c. 10, ff. 36-41 and 61-66, published
by BLANK and LoNGo, pp. 133-136, at p. 136
and pp. 136-139, at p. 139.

22 Reflections, pp. 69-70.

2 T am greatly indebted to David Blank for
sharing with me, when my own research was
considerably advanced, his unpublished pa-
per Remarks on fragments and drawings in Piag-
gio’s time, which he wrote in 2004 and which
reached independently almost the same con-
clusion, which I at first shared, viz. that the
confusions are limited to papyri with dates of
issue in 1790-1791.

following, which corresponds verbally to the second heading above before it
was corrected:*

N°: tredici disegni di frammenti Greci, e Latini con un alfabeto inclusive
Alfabeto uno Latino, e cinque Greci

In the two inventories that were made when Paderni gave the folder to Hayter
on 2 Sept. 1807, it reappears each time, again at the end after PHerc. 1676:%

Disegni dodici di frammenti Greci, e Latini
Sei alfabeti greci
Un Alfabeto Latino

From here the twelve drawings passed via Hayter and the Prince Regent into
the possession of the Bodleian Library, where they were placed after the
drawings of PHerc. 1676.

These papyri have suffered serious confusion in their numeration, which cannot
be blamed on the political turmoil that would engulf the Kingdom of the Two
Sicilies a few years later. Many items have incorrect numbers, while seven have
none at all but are labelled with letters instead. Blank** studied the question in
1999. However, further progress can be made, since only later did he and I
come to recognize independently that their common date of issue might be used
to clarify the history of this group of papyri. Thus Blank wrote in 2004:*

«I’ve found something interesting, which should probably be noted: if one lists
all the pieces said in the 1807 Catalogo to have been ‘given out for unrolling’
between 1782 and 1792, almost all the scorze among them are listed between
Aprile 1790 and Maggio 1791 and have drawings of one, or at most four
fragments in Oxford, among the drawings in the two mappe which have
been placed at the end of volume vi. This would tend to indicate that these
scorze were taken so that they could be drawn, and perhaps the draughtsman
also tried to remove layers from the back of the pieces using the mzacchina».

After listing the pieces and discussing the signatures on the drawings, he
continued:

«Do these cosigners tell us anything about the dates of the drawings? Is it
possible or probable that they were made at the times when the papyri were
signed out? . . . Note that all the fragments whose disegni appear in O were
given out between Aprile 1790 and Maggio 1791. Therefore, it is probable that
the other pieces, whose date is not given in the Catalogo but which appear in O,
were also drawn between those dates».

Although T started out with the same hypothesis regarding the range of
relevant dates, in fact, as we shall see, the dates of issue of the papyri
involved in these confusions commence as early as May 1788 (no. 1076
=0 ‘220’) and end as late as August 1792 (no. 1090 = O 235’).

Although these Oxonian disegni bear the folio-numbers 1-12 and then, when
they were bound in Oxford, 1567 to 1579, I will list them in reverse order.
This is because this was the original sequence of the folios, as is proved by the
presence of seven fragments that bear the letters A-G instead of numerals.
These pieces were labelled with letters because their numbers had been lost.
We know this because ‘Frammento D’ is annotated in a different ink, but still
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in the hand of Malesci, «per non esservi num(er)o nel pezzo del Papiro —».
This set of alphabetical labels guarantees the sequence of seven of the draw-
ings. Hence Table 1 lists all the relevant disegni in reverse order relative to that
in which they were bound in Oxford. The first sheet was not completed before
Dec. 1790, since the first item in the alphabetical series, ‘fr. A’ appears on the
same folio, 1579, as a piece (no. 1116) that was issued in Dec. 1790. If there
was a delay in undertaking the drawing, this may have contributed to the
confusion in the numbering.

Four folios also bear in pencil a series of letters of the alphabet, but I can make
nothing of the sequence that these letters imply. They are as follows: 1576, ‘A’;
1574, ‘B’; 1579, ‘c’; 1578, ‘d’. This contradicts the order implied by the pieces
numbered with letters, since 1576 has Fr. D and 1579 Fr. A.

Within this sequence of folios, the fragment-numbers used by Malesci prove
that he began in the upper left quadrant of the folio and then filled the upper
right quadrant before moving down to the left centre of the folio, and so on.
His procedure is confirmed by the fact that the first six folios depict Greek
papyri, the seventh contains fragments of Greek with one piece of Latin in the
lower right corner, and the last five contain Latin; this also proves that Malesci
drew the Greek first and the Latin afterwards. On folio 1572 the copyist drew
three pieces of papyrus 413 and then put a piece of papyrus 397 in the gap; he
drew the remaining pieces of 397 on the next folio, 1571. Hence we may infer
that another papyrus was finished on the succeeding sheet but not numbered:
1082’ was continued from folio 1570 to folio 1569. Table 1 shows the order in
which the papyri were drawn, with their dates of issue where known. Pieces
where the language is not indicated are in Greek. Numbers that are demon-
strably erroneous are shown within inverted commas, e. g. ‘235’.

TaBLE 1. The Oxonian disegni of 1788-1792 by G. B. Malesci, with dates of issue

Item-nos., in order in which they were drawn Dates of issue page-no., folio-no
Cover-sheet [created after Dec. —, 1567

1790]
244 in two layers, ‘235°, 1116, ‘Fr. A’ Jul. 1790 (bis), Dec. |12, 1579

1790, Oct. 1790
‘Fr. B’, ‘247’ in two layers, 238 in two layers, 237 [Dec. 1790, Jul. 1790, |11, 1578
Dec. 1790, Jul. 1790

230 in two layers, ‘Fr. C’, 239 in two layers Oct. 1790, Jul. 1790, |10, 1577
Dec. 1790

435, Fr. D', 2207, 253 Dec. 1790, 7, May |9, 1576
1788, Jul. 1790

1083 in two layers Dec. 1790 8, 1575

221 in two layers, ‘1106’, ‘455’ Jul. 1790, ?, not 7, 1574
recorded

‘Fr. E’, ‘Fr. F’, ‘Fr. G’ (Latin) ?, Jul. 1790, ? 6, 1573

413 in two layers (Latin), 397 (Latin), 413 (Latin) |all Dec. 1790 5, 1572

‘1419’ (Latin), ‘459’ (Latin), 397 in three pieces ?, Dec. 1790 (bis) 4, 1571
(Latin)

1082’ in four pieces (Latin ) ? 3, 1570
unnumbered (= ‘1082, Latin), 413 (Latin), 397 ?, Dec. 1790 (bis), not[2, 1569
(Latin), 399 (Latin) issued

‘1082’ bis (Latin), unnumbered (? = ‘1082’, Latin),|? 1, 1568

caption erased and unnumbered in two layers (=
‘1082’ Latin)

9 RICHARD JANKO



24 AOP XVII 7, published by Brank and
Lonco, pp. 139-148.

» Published by Brank and Lonco, pp. 39-
152, at pp. 45-120. For the dates between
which the inventory was made, see BLANK,
Reflections, p. 82.

26 BLANK, Reflections, p. 82.

To reconstruct how these pieces came to be drawn and renumbered, we
need to consider all the papyri that were given out for study and unrolling
before the Neapolitan Revolution, which are listed in the Catalogo de’ Papiri
Ercolanesi dati per isvolgersi e restituiti, con la indicazione di quelli donati da §.
M. a personaggi esteri, which was compiled in 1807.?* This catalogue itself
must be based on an earlier register, dating back to at least June 1782,
which is the date of the earliest entry, that for no. 1420. The present
whereabouts of this latter register are unknown, but, like Piaggio’s inven-
tory, it should be sought in the Museo Archeologico di Napoli. This register
must have been kept alongside the inventory that, as Blank discovered, was
made by Piaggio and F. La Vega after March 1782 but before August
1786.% He rightly inferred that, «with the making of the new inventory,
the system of signing for papyri taken to be unrolled was also instituted».*
Thus the fact that no. 1420 was issued in June 1782 proves that Piaggio’s
inventory was compiled between March and June of that year. In the extant
list of 1807, the following entries relate to items that may have been issued
before work was interrupted by the Neapolitan Revolution, were not among
the items that were completely unrolled, and do not have drawings else-
where among the Oxonian disegni:

150 restituito

177 Dato per isvolgersi [ — — — 1]

220 Dato per isvolgersi nel Marzo 1791. Restituito
221 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
230 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
234 Dato per isvolgersi

235 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
237 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
238 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
239 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
244 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
247 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
253 Dato per isvolgersi nel Luglio 1790. Restituito
335 Dato per isvolgersi a’ 11 Agosto 1796. Restituito
397 Dato per isvolgersi a’ Dicembre 1790. Restituito
413 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito
435 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito
439 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito
453 Dato nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito

455 Dato per isvolgersi

459 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790

474 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito
500 Dato per isvolgersi nel Settembre 1791. Restituito
809 Dato per isvolgersi 2’ Svolto del tutto a’

860 Dato per isvolgersi nell’Ottobre 1790. Restituito
995 Dato per isvolgersi a’ 27 Giugno 1796. Restituito a’

11 Agosto detto anno
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1010 Dato per isvolgersi alli 11 Agosto 1796.

1063 Dato nel Maggio 1788. Restituito

1064 Dato nel Maggio 1788. Restituito

1076 Dato per isvolgersi nel Maggio 88. Restituito

1080 Dato per isvolgersi nel Maggio 88. Restituito

1082 Dato per isvolgersi nell’ Aprile 1791. Restituito

1083 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito

1090 Dato per isvolgersi nel Agosto 1792. Restituito

1096 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito

1116 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito

1172 Dato per isvolgersi. Restituito

1413 Dato per isvolgersi a’ 27 Giugno 1796. Restituito
alli 11 Agosto detto anno

1419 Dato per isvolgersi nel Dicembre 1790. Restituito

1420 Dato per isvolgersi nel Giugno 1782. Restituito

1491 Dato per isvolgersi nel Settembre 1782. Restituito

1690 Frammenti

1691 Frammenti

Note that nos. 177, 234, 455, 809, and 1010 are not recorded as having been
returned, while 150, 177, 234, 455, 809, 1172, and 1690-1 have no dates at
all. We will see in Section IV below that several of these undated items can
be excluded, because we can determine on other grounds that they were
issued either before 1782 (nos. 1690-1691) or after 1801 (nos. 150, 809).
The only undated items that will in fact appear to have been issued between
the relevant dates are nos. 234, which was I think given out in July 1790,
and 455, which was issued in December of that year. The papyri were given
out on the basis of how they were stored, as Blank observed,*’ since there
are clusters of papyri which, according to the inventory of Piaggio and later
sources, belonged to the same Tavolette (I arrange the clusters by date,
omitting items that are isolated):

220-238 Tav. XXI July 1790 (220 in Mar. 1791)
239-255 Tav. XXII July 1790

397-425 Tav. XXXIV Dec. 1790

426-452 Tav. XXXV Dec. 1790

453-474 Tav. XXXVI Dec. 1790

1057-1065 Tav. LVIII May 1788

1073-1090 Tav. LX May 1788 (1090 in Aug. 1792)
1091-1119 Tav. LXI Dec. 1790

If we rearrange this list by date of issue (if known), adding a description of
the state of the papyri as recorded in Piaggio’s list of 1782, or at least (for
the numbers 1-311, where Piaggio’s inventory is lost) as they are at present,
we obtain the following pattern:

11 RICHARD JANKO

27 Pers. comm., 2007.



28 BLANK, Reflections, p. 78.

2 Brank and Lonco, pp. 105, 109, where
no. 1491 is described as «facile a sfogliarsi».

30 Brank and LonGo, p. 85.

Jun. 1782 1420 (roll)

Sept. 1782 1491 (roll)

May 1788 1063, 1064 (rolls), 1076, 1080 (scorze)

July 1790 221, 230, 235, 237, 238, 239, 244, 247, 253 (scorze)

Oct. 1790 860 (scorza)

Dec. 1790 397, 413, 435, 439, 453, 474, 1083, 1096, 1116 (scorze),
1419 (roll)

Mar. 1791 220 (scorza)

Apr. 1791 1082 (scorza)

Sept. 1791 500 (roll)

Aug. 1792 1090 (scorza)

Jun. 1796 995, 1413 (rolls)

Aug. 1796 335, 1010 (rolls)

This pattern is explicable not because of the language of each text, but
because of the differing states of the papyri. Blank has listed all the rolls
which were successfully opened before 1798.%° Piaggio began in 1754 by
unrolling PHerc. 1497. The Officina also unrolled PHerc. 1418 (issued
June 1792), 1424 (issued in July 1791), 1425 (issued October 1789),
1426 (issued in September 1791), and 1427 (issued in September 1786);
these are close in numeration to nos. 1413, 1419 and 1420. The entry
«Frammenti» for nos. 1690 and 1691 implies that the unrolling had failed,
and these were pieces removed from the outsides on Piaggio’s machine;
perhaps this was in 1754-1765, when Piaggio and Merli unrolled PHerc.
1669 to PHerc. 1676 inclusive. Since it is not even stated that these two
items were issued, they must have been worked on before 1782, when
records began to be kept. Since nos. 1420 and 1491 were whole volu-
mina,” they was tackled first, in 1782. Nos. 1063 and 1064 were also
whole papyri,”® so one understands why they were issued in 1788; PHerc.
1065 was also given out then and was completely unrolled.

However, at the same time two scorza-stacks, nos. 1076 and 1080, were
issued. It is no coincidence that both items appear in this set of Oxonian
disegni, where they are called ‘220’ and ‘455’ respectively (see Section IV
below). The majority of the pieces in the drawings were issued between
July 1790 and August 1791. The papyri given out during that time were all
scorze except for no. 1419. The last item to appear in our drawings was
issued in August 1792, viz. no. 1090, a scorza, but this is an unusual case
(see on PHerc. 253 in Section IV below). The next month a roll was issued,
no. 500. No further transactions are recorded until 1796, when the rolls
with the nos. 335, 995, and 1010 were issued; PHerc. 1021 was given out
in the same year and was successfully unrolled.

Although the absolute terminus ante quem for our set of drawings is De-
cember 1798, when Naples fell to the French and King Ferdinand fled to
Palermo, taking the papyri with him, we can be more precise. This set of
drawings represents only scorze. In May 1788 Rosini and his staff began to
experiment with pieces that had been peeled off from the outsides of
volumina and could not be unrolled continuously. These were tackled
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either with so/levamento or somehow by lifting off pieces that were «facile
a sfogliarsi», as Piaggio described no. 860 among many others in his cat-
alogue of 1782. When they found that this was practicable in some cases,
they tested the method on a whole series of scorze. They seem to have
desisted from this experiment in about September 1791. As Blank hy-
pothesized, they did not undertake true scorzatura, i. e. the deliberate
removal and destruction of layers from the the top of the stack, beginning
with the innermost layer.

Since the first item to be issued whose relevance to the set of disegni can be
demonstrated is no. 1076, which was given out in May 1788, and the last
is no. 1090, issued in August 1792, the rolls which were given out before
and after these dates are therefore irrelevant to this investigation. It seems
likely that the attempts to unroll the latter rolls failed. However, if they
were partially unrolled and some pieces of them were drawn (and it is
perfectly possible that discrete fragments were successfully removed from
the outsides and were copied), the whereabouts of all such disegni are
unknown. A search should be made in the papers of the Ministro della
Casa Reale, to whom Piaggio and his successors could have sent them, as
he sent his drawing of the subscriptio of PHerc. 1675; M. Capasso discov-
ered it in the Archive of the Archaeological Superintendency of Naples
and Caserta.’’ Thus we may yet recover drawings of the items originally
catalogued as nos. 335, 500, 995, 1010, 1063-1064, 1413, 1420, 1491, and
1690-1691.

II. Scribal hands, including those of Latin texts, in the disegni of 1788-
1792

Although it is generally claimed that the disegnatori do not depict the
different hands with sufficient care for them to be recognized,”” this is
certainly not true of these drawings, which are exceedingly careful and
accurate. In a few cases Malesci drew wrongly some letters in the first few
lines of a piece, and offers the correct forms lower down in the text.
Where he offers two forms of the same letter, the second one is always
correct. His care with regard to the lettering accords with the trouble he
took to avoid drawing multiple layers: the only drawing in the set that
depicts the top of a scorza-stack with different layers visible is Fr. E (VI
1573), the present PHerc. 245.

The Greek scribal hands of many of the surviving papyri were identified
by Cavallo, supplemented for the papyri of Philodemus’ Rbetoric by Do-
randi.”> However, when the hands of the extant papyri do not match those
of the drawings, I have relied on my own observations to explicate the
confusions among them, with the dates of issue of the papyri serving as a
control on what would otherwise have been almost infinite possibilities.
The identifications of the Greek hands, in Cavallo’s numeration, are in-
cluded in Table 2 below and are discussed for each papyrus in Section IV.
These identifications have been crucial to sorting out the disorder in these
drawings.

13 RICHARD JANKO

31 CAPAsso, Piaggio, p. 61, quoting Arch.
Mus. Arch. Naz. Nap. LXX 1751-1761. The
archives of the National Archaeological Mu-
seum in Napoli ought also to contain further
drawings of rolls that Piaggio attempted to
unroll.

32 «Nessun valore pud essere riconosciuto ai
disegni nella ricostruzione della fenomenolo-
gia grafica» (Capasso, Manuale, p. 123); cf.
CavaLrro, pp. 11-22.

> See DoraNDI, Ricomposizione.



% Pace KLEVE, p. 314.

> See R. CaveNAILE, Corpus Papyrorum La-
tinarum (Wiesbaden 1956-1958).

6 See KLEVE, pp. 315-319 with his Table I.

37 Tt is already found in the papyrus of Gallus
from Qasr Ibrim, which dates from the 20s
B.C. (KLEVE, p. 317).

38 PHerc. 817 col. 8, where it separates the
two clauses in the line consiliis nox apta du-
cum, lix aptior armis.

3 KLEVE, pp. 313-314. It is astonishing that
the authenticity of PHerc. 817 has lately been
questioned by F. BRUNHOLZL (Zum sogennan-
ten Carmen de bello Actiaco, PHerc. 817, Co-
dices Manuscripti 22/1998, pp. 3-10) who is
cited with credulous approval by FOERSTER
and FrRenz (p. 104). See the devastating re-
buttal by M. Carasso and P. RabiciorTr, La
falsa falsificazione del De bello Actiaco (PHerc.
817): a proposito di un paradosso ercolanese,
«PapLup» 8/1999, pp. 117-135.

40 LiNDsAY, p. 442.

Malesci seems likely to have depicted the hands of the Latin papyri with
an equal degree of accuracy.’ This is certainly true of the script of the
Carmen de bello Actiaco, where we can compare his work with the extant
PHerc. 817. At least six different scribes can be discerned: to distinguish
their writing from Greek «Hands», I will call them «Manus». The fact
that they all have a terminus ante quem of A.D. 79 will be of great value
for our understanding of Roman palaeography, which is very poorly docu-
mented during this period. It is astonishing that no Latin papyri from
Herculaneum were included in the Corpus Papyrorum Latinarum.”

Three Latin hands must be called Capitals, both «Early Roman» and «Pre-
Classical».’® (The drawings contain no example of Kleve’s «Classical Ca-
pitals», which he dates to the first century A.D.)*” Manus 1 (in O ‘1082’
bis, prose or verse) is a bilinear, upright script. It uses the early form U
rather than V, as in Kleve’s style «Early Roman Capital», and also has
very large letters, like those in the papyri of Lucretius. However, it uses
the capital forms of A, D, L, and R rather than the lower-case forms. The
use of these forms suggests that it is somewhat later than the hands in the
copies of Ennius (PHerc. 21) and Lucretius (PHerc. 1829-31) that com-
prise Kleve’s «Early Roman Capital». I would tentatively date this script
to the mid to late first century B.C. because of its use of U, but this
criterion is somewhat uncertain. Note its use of an apex for punctuation
over the mid-line dot that separates the words; this combination is also
seen in Manus 3, the Carmen de bello Actiaco.®

Manus 2 (in O Fr. G, prose) is a tidy, bilinear capital, smaller than Manus
1. It again uses U rather than V, with the first arm sloping to the left and
the second straighter. Otherwise it uses capitals, so far as one can tell. It
uses a long I projecting above the line in line 1 to mark the lengthened
vowel. No dots separating the words are preserved; it is not clear from
such a small sample of the script whether they were used. Its date is
similar to that of Manus 1.

Manus 3 (in O 397 and 399, hexameter verse), which Kleve termed «Pre-
classical Capital», is the same elegant, mid-sized upright hand as that of
PHerc. 817, the famous Carmen de Bello Actiaco. This hand, formerly
called «rustic capitals» and adapted in the modern font «Herculanumpy,
is actually of Augustan date.’” Only the Q breaches bilinearity. The first
letter of each line is enlarged. As W. M. Lindsay noted,* both of these
papyri, like PHerc. 817, use dots to separate the words. Likewise both use
apices to mark long vowels that might be ambiguous, and a bent para-
graphus. O 397 twice uses dots to separate prefixes as well, as in per-emi
and c[oJn-u[; the same phenomenon appears in N 817 col. 7 (likewise
drawn by G.B. Malesci), Atropos-in-ridlelns and consilia-inter-itus. There
is no instance of long I in these disegni; this is sometimes used in PHerc.
817, but is not always represented in the drawings of it.

I classify three hands as cursive, a style which has hardly been discussed
in the previous literature on the Herculaneum papyri. Indeed, the latter
have been almost entirely neglected by scholars of early Roman cursive,
who believe that until the fourth century A.D. their sources are limited to
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wooden and wax tablets, tabellae defixionum, graffiti and inscriptions on
clay.*! T shall assign letters to these scripts, so that further hands can be
added to this series by future scholarship. The distinction between the
three hands at Herculaneum enables us to make a finer classification of
them, which may even have chronological implications. Bischoff calls all
such scripts «Old Roman Cursive», with the older set of the forms of it in
his illustration of that style.*” However, we shall see that some forms of
this cursive use a P without a loop, a U instead of a V, and an R that looks
like A4 with a vertical left leg. By analogy with the evolution of the
Capitals, one might expect these forms to be older than cursives which
use some capital forms. In addition, Manus A and B are more formal than
is Manus C. Since the former hands were used even for literary works,
they might reasonably be called «semi-cursive».

Manus A (in O ‘1082’, an oration, perhaps the same as PHerc. 238a) is
upright, squarish and bilinear except for B, Q, and long I. This I, extend-
ing well above the line and transcribed 1, is used to mark the lengthened
vowel, as Lindsay noted.*”” Manus A uses U rather than V, although the
latter appears twice and may have been a variant form. It has the lower-
case forms of D and R (the latter is almost indistinguishable from A, which
as usual has lost its central line), and the right top of H is hardly shown.
The letter B already has the shape known as «B a panse a gauchey, i. e. «a
bow on the left with a long rounded neck above it».** I, L, P (which has no
loop) and T are often hard to tell apart. Separation-points were apparently
always used. The sign / seems to be used for punctuation. I think this hand
can be called «Early Roman Cursive», by analogy with the capitals of the
time; it is probably 1st. century B.C. in date. Apart from its use of U, it is
closely comparable to that of a fragment of Cicero’s Verrine 2 in a papyrus
in Giessen, supposedly datable to the first century A.D., which uses the «B
a panse a gauche» and P with no loop, but also has a sloping V like Manus
B.® This Ciceronian papyrus shows that semi-cursive could be used for
literary works.

Manus B (in O ‘1419’, an oration or letter) is bilinear except for F and B,
which again is the «B a panse a gauche». R is still lower-case, again resem-
bling A. However, H and P have the Classical form, and a leftward-sloping
V, like that in Manus 2, is used rather than U. One separation-point is
shown. Again this hand is closely comparable to the fragment of Cicero’s
Verrine 2 in Giessen, which uses the sloping V but has the earlier form of P
with no loop. By analogy with the Kleve’s terminology for the Capitals, I
call Manus B «Pre-Classical Cursive», and suspect that it is Augustan in
date.

Manus C (in O 413 and probably O ‘459, both correspondence or legal
depositions) is a rapid cursive. A, B, D, long I and L rise above the line,
while F and Q go below. U is used rather than V. H has a lower-case but
angular form. R is lower-case and easily confused with A; in one place a
vestige of its lower right diagonal is still written. Note the abbreviation N’
for n(on) in O ‘459’. In O 413 the first letter of each paragraph, or at least
initial C, is enlarged and written in ecthesis. Separation-points at mid-
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4 So BiscHOFF, p. 61.

4 BiscHorF, p. 64. Cf. the description of
FoEersTER and FrRENZ, pp. 111-112.

4 LINDsAY, p. 443 (I do not think, however,
that the spelling #Ino contains the preposi-
tion in, as he supposed). This too is found in
the archive of the Sulpicii (CAMoODECA vol. I,
p. 39).

4 BISCHOFF, p. 62 with Fig. 5. Francis New-
ton, to whom I am grateful for this reference,
tells me that he calls the form «left-looped B».

4 P. Jand. 90, illustrated in BiscHorr, Pl. 2a.



4 See CAMODECA.

47 CamobpEca vol. I, pp. 38-39.

height are used spasmodically to separate the words; from the copies we
cannot tell whether they were always so used. However, it is likely that
they were, since they appear in at least 38% of the documents in the
archive of the Sulpicii from Puteoli (this is dated to the middle of the
first-century A.D. and superbly edited by G. Camodeca),* and were ne-
glected only by barely literate writers. "’ Whether Manus C is Republican
or Early Imperial is unclear. The hand is perhaps less evolved than the
hands in the archive of the Sulpicii, since these hands use the highly
cursive form of E as two uprights; however, this form can be traced back
to the second century B.C.

II1. The Confusions in the Drawings of 1788-1792

The surviving portion of Piaggio’s catalogue of 1782, which begins with
no. 312, is of some help in identifying the items further. It reveals that
the pieces with numbers greater than 312 were all exterior scorze of
similar sizes, with the exceptions of no. 1172, which was still a complete
midollo, and of nos. 1419, 1420, and 1491, which were still complete
rolls. The identification of the scribal hands was vital to the identification
of the drawings. Where the papyri in Table 1 can be identified, they were
all issued between May 1788 and August 1792. It will also be shown that
some other papyri that were simply «issued», with no date stated and no
indication that they were returned, probably belong to this group as well.
These are nos. 177, 234, and 455, while no. 1172 has no date of issue but
was returned and 399 is not listed at all. Finally, I will be able to prove
below that two papyri changed their numbers: O fr. E was mistakenly
refiled as PHerc. 245, while the original no. 397 became O 399 and was
refiled as PHerc. 399. Table 2 lists them all in numerical order. For ease of
reference, I have listed the items in all the relevant places, and I have
catalogued all the lettered pieces in alphabetical order at the end, as well
as under their papyrus-number where that is known; the current number
for each entry is in bold face. The dimensions given in Piaggio’s inventory
of 1782 are converted to cm. (1 oncia =2.2 cm); the widths (W.) and
heights (H.) quoted from the Catalogo are maxima. Note that the heights
and widths of the papyri can have diminished between 1782 and today,
but they cannot have increased. Where the dimensions are unknown, 7. e.
in nos. 1-311, and the identity of the original no. with the present number
cannot be affirmed or denied, I have assumed that the number was the
same, simply in order to include the information about the date of issue.
As a check on this, I have supplied the ratio of the height to the width
(H. = W.), since this is applicable even to drawings where the dimensions
are not given. This is sometimes a useful confirmation that two items are
the same, but often damage has rendered them incommensurate. Lastly, I
have been careful to state where an item was or is a roll rather than a
scorza. I give only the height for rolls, since the width is not useful as an
indicator of identity.
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TABLE 2. The papyri given out from June 1782 to August 1796, together with those having no date of issue (numbers changed in the disegni are in
inverted commas)

No. in |[Size (cm.), ratio |Date of issue|No. in No. now Size (cm.), ratio |Contents (* = new Hand O VI folio
register |H./W., state in |in register of |Oxonian H./W., state now|identification), publication (* = newly |nos.
of 1782 (1782 1807 disegni, status and location in column  |identified)
ratio H./W.
150 ? (roll) not stated |— 150 H. 16.5, unrolled|Greek prose, author and work|? —
(1804?) unknown, top
177 ? (roll) not stated, |?, if drawn [177 H. 15.8, unrolled|*Phld. De dis III, unpublished,|*as PHerc. |not known
return not top 152/157,
noted 1076
1076  |W.7.2,H.20.9,|May 1788 |220° 1076 W. 7.2, H. 19.5,|Phld. De dis III, unpublished,|as PHerc. [1576
R. 2.9, scorza R.2.33 R. 2.7, scorza ?top }35/157,
220 ? Mar. 1791 |2, if drawn (220 W. 8.5, H. 20.0, |*Phld. Rbet. IV ed. A, *27 Cavallo |not known
R. 2.35, scorza  |unpublished, top
221 ? July 1790 (221 221 W. 5.7, H. 13.6,|Phld. Rbet. IV ed. A, top 27 Cavallo [1574
R. 2.07 R. 2.38, scorza
230 ? July 1790 (230 230 W.3.5 H.7, *Dem. Lac. De poem. lib. inc.,|*2 Cavallo [1577
R.1.15 R. 2.0, scorza  |unpublished, top
?(233 |? ? Fr. C 233 W. 3.4, H. 6, R.|*Dem. Lac. De nus., *4 Cavallo [1577
was not R.2.0 1.76, scorza unpublished, middle
issued) o
234 ? not stated  |?, if drawn |234 W. 4.5, H. 12, R.|Phld. Rbet. 1, published, top and|20 Cavallo |not known
(July 1790?), 2.66, scorza bottom
return not
noted
? ? ? 235’ 253 +1090 |3 pieces, W. 3.2,|Phld. De vitiis, De avaritia, partly|25 Cavallo |1579
R. 15 H. 7.7, R. 2.41|unpublished, top
(1090 lost)
235 ? July 1790  |?, if drawn (235 W. 4, H. 6.6, R.|Greek prose, author and work|? not known
1.65, scorza unknown
? ? ? 237 1082 W. 5.6, H. 8, R.|*Phld. De vitiis II or III, *25 Cavallo [1578
R, 1.28 1.43, scorza De adulatione, unpublished, top
237 ? July 1790  |? 237 frag., ?size presumably Greek, author and|? not known
work unknown
? ? ? ‘1082’ and|238a = 1817|W. 6.5, H. 17.5,|Latin oration, unpublished, *Manus A |1568, 1569,
sine numero |‘lost’ R. 2.69, scorza  |bottom 1570
R. 1.5-2.3
238 ? July 1790  |238 238b small scorza, R.[*Phld. Rbet. VIII, unpublished,|*14 Cavallo 1578
1.75, not in top
R1.25 CatPErc
? ? ? ? 238¢ scorza, not in ? ? ?
CatPErc
? ? ? ? 238d small scorza, not|? ? ?
in CatPErc
? ? ? ? 238e small scorza, not|? ? ?
in CatPErc
239 ? July 1790 239 239a 2 pieces with *Phld. Memoriae Epicureae, *as PHerc. 1577
R 1.42 238, R. 1.18, not|unpublished, bottom or top 310, 474,
in CatPErc 1787
? ? ? ?, if drawn [239b W. 6.5, H. 6, R.|Latin prose or verse, ?Manus A |not known
0.92, scorza unidentified, unpublished,
bottom
244 ? July 1790 244 244 W. 4, H. 9, R.[*Phld. Rbet. IV ed. B, *11 Cavallo |1579
R.2.13 2.25, scorza unpublished, bottom
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No. in |[Size (cm.), ratio |Date of issue|No. in No. now Size (cm.), ratio |Contents (* = new Hand O VI folio
register |H./W., state in |in register of |Oxonian H./W., state now|identification), publication (* =newly |nos.
of 1782 (1782 1807 disegni, status and location in column  |identified)
ratio H./W.
?(245 |2 ? Fr.E 245 W. 8, H. 8.5, R.|*Phld. Rhet. IV ed. A, partly |*27 Cavallo|1573
was not R. 1.15 1.06, scorza unpublished, top
issued)
?(255 |? ? 247 255 3 pieces, W. 4,|Metrodorus, ?Adversus as PHerc. |1578
was not R.2.12 H.7,R.1.75 dialecticos, partly unpublished,|418, 439,
issued) top 1084, 1091,
1112
247 ? July 1790  |Fr. F 247 (= W.5.5, H. 14, R.|Phld. De piet., ?top 12 Cavallo |1573
R. 1.84 1815, lost) |2.55, scorza
439 W. 4, H. 18.7,|Dec. 1790 |253’ 439, = 18248 pieces, W. 4,|Metrodorus, ?Adv. dialecticos, |as PHerc. |1576
R. 4.68, scorza R. 1.45 H. 16, R. 4.0 unpublished, top 255, 418,
1084, 1091,
1112
253 ? July. 1790  |235° 253 + 1090|3 pieces, W. 3.2,|Phld. De vitiis, De avaritia, 25 Cavallo [1579
R. 1.51 H. 7.7, R. 2.41|unpublished, top
(1090 lost)
?(255 |? ? 247 255 3 pieces, W. 4,Metrodorus, ?PAdv. dialecticos lib.|as PHerc.  |1578
was not R.2.12 H.7,R. 1.75 inc., partly unpublished, top 418, 439,
issued) 084, 1091,
1112
335 H. 15.4, roll 11 Aug. 1796|— 335 6 pieces, H. 8.5,|*Epic. De nat. lib. inc., *5 Cavallo |—
unrolled unpublished, top and bottom
(broken in middle)
397 W.4.4,H.11.9,|Dec. 1790 (397 lost, = 399 |lost *uncertain author, De bello *Manus 3 |1569, 1571,
R. 2.70, scorza R. 2.0-2.3 Actiaco, unpublished, top (as PHerc. |1572
817)
397 W.4.4,H.11.9,|Dec. 1790 (399 399 broken scorza,  |*?uncertain author, De bello *Manus 3 [1569
(399 R. 2.70, scorza R. 2.0-2.3 ?size Actiaco, unpublished, top (as PHerc.
was hot 817)
issued)
413 W.3.5,H.13.2,|Dec. 1790 [413 413 W. 3.5, H. 9, R.|Latin letter or legal deposition,|*Manus C [1569, 1572
R. 3.77, scorza R. 2.8-3.0 2.57, scorza unpublished, top
435 |W.35,H.11.5,Dec. 1790 | g ; > : ;
R. 3.29, scorza
455 W. 4.4, H. 11,|not stated  |‘435’ 455 2 pieces, W. 4,/*Phld. Rbet. III, unpublished,|*22 Cavallo 1576
R. 2.5, scorza |(Dec. 1790?),|R. 1.88 H. 10, R. 2.5 top
return not
noted
? ? ? ?, if drawn [435 W. 5, H. 7, R.[*Phld. Rbet. ?II, unpublished,|*?23 not known
1.4, scorza middles? Cavallo
(so Blank)
439 W. 4, H. 18.7,|Dec. 1790 |253’ 439 8 pieces, W. 4,/*Metrodorus, ?Adv. dialecticos,|*as PHerc. |1576
R. 4.68, scorza R. 1.45 H. 16, R. 4.0 unpublished, top 255, 418,
1084, 1091,
1112
453 W. 5.5, H. 9.2,|Dec. 1790 [?, if drawn (453 W. 5, H. 9.5, R.|*Phld. Rbet. IV ed. A, *27 Cavallo |not known
R. 1.67, scorza 1.9, scorza published, top
1080 |W. 6.6, H. 18.7/May 1788 |‘455’ 1080 5 pieces, W. 6,/*Phld. Rbet. X, unpublished, top|*21 Cavallo |1574
R. 2.83, scorza R. 1.46 H. 20, R. 3.33
455 W. 4.4, H. 11,|not stated  |‘435’ 455 2 pieces, W. 4,|*Phld. Rbhet. III, unpublished,|*22 Cavallo [1576
R. 2.5, scorza  |(Dec. 1790?),|R. 1.88 H.10,R. 2.5 top
return not
noted
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No. in |[Size (cm.), ratio |Date of issue|No. in No. now Size (cm.), ratio |Contents (* = new Hand O VI folio
register |H./W., state in |in register of |Oxonian H./W., state now|identification), publication (* =newly |nos.
of 1782 (1782 1807 disegni, status and location in column  |identified)
ratio H./W.
459 W. 3.1, H. 11,|Dec. 1790; [‘459 ? ? *Latin letter or legal deposition,|*Manus C [1571
R. 3.54, scorza |return not  |R. 2.26 unpublished, top?
noted
? ? (roll) ? ‘1116’ 459 H. 10, unrolled [*?Epic. De nat. XXV copy 2, top|*15 Cavallo [1579
R. 2.48
474 W.8.4,H.13.2,|Dec. 1790 |? ? ? ? ? ?
R. 1.57, scorza
? ? ? ?, if drawn |474 10 pieces, W. *Phld. Memoriae Epicureae, as PHerc.  |not known
10.8, H. 10.2, R.|unpublished, top 239a, 310,
0.94 1787
500 H. 15.4,roll  |Sept. 1791 |?, if drawn |500 frag., ?size presumably Greek, author and |? not known
work unknown
809 H. 6.2, roll 1796 or later |— 809 frag., ?size presumably Greek, author and |? —
work unknown
860 W.9.9,H.13.2,|Oct. 1790 |? ? ? ? ? ?
R. 1.33, scorza
? ? (roll) ? Fr. A 860 H. 13, unrolled [*Dem. Lac. De #zus. 4 Cavallo |1579
R. 1.67 unpublished, top
995 H. 18.7, roll |27 June 1796|— 995 frag., ?size presumably Greek, author and |? —
work unknown
1010  |H. 20.9, roll 11 Aug. 1796|— 1010 crr. 6, H. 8.5, un-|Epic. De nat. 11, top and bottom|Group C  |—
rolled Cavallo
1063 |H.20.7,roll  |May 1788 |?, if drawn (1063 frag., Psize presumably Greek, author and |? not known
work unknown
1064 |H.25.3,roll |May 1788 |?, if drawn |1064 H. 11.4, unrolled|*Phld. Rbez. 1, unpublished, *20 Cavallo |not known
top
1076  |W.7.2,H.20.9,|May 1788 |‘220’ 1076 W. 7.2, H. 19.5,|*Phld. De dis 111, unpublished,|*as PHerc [1576
R. 2.90, scorza R. 2.33 R. 2.71, scorza  |whole column 152/157,
177
1080 |W.6.6,H.18.7,|May 1788  |‘455’ 1080 5 pieces, W. 6,/*Phld. Rbet. ?X, unpublished,|21 Cavallo |not known
R. 2.83, scorza R. 1.46 H.20,R.3.33 [top
1082 |W. 3.3, H. 9.7,|Apr. 1791 |? ? ? ? ? ?
R. 2.94, scorza
? ? ? 237 1082 W. 5.6, H. 8, R.|*Phld. De vitiis II or III, *25 Cavallo |1578
R.1.28 1.43, scorza De adulatione, unpublished,
top
? ? ? ‘1082’ 238a = 1817|W. 6.5, H. 17.5,|Latin oration, unpublished, *Manus A [1568, 1569,
gnd ‘Jost’ R. 2.69, scorza  |bottom 1570
sine
numero,
R.1.5-2.3
? ? ? ‘1082’ bis,|? ? Latin prose or verse, *Manus 1 [1568
R.2.24 unpublished, bottom
1083 (W.3.5,H.18.7,|Dec. 1790 |1083 1083 W. 4.5, H. 13.5,|Dem. Lac. De Polyaeni quaest.|4 Cavallo |1575
R. 5.34, scorza R. 1.75 R. 3.0, scorza lib. inc., unpublished, bottom?
1090 |W.4,H.6.6,R.|Aug. 1792 |? ? lost ? ? ?
1.65, scorza
253 ? July 1790 235’ R. 1.51253 + 1090|?, R. 2.1(?), scorza|Phld. De vitiis, De avaritia, 25 Cavallo [1579
[N disegni only] |unpublished, top
1096  |W.4.5,H.14.3,|Dec. 1790 |?, if drawn 1096 W. 4.5, H. 11, R.|Phld. Rbet. 111, top and bottom |22 Cavallo |not known
R. 3.18, scorza 2.44, scorza
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No. in |[Size (cm.), ratio |Date of issue|No. in No. now Size (cm.), ratio |Contents (* = new Hand O VI folio
register |H./W., state in |in register of |Oxonian H./W., state now|identification), publication (* =newly |nos.
of 1782|1782 1807 disegni, status and location in column  |identified)
ratio H./W.
? (1106 |? ? ‘1106’ = [1113a= W. 5, H. 9.2, R.|*?Epic. De nat. lib. inc., ? 1574
& 1113 N 1113 1818 1.84, scorza unpublished, top
were not R.2.13
issued)
1116 |W.3.5, H.8,R.|Dec. 1790 |?, if drawn (1116 W. 3.5, H. 8, R.|Greek prose, author, work and|? not known
2.29, scorza 2.29, scorza hand unknown, middle
? ? (roll) ? ‘1116 459 H. 10, unrolled |*Epic. De nat. XXV copy 2, *15 Cavallo [1579
R. 2.48 unpublished, top
1172 |H. 11, roll with|not stated |— 1172 ?size, roll with  |unknown, unopened (unless by|? —
umbilicus umbilicus sollevamento)
1413 |H. 15.4,roll |27 June 1796|— 1413 H. 6, unrolled  |Epic., unidentified dialogue, top|Group A | —
Cavallo
? ? ? ‘1419 ?1491b ? Latin oration or legal document,|Manus B 1571
R. 1.48 author and work uncertain,
unpublished, bottom
? ? ? ? 1419a W.5.8, H. 15, R.|Phld. De us. IV, unpublished,|26 Cavallo |not known
2.59, scorza bottom
? ? ? ? 1419b W. 3, H. 12, R.|?Phld. De dis III, unpublished |?as PHerc. |not known
4.0, scorza 152/157
1419  |H. 19.8, roll Dec. 1790 |Fr. B 1419¢ 10 frr., W. 12.5,|*Phld. De poem. 11, unpublished, |8 Cavallo |1578
R. 1.0 H.12,R. 1.0 top and bottom
1420 |H.13.2,roll  |June 1782 |— 1420 H. 13, unrolled |Epic. De nat. lib. inc., top 6 Cavallo |—
1491 |H. 13.2, roll Sept. 1782 |? ? ? ? ? —
? ? (roll) ? ? 1491a H. 21.7, unrolled|Greek prose, author and work |? not known
(cr. 1) uncertain, unpublished,
bottom
? ? (roll) ? ? ‘1419’ 1491b H. 18.5, unrolled|Latin prose, author and work |Manus B |? 1571
(crr. 2-3) uncertain, unpublished, bottom
? ? (roll) ? ? 1491¢ H. 15.5, unrolled|*Phld. Rbez. IV ed. B, *11 Cavallo |not known
(cr. 4) unpublished, top
1690 |fr. taken from|before 1782 |— 1690 H. 16, unrolled |Latin prose, author and work|? (cursive) |—
roll, ?size unknown
1691 |fr. taken from|before 1782 |— 1691 H. 20, unrolled |Greek prose, author and work|? —
roll, ?size unknown
? ? ? Fr. A 860 H. 13, unrolled |*Dem. Lac. De mzus., 4 Cavallo |1579
R. 1.67 unpublished, top
1419  |H.19.8,roll  |Dec. 1790 |Fr. B 1419¢ 8 pieces, W. 12,|*Phld. De poem. 11, unpublished,|8 Cavallo |1578
R. 1.0 (cr. 2) H.12,R. 1.0 top and bottom
?(233 |? ? Fr. C 233 W. 3.4, H. 6, R.|*Dem. Lac. De nus., *4 Cavallo |1577
was not R.2.0 1.76, scorza unpublished, middle
issued)
? ? ? Fr.D ? ? Greek prose, author and work|*as PHerc.|1576
R.1.23 unknown 1408, 1489
?(245 |? ? Fr. E 245 W. 8, H. 8.5, R.|Phld. Rbet. IV ed. A, partly 27 Cavallo |1573
was not R.1.15 1.06, scorza unpublished, top
issued)
247 ? July 1790  |Fr. F 247 W.5.5, H. 14, R.|Phld. De piet., ?top 12 Cavallo |1573
R.1.84 |(=1815, 2.55, scorza
lost)
? ? ? Fr. G ?,=1816, |? Latin literary prose, Manus 2 1573
R. 1.0 lost unpublished, top

CRONACHE ERCOLANESI

20



As we saw above in Section I, we know that one drawing has been lost from
the set, because the cover-sheet (VI 1567) says there were thirteen drawings,
but the number is twice corrected to twelve, and the catalogue of 1806,
quoted above, records thirteen drawings, whereas that of 1807 and Hayter’s
wrapper, also cited above, say there were twelve. The extant scorze of six
pieces of Philodemus’ Rbetoric that were issued during 1788-1792, but
which have no recognizable drawings in the set, are in familiar hands:

PHerc. 220 Phld. Rbet. (Hand 27)*
PHerc. 234 Phld. Rbet. (Hand 20)¥
PHerc. 435 Phld. Rbet. (Hand ?23)°°
PHerc. 453 Phld. Rbet. (Hand 27)°*
PHerc. 455 Phld. Rbet. (Hand 22)°?
PHerc. 1096 Phld. Rbet. (Hand 22)°°

The absence of drawings in Hands 20 and 23 from this set of disegni suggests
that the lost folio had drawings of PHerc. 234 and 435 on it. Since the Greek
papyri were drawn separately from the Latin papyri, and we have the sheet
(VI 1573) where the transition from Greek to Latin occurs, the other pieces
on this missing folio must also have been in Greek. Of the two papyri in
Hand 22, PHerc. 455 and 1096, we can deduce that the former was mis-
labelled O ‘435’, which is clearly in Hand 22, while PHerc. 1096 was perhaps
shown on the missing folio. Since O ‘455’ is shown as in Hand 21, and
depicts a piece broken off below line 14, it can be identified as the present
PHerc. 1080, which is in Hand 21 and depicts columns that are often broken
below line 14. One of the papyri in Hand 27 is accounted for by ‘Fr. E’,
which has since become PHerc. 245. Thus the missing folio could also have
contained another fragment of the Rbetoric in Hand 27.

While this series of drawings was being made, other confusions arose. It was
already known that no. 235 was exchanged with no. 253 and no. 247 was
renumbered ‘255’,>* while the number 247 was reallocated to a fragment of
the De pietate.”” But the disorder was much more extensive, as Table 2 made
clear. This should occasion no surprise. As in the cave of Vergil’s Sibyl, and as
any Philodemean can confirm from their own experiences in the Officina, a
single gust of the breeze that comes off the sea would have sufficed to scatter
many of the labels: foliis tantum ne carmina manda, ne turbata volent rapidis
ludibria ventis ... But it is worth noting that, when the items were returned,
the staff of the Officina evidently managed to assign the correct numbers to
many of them, even though in a minority of cases further confusion arose.
The muddle was not limited to confusions between pieces in given Tavolette
where the fragments were stored (see Section I above), since there are con-
fusions between all the Tavolette of scorze involved except Tavoletta XXXIV
(from which only two pieces were issued), and the correspondences between
them reveal no regular pattern. The most confusion is found in Tavoletta
XXXVI (nos. 453-474), which participates in confusions with four others,
followed by Tavoletta LX (nos. 1073-1090) with three and then by XXI (nos.
220-238) and XXII (nos. 239-255) with two each. Since some confusions
have not yet been successfully diagnosed, it is not clear what this tells us.
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4 Contra CAVALLO, pp. 39, 45.
4 CAVALLO, pp. 39, 45.

50 David Blank, pers. comm., May 2007 (he
had thought it might be in Hand 27).

1 Contra CavALLO, pp. 39, 45.

52 CAVALLO, p. 64, with Tav. XLIII (showing
PHerc. 1426).

>3 DoraNDI, Ricomposizione, pp. 63, 79-80.
>4 BAss1, Papiri disegnati, p. 445.
5 BLANK, Reflections, p. 70.



Many pieces have had their numbers changed or lost. The pieces affected by
these confusions are listed in Table 3, which prioritizes the numbers in the
drawings over those of the originals.

TABLE 3. The confusions in the Oxonian disegni of 1788-1792

No. in 1782[No. in |Present |Content of{Hand Cause of error
disegno |PHerc. |drawing |(Cavallo)
no.
1076 220 (1076  |Phld. De |as PHerc.  |label ‘220’ given to 1076
dis 111 152/157, 177
253 235> 253 + [Phld. De |25 label 253’ given to 439, label 235’
1090  |avaritia given to 253 (digits reversed); papyrus
broke and part was refiled as 1090
? (scorza) 2377 (1082 Phld. De (25 labels ‘1082’ exchanged with 237,
adulatione 238 and 239’
? (255 was |247 255 Metrod. |as PHerc.  |label ‘247’ given to wrong papyrus,
not issued) ?Adv. 418,439, |wrong no. assigned when refiled
dialecticos {1084, 1091
1112
439 253|439 Metrod. |as PHerc.  |label ‘235’ given to 253 (digits
?Adv. 255,418, |reversed), label ‘253’ given to 439
dialecticos {1084, 1091,
1112
397 (399 399 399 (397|uncertain |Manus 3 piece of 397 wrongly numbered 399,
was not is lost) |author, wrong no. assigned when refiled
issued) De bello
Actiaco
455 ‘435 [455 Phld. Rbet.|22 label ‘455’ given to 1080, label ‘435’
11 given to 455
1080 ‘455> |1080 Phld. Rbet.|21 label ‘455’ given to 1080
?X
? (scorza) ‘459 |? Latin letter[Manus C label ‘1116’ given to 459, label ‘459’
or legal given to wrong papyrus
deposition
? (scorza) ‘1082’ [238a Latin Manus A |labels ‘1082’ exchanged with ‘237,
oration 238’ and 239’
? (scorza) ‘1082’ [239b  |Latin prose/Manus 1 labels ‘1082’ exchanged with 237,
bis or verse 238’ and 239’
? (1106 and|'1106’ |1113a |Epic. De |? unknown label given to wrong papyrus,
1113 were nat. lib. inc. wrong no. assigned when drawn and
not issued) again when refiled
? (roll) ‘1116’ 459 *Epic. De |15 label ‘1116’ given to wrong papyrus
(roll) nat. XXV
copy 2
? (scorza) ‘1419’ 2 Latin ora-Manus B |label ‘1419’ given to wrong papyrus
tion or let- (digits reversed to ‘1491°??)
ter
? (roll) Fr. A 860 Dem. Lac.|4 unknown label given to wrong papyrus,
(roll)  |De maus. label ‘860’ given to wrong papyrus,
item refiled as 860
1419 (roll) [Fr. B |1419¢ |Phld. De |8 label ‘1419’ given to Latin piece, but
poenn. 11 item refiled correctly
? (233 was |Fr. C [233 Dem. Lac.|4 unknown label given to wrong papyrus,
not issued) De mus. item refiled under no. that was never
issued
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No. in 1782 |No. in [Present |Content ofHand Cause of error
disegno |PHerc. |drawing |(Cavallo)
no.
? (scorza) |Fr.D 2 Greek as PHerc.  |unknown label given to wrong papyrus
prose, 1408, 1489
author and
work
unknown
? (245 waslFr. E 245 Phld. Rbet.|27 unknown label given to wrong papyrus,
not issued) IVed A item refiled under no. that was never
issued
247 Fr. F |247 (fr. [Phld. De |31 label ‘247’ given to 255
is lost) |piet.
? (scorza) |Fr. G ? Latin Manus 2 unknown label given to wrong papyrus
literary
prose

Thus we are left with thirteen pieces shown in the drawings whose original
numbers have not been identified. There may in fact be as few as ten,
because the sizes of the originals of three items with numbers below 311
are still unknown, and their numbers could even be correct. These are given

in Table 4

TABLE 4. The items of unidentified origin in the Oxonian disegni of 1788-1792

No. in 1782 |No. in [Ratio |Present |Size and Ratio|Content of drawing [Hand (Cavallo)
disegno |(H./W .)|PHerc. no.|(H./W.)
? (scorza) 237 [1.28 |1082 W. 5.6, H. 8, [Phld. De adulatione |25
R. 1.43
? (roll) 247 |2.12 255 W. 4, H.7, [Metrod. as PHerc. 418,
R. 1.75 (three [?Adv. dialecticos 439, 1084, 1091,
pieces) 1112
? (scorza) 459 [2.26 |? ? Latin letter or legalManus C
deposition
? (scorza) ‘1082’ [1.5-2.3 |?238a W. 6.5, H.|Latin oration Manus A
17.5, R. 2.69
? (scorza) ‘1082’ [2.24  |223% W. 6.5, H. 6,|Latin prose or verse |?Manus A
bis R.0.92
? (scorza) ‘1106’ |2.13 1113a W. 5, H. 9.2, |Epic. De nat. ?
R. 1.84 lib. inc.
? (roll) ‘1116’ 2.48 459 H. 10, *Epic. De nat. XXV|15
unrolled copy 2
? (scorza) ‘1419’ (148 |? ? Latin oration or let-Manus B
ter
? (roll) Fr. A |1.67 |860 H. 13, unrol-Dem. Lac. De mus. |4
led
? (scorza) Fr.C 2.0 233 W. 3.4, H. 6,,Dem. Lac. De mus. |4
R. 1.76
? (scorza) |Fr.D [1.23 |? ? Greek prose, authorlas PHerc. 1408,
and work unknown [1489
? (scorza)) |Fr. E [1.15 |245 W. 8, H. 8.5,[Phld. Rbet. IV ed. A|27
R. 1.06
? (scorza)  |Fr. G |1.0 ? ? Latin literary prose [Manus 2
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Eight of these thirteen pieces have numbers, and five have letters. In addi-
tion, two pieces were given wrong numbers on the drawing and refiled under
a wrong number, 7. e. the numbers of items that had not been issued at the
time in question: I refer to O ‘1106’, now PHerc. 1113a, and O ‘399’, which
was apparently refiled as PHerc. 399. Three papyri were refiled under num-
bers that were never issued, viz. the present PHerc. 245, 255, and 399: these
were drawn as ‘Fr. E’, ‘247" and ‘397’ respectively. The most economical
explanation for this situation would be as follows. We know that the five
alphabetical items had lost their labels. These labels were given to five of the
numbered items in the list, but we do not yet know which ones. This leaves
two numbered items. These probably comprise a pair which had their labels
exchanged with each other. However, in dealing with this problem, although
the most economical explanation has been my guiding principle, it has not
always proved as reliable as sheer persistence.

There is no proof that any pieces issued either before May 1788 or after
August 1792 were involved in the confusion; hence, for economy of hypo-
theses, I exclude them. I also exclude no. 150, which was probably given out
in 1804. There remain nineteen items that were or may have been issued
between May 1788 and August 1792 that have not had any Oxonian draw-
ings identified (see Table 2). At least five were rolls. The items without
Oxonian disegni are listed in Table 5. Some of them will be identical with
the present PHerc., but others will not.

TABLE 5. Items issued in 1788-1792 that are not identified in the Oxonian disegni

No. and state in|Size in 1782 |Size now and  |Content of present PHerc. Hand
1782 and Ratio Ratio (Cavallo)
177 (date of ? H. 15.8, unrolled|Phld. De dis 111 as PHerc.
issue not stated) 152
220 > W. 8.5, H. 20, R.|Phld. Rber. IV ed. A 27
2.35
234 > W. 4.5, H. 12, R.|Phld. Rher. I 20
2.66
235 ? W. 4, H. 6.6, R.|Greek prose, author and workjunknown
1.65 unidentified
237 ? not given in presumably Greek, author andjunknown
CatPErc work unidentified
435 (scorza) W.3.5 H. |W. 5, H. 7, R|unknown, size differs from|?
11.5,R. 3.29 |1.4 PHerc. 435
453 (scorza) W.55 H. [W.5, H.9.5, R|Phld. Rbet. IV ed. A 27

9.2, R. 1.67 |[1.9
459 (scorza) W. 3.1, H. 11,|H. 10, unrolled [unknown, not same as O ‘459’2
R.3.54 or PHerc. 459

474 (scorza) W.8.4,H. |W.10.8, H. unknown, possibly = PHerec.
13.2, R. 1.57 |10.2, R. 0.94  |474 (Phld. Memoriae Epicureae,
hand as PHerc. 239a)

U

500 (roll) H. 15.4, roll |not given in presumably Greek, author andjunknown
CatPErc work unknown
860 (scorza) W.9.9, H. |H. 13, unrolled |unknown (scorza in 1782, but[?
13.2,R. 1.33 PHerc. 860 was a roll)
1063 (roll) H. 20.7, roll |not given in presumably Greek, author andjunknown
CatPErc work unknown
1064 (roll) H. 25.3, roll |H. 11.4, unrolled/Phld. Rbet. 1 20
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No. and state in|Size in 1782 |Size now and  |Content of present PHerc. Hand

1782 and Ratio Ratio (Cavallo)
1082 (scorza) |[W. 3.3, H. |W.5.6, H. 8, R.lunknown, size differs from|?
9.7, R.2.94 |1.43 PHerc. 1082
1083 (scorza) |[W. 3.5, H. |W. 4.5, H. 13.5,junknown, size may differ from|?
18.7,R. 5.34 |R. 3.0 PHerc. 1083
1096 (scorza) W. 4.5, H. W.4.5, H. 11, R.|Phld. Rbet. 111 22

14.3, R. 3.18 |2.44
1116 (scorza) |[W. 3.5, H. 8,W. 3.5, H. 8, R.|Greek prose, author and workjunknown

R.2.29 2.29 unidentified
1172 (roll) (date[H. 11, roll ?size, roll with |unknown ?
of issue not sta-{with wmbilicus (umbilicus

ted)
1413 (roll) H. 15.4, roll |H. 6, unrolled |Epic., unidentified dialogue  |Group A

Three of these are perhaps the same as the present papyri, since the dimen-
sions are fairly similar (nos. 474, 1082, 1083). Drawings of four or more
items must have been on the lost thirteenth folio, and it is of course possible
that further folios were lost already before 1806. If we deduct four from the
total of nineteen, to allow for the lost folio, the remaining total of fifteen
almost corresponds to the tally of thirteen Oxonian drawings whose original
numbers are unknown in Table 3. Four pieces issued in 1788-1792, viz. nos.
177, 234, 455, and 459, do not have their return recorded in the inventory,
as we saw in Section II. This suggests that they were known to have lost
their original numbers. Indeed, although the original scorza no. 455 is ex-
actly the same size the present PHerc. 455, the label ‘455’ was given to the
wrong papyrus, since O ‘455" = PHerc. 1080. In addition, no. 459 was given
to a Latin piece, while the present roll PHerc. 459 was drawn as O ‘1116’.
Unfortunately it is possible that a few of the unidentified originals may have
been given numbers that fall outside the list of items that were issued in
1788-1792, since, as we saw, at least three scorze were drawn and replaced
under the numbers of items that were not issued then, viz. PHerc. 245, 399,
and ‘1106’ = 1113a. Further study of all the scorze and disegn: is needed to
resolve these lingering problems. But so long as we lack the dimensions of
the original nos. 1-311, some of the confusions relating to these numbers will
never be definitively solved.

IV. Notes on the Papyri issued in 1788-1792

With the exception of PHerc. 1113a, the editions below are only prelimin-
ary, since I have not studied all the surviving scorze. Instead, they should
help future editors by identifying pieces that might otherwise have passed
unnoticed, and by pointing to new works in the library that need proper
editions.

PHerc. 150 (Greek prose, author, work and hand unknown)
The date of issue of PHerc. 150 is not stated. However, it can be excluded

from our set of disegni on the grounds that it was issued after 1801. An
identical entry for PHerc. 355 is datable to 1804 on the basis of an erasure,
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6 BLank and LonGo, pp. 140, 142. See
Lonco, Davy, p. 201 n.

7 So CatPErc, p. 84.

8 LonGo, Davy, p. 201 n. 38, quoting AOP
Busta XVII Pos. IV. The CatPErc, p. 84, does
not note this fact but states that it was not
taken for unrolling until 1856.

% See CavaLLo, Tavv. XXIII and XX re-
spectively.

0 DURR, p. 216.

¢! These were included in the «Clarendon
Press Facsimiles» («Oxford Photographs»)
VII 22-3 (CrONERT, Kolotes, p. 113 n. 512);
for details about this rare publication see
LinpsAy, pp. 441-442. CRONERT’s transcrip-
tion reveals that these disegni are also pub-
lished as engravings (without the number of
the papyrus) by Davy, p. 208 Plate XII Figs.
2-3, which enabled me to identify the hand.
They were engraved by James Basire (Lon-
don, 12 Nov. 1769 - Chigwell Wells, 13 May
1822), the engraver to the Royal Society. The
CatPErc (p. 96) gives the reference as O 11-
12, with no volume-number. This is in fact a
reference to the sixty-seven disegni that Davy
brought back from Napoli (DE Jorio, p. 53),
forty-one of which are now in a bound vo-
lume in the Bodleian Library with the shelf-
mark Ms. Cl. Pr. d. 44. (I thank W. B. Henry
for information on this point.) I have ascer-
tained that the other twenty-three are in a
volume entitled Copies of specimens of papyri
unrolled under the auspices of His Sacred Ma-
jesty King George the Fourth (manuscript,
after 1820, with watercolour drawings); its
shelf-mark in the Royal Library at Windsor
is RCIN 1076170.

2 BAsst, Papiri disegnati, p. 444; cf. CatPErc,
pp. 95-6. Some were apparently made by Sir
William Gell, since folio 31 verso of the
drawings in the Bodleian Library, which be-
long to the Clarendon Press and have the
shelf-mark Ms. Cl. Pr. d. 44 (Caprasso, Ma-
nuale, p. 119 n.), bears the following note:
«Fragments of Papyri found at Herculaneum
— unrolled in Dec. 1819 Jan(uar)y & Feb(ru-
ar)y 1820 — under the auspices of His Sacred
Majesty George IV by the chemical experi-
ments of Sir H(umphry) D(avy), compared
with the originals by Rev(eren)d P(eter)
E(lmsley) FRS & delineated by Sir W (illiam)
Gl(ell) FRS FAS». I owe this information to
W. B. Henry.

¢ CRONERT, Kolotes, p. 113 n. 512.

since it reads (beginning, as in the case of PHerc. 150, with a lower-case
letter R) «restituito [Dato per isvolgersi a’ 29 Settembre 1804]».°¢ Hence
the entry «150 restituito» was probably written after that date. The piece
consists only of strips unrolled on Piaggio’s machine, containing the tops of
columns; there are no Neapolitan drawings.’’ It was later worked on by Sir
Humphry Davy.”® The hand, which Cavallo does not discuss, bears some
resemblance to those of PHerc. 757 (Philodemus, unidentified work) and
PHerc. 1021 (Philodemus, Academicorum index), especially the latter.”

PHerc. 177 (Philodemus, De dis 111, hand of PHerc. 152/157 and 1076)

The date of issue of no. 177 is not recorded; adjacent items were given out in
1802, but this evidence has little weight. Its return is not noted either,
which suggests that it was confused with another piece; we shall see that
this is PHerc. 97. Presumably the attempt to open it did not succeed, because
it was only unrolled under the direction of Sir Humphry Davy in 1820. Its
remains were put onto four cornici by D. Bassi.®

Two drawings of it were published among Davy’s disegni (here denoted by
the siglum O),°" which were made at that time by F. Celentano,® while a
third is in Naples.® There are further drawings in England, both in Windsor
and in Oxford.®* Cronert showed that the content both of the fragments
that Davy illustrated and of the unpublished Neapolitan drawing is on the
gods; he calls both pieces ‘P. ined. 177’. Its hand is that of Philodemus’
Iepi tiic [tdv] Oedv Srayoyic I in PHerc. 152/157, i. e. De dis 111.°® This is
also the hand of the scorza. This hand appears within the Oxonian set in the
present PHerc. 1076 (see further below on PHerc. 1076). However, the latter
was drawn as O ‘220’. Hence it is not clear whether this is the same piece or
not. Moreover, although Crénert identifies the drawings as PHerc. 177, they
are labelled PHerc. 97 in the Oxonian volume.®’ The latter papyrus is now
Philodemus’ De divitiis in Cavallo’s Hand 24,°® on which Davy also
worked.® Further study of these texts will surely resolve the question; a
new edition of De dis III by Holger Essler is eagerly awaited. Meanwhile, I
include only a preliminary edition of the two drawings that Davy illustrated.

¢4 W. B. Henry kindly examined Bodl. Ms.
Cl. Pr. d. 44 for me, and writes: «your fr. 1 is
fr. 3 on fol. 9, with the note “3 in King’s
book”. The reference will be to the set of
disegni in the Royal Library in Windsor. The
Oxford copy has a further fragment, 4-5 let-
ters wide at the start of lines 11-12. Your fr.
2 is not to be found in the Oxford volume,
but there is a note on fol. 7 to the effect that
no. 4 in the “King’s book” “begins apopav”,
which must be your fr. 2,1. There are three
more fragments in the Oxford volume, each
of which is given its number in the “King’s
Book”» (pers. comm., July 2007). For details
of the «King’s Book» see n. 61 above.

¢ CRONERT, Kolotes, p. 113 n. 512.

% CAVALLO, p. 36 with Tav. XXXI. Cro-
NERT (Kolotes, p. 113 n. 512) supplied tdv,
and I cannot see what other three-letter word
could have been lost.

¢ W. B. Henry adds that the volume also
contains disegni assigned to PHerc. 177, but
these are in a different hand (pers. comm.,
July 2007). They may well turn out to depict
the present PHerc. 97.

%8 CAVALLO, pp. 40, 45.

¢ CatPErc, p. 77, where the drawings by F.
Celentano are inaccurately dated.
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Fr. 1= ‘Fig. 3’ (lower layer?)

1 yvov[t - - -
Aeyl - - -
0cod v’ [Olrdtot, O Oalv - - - -
T0V 10 drolulov Omov [ - - -

5 10 KOKOV dpav. aila T[ - - -
Ocovl.] &v Tovuti, kol O pn|[ - - - a-
neipyewv ckAnp.Iv af - - -
givar [. .()]ov[. . .Jtoc oA - - -

9 L. o OIkon] - - -
10 deest versus unus
1 .. Jicav - - -

desunt versus fere xxix

fons O adsunt margines sin. et sup. primus edidi 3y velt distinxi ¢ potius quam
¢ fort. 0a[vatoc 4avelh ovelw,® 5 spat.vac.uniuslitt. tvely 6 fort.0z00 [y
vel Oeov[c  distinxi fort. Suvapevoc 7 fort. ckAnpolv vel ckAnpalv 8ovel, o 7
vely fort. obltoc  vel dAolyoc A vel n

Fr. 2 = ‘Fig. 2’ (upper layer?)

0 Su-1]|
1 agopav [ - - - ,
&v M1 100 axalf - - - -
npol.Jv axovl - - -
opolioc] dyewe ovf - - - -

5 Kovene. kol PA[ - - -
copotc avadalva - - -
op[---
pel - - - :
9 vol - - -

desunt versus fere xxxi

fons O adsunt margines sin. et sup. primus edidi 2 ¢ vestigium sin. @ vel A fort.
dka[ta- 3 ovelg fort. dxob[cewmc 4 pvel AL sup. padest o vel¢ &: potius ¢ 4-5
fort. mpoc n]|xovenc 5 ¥ potius quam y, ¢ spat. vac. unius litt. fort. A[énstar  5-6
fort. toic giho]|copoic 6 avel L Ovelo, ¢ 8 fort. 16 aiftiov

PHerc. 220 (Philodemus, Rhetoric 4 edition A, Hand 27)

No. 220 was issued in March 1791. It is not recognized among the Oxonian
disegni: the piece O ‘220’ is now known to correspond to the present PHerc.
1076, which is part of Philodemus’ De dis III (see on PHerc. 1076 below).
PHerc. 220 consists of a single scorza and twelve Neapolitan disegni. These
depict whole columns (the first three drawings show only the left edges of
columns). They were drawn by C. Malesci in 1824 and published as HV? VI
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0 CatPErc, p. 107.
"t Supnaus I1, pp. 131-143.

2. Supnaus 1, pp. XII, XI-XIII; II, p. VII;
Suppl., p. XXIX.

» CAVALLO, pp. 39, 45.

" Ricomposizione, p. 85.

1, pp. X1II, XI-XIII; 11, p. VII; Suppl., p.
XXIX.

6 Ricomposizione, p. 85.

7 LoNGo, Retorica.

8 This is confirmed by David Blank (pers.
comm., 2007).

7 Not May 1791, as BLaNk stated (Reflec-
tions, p. 69 n. 51).

80 Scorr, p. 48.

81 E. R. Dobbs, Plato: Gorgias (Oxford
1959), p. 278. See F. LonGo AuriccHio, Echi
del Gorgia nella Retorica di Filodemo, «CErc»
15/1995, pp. 191-196, at pp. 194-195.

188-99.7 Sudhaus edited the text.”' Following a suggestion of Sudhaus, "
Cavallo” and Dorandi” both assigned PHerc. 220 to Hand 21. Since Sud-
haus™ assigned PHerc. 220 to the same roll as PHerc. 1669, Dorandi™
attributed it to his book ‘VII’ of the Rbet. rather than to his book VI. Longo
Auricchio has since shown that book ‘VII’ may actually be book X.”" How-
ever, the scorza is clearly in Hand 27, as is proved by a comparison with that
of PHerc. 221.7 It therefore belongs to Philodemus, Rbez. IV edition A. No
drawing of it survives among this set, unless the artist chose to depict only
the upper part of the column. It was presumably on the lost folio.

O 220’ = PHerc. 1076

See on PHerc. 1076 below.

PHerc. 221 = O 221 (O VI 1574, Philodemus, Rhetoric 4 edition A,
Hand 27)

No. 221 was issued in July 1790.” There seems no reason to doubt that it
was the same piece as Oxonian drawing and the present PHerc. 221. O 221
was first assigned to a work on rhetoric by Scott.® It belongs to Philodemus,
Rbet. 1V edition A, as the fact that it is in Hand 27 indicates; the extant
pieces are in the same script, and the content is rhetorical. The whole will be
published by R. Gaines as part of the Philodemus Translation Project. The
piece labelled ‘1’, which was presumably a small piece from an upper layer
that easily came off the top of the scorza, is unpublished, while the piece
labelled ‘2’ shows lines 1-14 of the scorza in a more complete state than in
1832 or so, when it was drawn by F. Casanova. The latter offers new read-
ings compared with Sudhaus, who had relied on N 221 fr. 1 only (= HV?
VIII 134). The correct order is clearly first ‘2’, and then ‘1’. The quotation
of Plato, Gorg. 486a-b, turns out to be more accurate than Sudhaus had
supposed, and to support E. R. Dodds’ preference in the line cited from
Euripides’ Antiope for the more idiomatic reading fjtic of codices BF rather
than the i tic of TW.*

O 221, fr. 1 (fr. °2°, VI 1574), = N 221, fr. 1 (fr. 4 Gaines)

0 (&l Tic cov Aafou- ||

1 HEVOC £1C TO decpmTN-
POV ATAYOL, PACKMLY
b ~ 9 \ b
a.01KeTV 0VOEY 061-
K,00vVTa, U av éyetv

5 41 L ypNcuto codTdl,
) y 9 ~ \ ~
AL Myylay kal yocpdlc-
0Jar amopiar Tod Ti &i-
nlelv, kol €v dikactn.pi-
Ol KATNyopov Tev-
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10  Eolvto mavv @ovios
Kol poyOnpov, Bavll.Jleic-
Balt. «mde» O «coPLOLv
T007’) £CTLV, NTIC LEV-

14 ovuf AouPodea téxvim [. .

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fontes O (vv. 1-14), N (fines vv. 1-22), (Plat., Gorg. 486a-b,  adsunt margines sup. et
dext. ed.pr.Sudhausii. 176 1uN:pO 2 drndyor O, Platonis codd. praeter V: anayo
N: araydyor Platonis cod. V. 3 o00év ON: pundév Plato 40 O: o N v N: p O 6
iMyyidv pap., imyyidnc Platonis codd. Fbt: ii- Platonis codd. BTW 7avelh 90 O: o
Nv:eO,cN  9-10 1ev|[Ealvta scripsi ex O: tuyov Plato: t[v]yévlta Fuhr: t[uyyé|volvta
Sudhaus e N (tav[ | Jvte) 10 v O: om. N @avicosv iam Fuhr: gavilov te Sudhaus,
perperam 11 0:0 O: om. Newc O: om. N 11-12 Qav[eic |0t iam Sudhaus: Oav[eiv | dv
Fuhr 1210, post quod spat. vac. omisit, haud recte: vacat N v N: om. O 12-14 Eur.
fr. 186 Kannicht  12-13 £ctuv, fitic tedeuf scripsi: ovywvntic [Jvk[ N: Jerivnric O: éctwy,
® Chxpatec , ftic edeuii Platonis cod. B (edpuei Platonis cod. F, €1 tic codd. TW): &c|tuv, &l
e]dy[elvi tic [G]v[Bpo|mov Sudhaus 14 ex[.In N: ox[ O  15-22 omisi

«. . . (Plato says that), if someone grabbed hold of you and led you off to prison,
saying you were a criminal when you had committed no crime, you would not
know how to react, but would be left dizzy and gaping from not knowing what
to say, and if in court you hit upon a prosecutor who was wicked and evil, you
would be put to death. But “how wise a thing is this, a skill that takes a gifted

”»

man (and makes him worse)”? . . .»

O 221, fr. 2 (fr. ‘1°, VI 1574), om. N (om. Sudhaus, fr. 5 Gaines)

1 - - - Jop fudc avtoc [ - - -

- - - alvopifécac gic [ - - -

- - - Javov deilete uf] [---
4 - - - Jou punde AL()Ipov [ - - -

deficit papyrus

fons O adest margo sup. 2 10 Bfjuo conieci 3 miOlavov conieci mvel1 4 Alflpov
conieci

«. . . he himself (verb missing) . . . making us mount (the rostrum?) . . . would
show not (to be) . . . to the (singular noun missing), nor . . . nonsense (?) . . .»

PHerc. 230 = O 230 (VI 1577, Demetrius Laco, De poems. liber incertus,
Hand 2)

No. 230 was issued in July 1790; it was probably the same as the present
PHerc. 230. I have ascertained that the two Oxonian disegni are in the same
hand as the current PHerc. 230. The latter is heavily damaged and contains
parts of several layers.®” Inspection of this scorza, which is unpublished,
shows that it is brown, as is usual for manuscripts of Demetrius Laco. As
Hayter noted, all the Greek manuscripts are darker than the Latin papyri,

29 RICHARD JANKO

82 DoraANDI, Precisazione, p. 85.



8 HAYTER, pp. 47-48. Papyri of Demetrius
Laco that are light brown in colour include
PHerc. 188, 1012, 1013, and 1014 (SanTORO,
p. 70).

84 CAVALLO, p. 18, stated that Maas’ Law is
rarely observed at Herculaneum (cf. Capas-
S0, Manuale, p. 209), but this is not so: cf.
JANKO, p. 72, and JoHNSON, Bookrolls, pp. 91-
99.

8 See CAVALLO, p. 29 with Tavv. VI-VIL
8 CAVALLO, p. 29.

87 Scorr, p. 49.

8 DORANDI, Precisazione, p. 85.

8 T at first ascribed these pieces to a ITepi
ovopdtwv of Demetrius, contained in O VI
1577 and supposedly with its initial title in
PHerc. 238a (JaNkO, Empedocles, p. 99), but
this was mistaken.

% ScorrT, p. 49.
o1 Scorr, p. 49.
92 Precisazione, p. 85.

9 1 at first repeated this error (JANKO, Emzpe-
docles, p. 116 n. 44).

and the manuscripts of Philodemus are the darkest of all; he added that the
less the manuscript has been affected by the heat of the eruption, 7. e. the less
dark it is, the harder it is to unroll.® The script closely resembles the hands of
Cavallo’s Group B,which are nearly all manuscripts of Demetrius Laco. Our
hand could also be compared with the script of PHerc. 860, which I have
identified as a copy of Demetrius’ Oz Music in Hand 4 of Group C, but the A
and Y are different. In fact it is undoubtedly Hand 2 of Group B. It slopes to
the right, but less strongly than Hand 4. The unusual forms of the H and IT
with sloping horizontals are the same, and so are the M with a less high
second peak and curved final stroke. It has E, O, and C as narrow letters (no
@ is preserved); it uses an angular A, whereas that of Hand 4 is a rounded,
semi-cursive form. It has a very distinctive Y with a horizontal right arm; it is
largely bilinear, although T, P, ®, and ¥ project below the line while ® and ¥
rise above it. @ has a triangular central element. Q too is distinctive, since it
has its first loop raised above the base-line, but the second loop touches it and
is terminated by an upright. As is usual at Herculaneum as well as elsewhere,
the scribe observes Maas’ Law,®* and the disegnatore reflects this.

Hand 2 also wrote PHerc. 188 and 1014, i. e. the two known rolls of
Demetrius of Laconia’s De poem:., and PHerc. 1013, an unidentified work
of his.® This same hand, Hand 2, may also have written PHerc. 1061, i. e.
Demetrius’ De geom., and two unidentified texts, PHerc. 1024 and 1053,
although Cavallo is unsure that the latter three papyri are in Hand 2.% The
form ovdeic is known in the MSS of Demetrius, e. g. PHerc. 1012, cols. 53,4,
70,5, and 72,8 Puglia; PHerc. 1055 col. 22,3-4 and 8 Santoro.

Scott assigned this piece, on the basis of its Oxonian disegno, to a work on
poetry, but specifically to Philodemus’ De poenz.®” When Dorandi published
this disegno, he rightly reassigned it to Demetrius Laco, because the hand-
writing has archaic traits and the extant scorza is dark brown.® The content
certainly suggests that both layers of O 230 are from a roll of the De poens. of
Demetrius Laco; it is likely to be from the outer parts of its volumen, but there
is no demonstrable match between either piece and either book of Demetrius’
work. One cannot be certain whether it is a second copy of Book 1 or of Book
2, or another, previously unknown, further volume of the same treatise.®
There are two fragments in O. The surviving scorza is heavily stratified, and
legible only to the extent that the script can be identified; there is no overlap
with either of the Oxonian fragments. Following Scott,”® Dorandi printed
the ends of fr. 1,12-16 as a separate fragment, but since the sense runs on
and the letters continue across the crack between the two pieces I believe
that only one layer is shown. Scott” understood that fr. 2 also belonged to
this papyrus, since he speaks of two pieces, but Dorandi did not, since he
publishes only fr. 1.”> Dorandi read the number of fr. 2 as ‘238’, but it is
actually ‘230’; he misread a smudge above the ‘0’ as the upper loop of ‘8’.”
This is shown on the same disegno as fr. 1, and is depicted as having been in
the same hand as that papyrus. To judge from the usual habits of the
disegnatori, the way in which Malesci drew it immediately to the right of 1I.
4-11 of the disegno of PHerc. 230, without any outline of the edges being
given, strongly suggests that it was a sovrapposto to that very piece, in which
case it no longer exists (the lines below 1. 11, where a crack is drawn, would
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not have survived the process of scorzatura); for on the same drawing Malesci
follows the same practice for O 239 (VI 1577), of which only one piece
survives. If it was a sovrapposto, it would have been closer to the end of the
roll, and so would come from further on in the text.

O 230, fr. 1 (VI 1577)
1 (Do - - -

To0TOV [ - - - -
nov. &yl - - -
tovenf - - - -
5 Tec OV [ - - - -
yopev [ - - -
niacl - - -
ovdeic e\[ - - -
ed ppov[dwv - - - -
10  tou. gctf - - -
Ta mhac] - - -
mhacpoc [ - - - -
Eewc oicl - - -
v enf - - -
15  al\daf --- -
16 mev OA[- - -

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fons O adsunt margines sup. et sin. primus edidit Dorandi 1 @JavA[ coniecerim A
vel v 3 post v spat. vac. I-t litt. 6 w potius AA 7 mhac [p conieci 8 ) potius quam
v 10 post 1 spat. vac. 11 mhoc[u conieci 13-14 npd]|Eeme vel Aé]|Eewe scripserim 14
oic intellexerim 15 supplevi A) potius quam p 16 UA[ legi: TA[ Dorandi

« ..of these...have...wewil...style...nobody...in hisright mind. ..
is...style...style ... of (feminine singular noun missing) . . . except . . . but (?)
. . material . . »

O 230 fr. 2 (VI 1577)
desunt versus iii

4 .- 0lno povore [ - - -

5 --- Jlohopebel Iyl - - -
--- 7]o dvopa to N[OV - - -
.- {16iwc monula - - -
.- Jot. éctv §[ - - -
.- Jyoc maviv[ - - -

10 ---ovilopdtov [ - - -

incertum quot desint versus

fons O absunt margines primus edidi 6 0o: 1 O nvel v 8 post ot spat. vac. I-1I
litt. 9 yvelt tdc appolydac conieci ndv dyov vel ndv, iv[a conieci
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% CatPErc, p. 112.

% Scorr, pp. 49-50.

% BrANK and LonGo, p. 73.

7 Brank and Lonco, p. 119.
%8 BLANK, Reflections, p. 78.

% DAvy, p. 208 Plate XVIII Fig. 2. This
drawing is in the Bodleian Library, Ms. Cl.
Pr. d. 44 f. 77. It is annotated with supple-
ments, prabably by Peter Elmsley.

100 CavaLLo, pp. 30, 45, 59, with Tav. IX.

«. . .under only (plural noun missing) . . . (one line illegible) . . . the word that is
pleasant . . . in a particular manner a verse . . . But (?) (subject missing) is . . .
everything that is particular (?) . . . of words . . .»

PHerc. 233 = O Fr. C, PHerc. 860 = O Fr. A (VI 1577 and 1579,
Demetrius Laco, De mus., Hand 4), with an edition of O 1671 fr. 1

Item no. 860 was issued in October 1790, but item no. 233 was not issued
during the period in question. Two of the Oxonian drawings in this set, ‘Fr.
C’ and ‘Fr. A’, together with the surviving papyri now called PHerc. 233,
860 and 1671, belong to a previously unrecognized aesthetic work by De-
metrius Laco. ‘Fr. C’ on VI 1577 must be the same piece as the scorza now
called PHerc. 233, since the ratio of its height to width is the same (it may
have been confused with an adjacent number like 234). Presumably the layer
that was drawn as ‘Fr. C’ has since been destroyed in an attempt at scorza-
tura. No Neapolitan disegni of PHerc. 233 exist.”

Scott recognized that the hands of O Fr. A, O Fr. C and O 1083 are
identical.” I can add that PHerc. 860 (with R. Biondi’s Neapolitan disegni
of it, which were drawn in 1851-2 and reproduced as HV? X 81-92) is in the
same hand. However, it cannot be the same as the original no. 860, because
Piaggio recorded the latter as a scorza’ whereas PHerc. 860 was evidently a
roll. Fr. A must have been peeled off the back of one of the items that were
issued as a roll, and the latter subsequently was refiled under the incorrect
number ‘860’.

Another papyrus in Hand 4 is PHerc. 1671, which was unrolled before
1782, because Piaggio’s catalogue records that at that date it was a «pezzo
di papiro svolto, di lunghezza palmi 3. 11/24, di larghezza once 2. 1/2, resta
incollata su di una carta, e resta la medesima su di una tavoletta, quale carta
¢ in parte strappata con porzione di papiro».”’ This was presumably part of
the series of rolls that Piaggio first attempted, since he began PHerc. 1669
in May 1766, and did PHerc. 1672 and 1673 in 1754-1756 and PHerc. 1674
and 1675 by 1762 (it is unknown when he opened PHerc. 1670).”® In 1820
PHerc. 1671 was worked on again, drawn and mounted in two corzici under
the supervision of Sir Humphry Davy. Because of its content, the effect of
sound on the hearing and the emotions, I believe that it belongs to the
same work. A drawing of it in Oxford, published by Davy,” is transcribed
below.

Apart from the fact that it slopes to the right, the script resembles the hands
of Group B, which are nearly all in manuscripts of Demetrius Laco. How-
ever, Cavallo has identified the script of PHerc. 860 as Hand 4,'® and so all
these papyri are in this script. Hand 4 is largely bilinear, although K, T, P,
®, and ¥ project below the line while ® and ¥ rise above it. The writing
slopes to the right. It has E, ®, O, amd C as narrow letters; it uses a rounded
semi-cursive A. It has a distinctive Y made in two movements, with a
shallow bowl and a diagonal downstroke beginning from the upper right.
Q is well-rounded and written slightly above the base-line, with the bottoms
of its two loops level with each other. Some of the letters can be very widely
spaced.
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The same hand is found in PHerc. 1407 (a new identification) and 1501,
which are from an unidentified work or works, and in PHerc. 1429, 1642
and 1647, which are from Demetrius Laco’s ITpoc tac ITolvaivov dropiac,
in five books. " Other papyri known to belong to the latter work are PHerc.
1083, also in Hand 4 (see below on PHerc. 1083). There is a second copy in a
later script in PHere. 1258 and 1822 (olim 1696).' Until now the content of
PHerc. 860 and 1501 has remained unidentified, because both are in very
poor condition.'” Angeli and Dorandi'™ could neither confirm nor deny
that both of these papyri belonged to ITpoc tac ITolvaivov aropiac, because
they could not recognize any key words.

Scott could make nothing of Fr. C, and thought Fr. A was on pleasure and
pain. ' However, both pieces can be referred beyond doubt to a work on music.
The fact that PHerc. 860 also belonged to this work is proved by N 860 fr. 9,
since this contains the word afpa, which is surely to be read dicpa «song».
There is no obvious way to establish the relation between Fr. A, Fr. C and
the other papyri. The number of letters per line and number of lines per
column have not been established. A full edition of the material from this
roll, including the extant remains of PHerc. 860 and 1671 and the relevant
Neapolitan disegni, is a desideratum.

Fr. 1 (O fr. A=VI 1579)

1 ct Tpoc v - - -
arla qucf - - -
nap’ Nuéc &id[ - - -
Oev &’ 07 ducpla - - -

5 aicp’ dAhov 1cf - - -
npoc TV Katd [ - - -
néovnyv tiic [ - - -
KELPEVOV TE[PL - - -
dnuovpyiac [ - - - un

10 puovov Exnil [ - - -
10 aAyodv Al - - -
swaiav el - - -

CJexal - - -
o Jevel - - -
15 Cewal - - -
16 () avlOc Af - - -

incertum quot desint versus

fons O adsunt marCYyl4kOLW1}<R’NyNy1qu0)0)y(y(yq@eﬂ)}l))@zYN@zﬁﬁﬁyNﬁ%}qOSy}(}?j(G(((zylk<OveWNzGNOIW{1XkR'2yNy1I§UC
scripserim 11 A vel @ fort. gMAd kol 12y vel ), 164 St @ @ ¢ SfFBRES Bndflup enkKi ¢ ¢ ¢

vivpnKivt ¢ ¢ ¢ vmad @B ¢ NknKt ¢ ¢ @¥ Angerr and Doranpr, p. 99.

33 RICHARD JANKO

105 The poor state of PHerc. 860 is readily
apparent from CAvALLO, Tav. IX.
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Fr. 2a (O fr. C, layer 1= VI 1577)

1 ---...(.)]ﬁ@(b[v---
- - - (o yol - - -
---Jvtoical - - -
---Javar[ - - -

5 - lagnll @l - - -

- - - Mea mel - - -

7 - kLBl - - -

fons O absunt margines primus edidi 1 npedes @ vel a 4 fort. dvat[10- 5 1 vel
[ 6 aderant partes versuum alienorum u.v. fort. GAJA’ [8]ca @ vel A m: potiusv ¢
vel 9, ®, 0

«. . . of characters . . . for the (plural noun missing) . . . ascribe (?) . . .»

Fr. 2b (O fr. C, layer 2 = VI 1577)

7 DL yel -- -
e laf - - -
deest versus unus

10 ---. . .()vr[---
- - - ()IbolJox[ - - -

12 ---Ttakof - - -

fons O absunt margines primus edidi 11 fort. R]0®[v vel nal0®d[v

Fr. 3 (O 1671, fr. 1, P1. XVIII Davy)

1 --- led[ - - -
---  Ulmoxkelt - - -
- - - peteliyle] @ - - -
Juov anf - - -
5 -- - alrorvtoy of - - -

---  Juypnowla] nf - - -
--- 1, aAha peterfy - - -
- - - wa]Oovc Tpoen[ - - -
-- - 1&pov éxkmibg[
10 --- 170 tfic akolfjc ndboc - - -
--- Jav oyincaf - - -
---  Javéroyov |- - -
---  léxheaiver [ - - -
.- The tocovt| - - -
5 --- Ttau [ - - -

fons O fort. adest margo inf. primus edidi 1 §: a formae inusitatae 3 fort. o0 4 p
vel L o vel  fort. ypnc tlpov vel rJkov 5 v potius quam 1A 6 p: @ O Tl xpn
cion[av Elmsley 8 nvel [Tt 9 &: potius 0 10 0: ¢ O ’Aka[dnpeiac Elmsley 11 a: §
O oyinciv 13&e A O
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«. . .underlie . . . did not (?) partake of the (plural noun missing) . . . useful (?) . .

. of absolute (plural noun missing) . . . useful (plural noun missing) . . ., but
partook of the emotion . . . nourishment . . . set out a definition . . . the
experience (?) of the hearing . . . annoy . . . analogous . . . smoothes out . . . so
many . . .»

PHerc. 234 (Philodemus, Rbetoric I, Hand 20)

As we have seen, although the date of issue of no. 234 is not recorded, it
probably belongs to this group. The piece which now bears this number is
known to be part of a copy of Philodemus’ Rbet. I in Hand 20;'* it
contains the whole height of the column. Four fragments of PHerec.
234, two with the upper margin and one with the lower, were published
by D. Bassi'”’ from the Neapolitan disegni of F. Casanova, that were made
between 1825 and 1835; N fr. 3 is a drawing of the extant scorza. Since
their content does not correspond with anything in this set of Oxonian
drawings, no such disegno of it appears to survive. As was argued above, it
must have been drawn on the missing thirteenth folio.

PHerc. 235 (Greek prose, author, work and hand unidentified)

No. 235 was issued in July 1790. No drawings of it are known; O ‘235’
depicts the present PHerc. 253 (see below on PHerc. 253). The extant scorza
is small and illegible; all one can make out is that the script is in Greek. It
may contain the top of a column. The hand is hard to classify, since almost
no letters can be recognized, but the forms of N and P are comparable to
those of PHerc. 1538 (Philodemus, De poenz. V copy 2), and also to those of
PHerc. 1427 (Philodemus, Rbet. 1), by the scribe of Hand 20, who also
copied PHerc. 234.'%

O 235’ = PHerc. 253 = PHerc. 1090 (O VI 1579, Philodemus, De vitiis
lib. inc., De avaritia, Hand 25)

See on PHerc. 253 below.

O 237’ = PHerc. 1082 (O VI 1578, Philodemus, De vitiis 2 or 3, De
adulatione, Hand 25)

See on PHerc. 1082 below.

PHerc. 238a = O ‘1082’ (VI 1568, 1569, 1570, Latin oration, Manus A)

One item numbered 238 was issued in July 1790. There is much confusion
among the six scorze that are conserved as the present PHerc. 238. Their
numbering and identity needs clarification in the Officina. One of the
scorze under this number, which I will label PHerc. 238a, can be identified
as the drawing O ‘1082’, although it cannot have been issued under the
latter number, since in 1782 no. 1082 was smaller than is the present
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106 CavaLro, pp. 39, 45, followed by Do-
RANDI, Ricomposizione, p. 74. COMPARETTI
(p. 86) had wrongly identified it as from the
De pietate.

107 Basst, Frammenti inediti, p. 341.

108 CAvALLO, pp. 38-39, 45, Tavv. XXXVII,
XLI.



109 ScorrT, p. 52.
10 Papiri latini, p. 187.

UL Papiri latini, p. 186. 1 have not been able
to edit it well, since the digital images in
Chartes have part of it missing.

112 CatPEre, p. 113.

PHerc. 238a. Scott noted that O ‘1082’ does not match the current PHerc.
1082, which is Philodemus’ On Flattery; he found nothing intelligible in
these drawings.'” The drawings on folio VI 1570 are of two different
shapes: square, and oblong. It is not clear whether they depict upper or
lower margins, or no margins at all. An unnumbered piece in the top left
corner of folio VI 1569 shows an upper margin and seems to be in the same
hand. The fact that it was drawn immediately after the four pieces of O
‘1082’ on folio VI 1570 supports its attribution to the same papyrus. The
four pieces labelled ‘1082’ on folio VI 1568 are more puzzling. The drawing
in the upper left corner definitely depicts a second, larger and very differ-
ent hand: this is called O ‘1082’ bis. The hand on the narrow strip of
papyrus shown in the upper right quadrant is smaller, and could be the
same as that of O ‘1082’; I have called it O ‘1082’ fr. 6. The script of the
two lower pieces is likely to be the same as that of O ‘1082’. For a descrip-
tion of the hand see Section II above. Del Mastro does not record the
existence of either O ‘1082’ or O ‘1082’ bis in his list of Latin papyri from
Herculaneum, since he lists only extant pieces.'"

Study of the recently conserved scorza PHerc. 238a, combined with the
analysis of the confusions in this set of drawings, suggests that this piece
is the same as O ‘1082’, which likewise has large early Latin letters. The
number of letters across is approximately the same. No contradiction be-
tween the letter-forms can be detected, but it must be admitted that the
number of letter-shapes that are securely identified in PHerc. 238a is small
(only A, F, G, I, K, M, N, O, and perhaps U, which seems to appear on a
different layer at the lower right below line 5). The F and U are the same.
However, most of the pieces of O ‘1082’ seem to depict the tops of col-
umns, but PHerc. 238a is definitely from the bottom of its roll. PHerc. 238a
is a thick and large scorza-stack, 6.5 cm. W. by 17.5 cm. H. A width of 5.75
cm. of lower margin is preserved. The visible letters are ¢. 5.4 to 5.6 mm. in
height. This scorza was first recognized as Latin by Del Mastro.'"" Its size
matches the entry in the Catalogo, which records only one fragment of
PHerc. 238.'2 The confusion arose in 1788-1792, since, as we saw above,
the papyrus now numbered PHerc. 1082 of the O#n Flattery is drawn under
the number O 237’.

The original sequence of the fragments of this papyrus is hard to deter-
mine. PHerc. 238a fr. 1 is an outermost folio and therefore comes first, but
its content is obscure. O ‘1082’ fr. 1 probably precedes fr. 2, and fr. 3 is
likely to stand in the same relation to fr. 4. There is both narrative and
speech addressed to singular and plural audiences. PHerc. 238a fr. 1 men-
tions ‘mind’ and ‘spirit’. O ‘1082’ fr. 1 mentions groaning or doubling and
perhaps cooking; fr. 2 a god, suspicion, insolence, a consul and perhaps a
fire; fr. 3 a fire and washing, seeking and involving oneself in a complaint
or quarrel; fr. 4 sending, a quaestor, and a Greek called Dmetor; fr. 5
involves a group who drag, besmirch something with dung, are covetous
(?) and frivolous, the people of Henna in Sicily or Vienne in France, and
perhaps great crimes; fr. 6 is badly damaged; fr. 7 mentions travelling,
various nations, hearing, sound, quiet, and someone’s right, and fr. 8
thought, a city, and possibly Sicily. There are enough suggestions of forms
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in the first person singular for one to conjecture that this was a political
oration, as the mentions of a consul and quaestor confirm. The presence of
the Greek Dmetor inclines me to prefer a Sicilian to a Gallic setting; a
greedy Roman governor like Verres comes to mind.

PHerc. 238a, fr. 1

1 .- - Jai - .m ., . .[---
- - - lom[. Jritiul. . .[-- -
- --]. .nimam - nonn. .t[ - - -
---Ji-0..animo - f. . . .g[ - - -
5 ---J]no. .c. .na. .x.[---

Sfonspap. adest margo inf.  primus edidi  fr. lectu difficillimum 3 fort. alnimam 5 rvelk

« ..spirit ... not...mind .. .»

O ‘1082’, fr. 1 (VI 1570, square piece, below)

1 ---]cum [-] non [] ac[ - - -
- - -1 .egerentu. .[ - - -
---]lm - ingemi. .[ - - -

- --].mul. .Jet [] cau[ - - -

5 - - - litium; coc. .[ - - -

fons O incertum an adsit margo sup. vel inf. primus edidi 2 fort. (intel)lJegerent vel
negllegerunt(ulr) ve/ tlegerent(ulr) ve/ rlegerent(ulr) 5 fort. ulitium ve/ exJitium vel/ inli-
tium ve/ comlitium [ signum interpunctionis  fort. coclt-

« ..since ... not...they...groan (?)...and (?) ... cooked (?) .. .»

O ‘1082’, fr. 2 (VI 1570, square piece, above)

1 --- Jim[ldeus[]..[---
- - - sus]picacem . .[ - - -
---  Jum []quin. .[-- -
--- ilnsolentia.[ - - -

5 --- colpsulem [-]. .[---

6 ---  ln/[]accen[- - -

fons O incertum an adsit margo sup.  primus edidi 1 fort. (et)enlim 2 pi:n O 4 twvel
| 5 npotius quam t  accen[d- vel accen[s- vel accen[t-

«. ..god .. .suspicious ... that not ... arrogance . .. consul . .. set fire to

@) ...»
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O ‘1082’, fr. 3 (VI 1570 oblong piece, below)

1 ---1...a[rldentis [-] ce[ - - -
---lgali[Jimum [-]....[---
---]...e[lma. ..x. [---
---1. .. t[]cui[]laua. [---

5 - - - pleteret [. .Imit[t]. .[ - - -

- - - 1. [- inJuoluo [-] quer. .[ - - -
---1 .0os[-1quoad []in. . .[ - - -
---lmm. os[]L...[---

10 ---lm[]t [---

fons O incertum an adsit margo sup. primus edidi 1 avelr, m alrldentis potius quam
dentis ewvelc,o 2 relgali vel coniulgali ve/uectilgali muweln,ri 4lveli 6rovelm,
a fort. quer[imoniis ve/ querlelis 8 r potius quam a  fort. filrm[atlos 1wveli

«...onfire (?) ... royal (?)...lowest...for whom ... wash ... (singular noun
missing) might seek . . . send . . . I involve (myself) in complaints . . . to the
extent that . . . strengthened (?) . . .»

O ‘1082’, fr. 4 (VI 1570, oblong piece, above)

1 . .Joum - et [-] tuto[ - - -
...t []tandem [-]es[ - - -
. .ues [-] ubi [-] misi.[ - - -
sli - qulaesto[r - ulidit [-] .[ - - -
5 Dmetol[r-] pot.[ - - -

amas [- . .. .Jmau[ - - - -
cebat [-] gem. .. .[---
magno. . . .. [---

9 co[-]nouus..... [

fons O adsunt margines sup. et sin.  primusedidi 1uvelli 2fort.eslt 4avelr 5ovel
¢ ppotius quam ] t: potiusi fort. sime 6 fort. mau[ult ve/ almauli(t) 6-7 dil|cebat
vel du]|cebat vel/ no]|cebat 7 twvelp 9owelc s:potiusivelt,p

«. ..and safe . .. at long last is (?) . . .where . . . have sent . . . if the quaestor
saw . .. Dmetor . . . able . . . (if) you are willing . . . prefer (?) . . . used to . . .
double (?) . . . great ... new (?) . . .»

O sine numero = <‘1082’>, fr. 5 (VI 1569, oblong piece)

1 --- Jem[Jest[]d[---
- --tralhant - of - - -
ilbus [] fim[ - - -
---  lficiunt [. - - -
5 --- lec[Jeal. -]tim[-- -
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- - - appletonibuls - - -
-- - lnse[(.)-] circ[ - - -
- ]. .euibusq[ue - - -
--- Hlennen[s].[ - - -
10 --- olmn[.. -] hable - - -
11 ---  llict[. -Jma[-- -

fons O adest margo sup. primus edidi 1 tveli 2hwvelt 3 fim[u- vel fim[o- vel
fim[briis 5 fort. nelc eals] tim[ent 6 tveli 7 fort. praeselns e: potius { Henneln-
se[s potius quam Viennelnse[s 8 lleuibusq[ue ve/ brleuibusqlue 9 Hlennen[s- potius
quam Vilennen[s- 10 fort. olmnles 111wveli c¢: potiust fort. dellict[a] ma[xima

« ..is...theydrag...dung (or ‘fringes’?) . . . they (present tense verb missing) .
.. nor (?) do they (?) fear them (sc. the laws?) . . . for people who are covetous . .
.around (?) . . . and for people who are frivolous (?) . . . men of Henna (?) . . . all
had . . . great offences (?) . . .»

O ‘1082’, fr. 6 (VI 1568, oblong piece, narrow)

1 --- elx[lqua...[---
- - -milhi -su. . .[---

8 ST P U
fons O adest marg. sup. ut vid. primus edidi 3 x vel &

«. .. from which ... forme...not...»

O ‘1082’, fr. 7 (VI 1568, oblong piece, broad)

1 --- 1] .. .sinae. .. .. [---
- 1....uil[ ilter - fac[-]eo[ - - -
- - - ualriis [-] quidem [-] gen[tlib[us - - -

--- Jit [[1...[] sensiti[s -] ex][ - - -
5 --- ci. . .nato [-] so[no - - -
T ol[]in...... [---
--- 1 .quie[s -] ex [-] quib[us]. . . .[ - - -
--- 1 ..[1lnancto[Jen....[---
--- ] .oro [-]iter [[Jac[]te..... [---
10 --- 1. .sui[-]Jrelctli[]et...... [---

fons O adest margo sup. primus edidi 1 fort. relsinae vel/ Brundilsinae ve/ Alsinae ve/
Perulsinae 3 n:ave/m O 8n:ave/lm,qO fort.enlim 9owvelc ewvelt 101adest
apex

«. .. go on your way in that direction . . . for different nations . . . you hear
from . . .sound . .. born . .. tranquillity, from those which . . . having been
obtained . . . I beg (?) . . . journey and . . . of his own right and . . .»
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115 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 448.

14 Scorr, p. 50.

15 Ricomposizione, pp. 62-63, 86.

116 CAVALLO, pp. 36, 45 with Tav. XXX.

17 Tt is mounted to the left of PHerc. 238a
and upside-down in relation to it, as appears
in digital image no. 11212. It is not to be
confused with PHerc. 239a, which is seen
below PHerc. 238a on image no. 11213.

O ‘1082’, fr. 8 (VI 1568, oblong piece, narrower)

1 - - - exi]stim[. .]q[u - - -
--- 1 .[Lultbem []. .[---
--- 1... .auitqfue - - -
- - - Silcilia [-] tem[ - - -

5 ---elx[]eadem [ - - -
---1i [1sed []cum [- - -

--]. . [lalios [-I1n[-- -
- - - ]gessisse. .[ - - -
---1]..es[]mul---

10 ---1..0nu ..[---

11 -l a -

fons O adest marg. sup. primus edidi 1 fort. exilstim[at vel aelstim[at 4 Silcilia scripsi
propter Hennensium mentiones, sed etiam conlcilia possis  ivell twvelp m potiusquam a
5ecO
«. ..think .. .city...and he did (verb missing) . . . Sicily (?) . . . from the same
... but when . . . that others . . . managed . . .»

PHerc. 238b = 0238 (O VI 1578, Philodemus, Rhetoric VIII, Hand 14)

The Oxonian drawing numbered 238 shows a papyrus in Greek with parts of
two layers that are apparently from the top of a column. Bassi thought that
the number is wrong, since PHerc. 238 is in Latin;'"’ by this he meant PHerc.
238a (see above). On the basis of content Scott rightly assigned O 238 to a
work on rhetoric;''* he was followed by Dorandi, who made supplements in
two lines but felt that the hand could not be identified.'” The square form
of M is not like Hand 20, nor like Hand 14, and neither is the variation
between a bilinear form of P and a form with a long tail below the line.
However, the other traits of the script are close to Hand 14, in which PHerc.
1015/832 is written; this is a copy of Rhet. VIII Longo. PHerc. 300, an
unidentified work, is in the same hand.''® Since fr. 2’ probably underlay
fr. ‘1’, and is therefore closer to the start of the text, I have reversed their
order. The number of letters lost at either side in fr. 1 is not determined.

O 238 may well correspond to a small scorza in a Greek bilinear hand, with
only a few letters surviving in its lower left corner but a P descending below
the line, that is now kept with PHerc. 238a;"'"" I shall call this PHerc. 238b.
There is no proof that it is the same piece, but the ratio of height to width
and the surviving letter-shapes are at least compatible, so just this once I feel
able to apply Occam’s razor to these papyri.

PHerc. 238b, fr. 1

S

___]OK[__-

- - - ctoplt - - -

___.]nv[___
5 - - - lnevl- - -

fons /7 primus edidi absunt margines 1 fort.  vel §,{ 5 g velo
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O 238 fr. 1 (‘fr. 2°, VI 1578)

1 ---  alromAngiac [ - - -
--- Jaent, xav kopolv - - -
--- pnltop 1 eiidcol[poc - - -
--- 16& 10 mpoyei[pov - - -

5 .- Jw, oc ot pitolpec - - -
.- - Jev toUto yap mal - - -
Iv {dopev [ - - -
--- Jav koi totptknv [ - - -

9 --- IeOalt] AL - - -

incertum quot versus desint

fons O  praesto est marg. sup. primusedidi 1o:mvelu O npotius quamyy 2 fort.
n]éent vel (xata)ckevlac nu vel mheovldent 3, 5 suppl. Dorandi 6 fort. mé[viec 7 fort.
Stalv vel £lav 8 fort. dtalv vel €lav 9 avel A, 8 Lvela

« . .lunacy . . ., even if an orator or philosopher (verb missing) boredom, but
they (verb missing) what is to hand . . . as the orators (verb missing). For we all (?)
(verb missing) this . . . when (?) we see . . . when (?) medicine too . . . to be (verb
missing) . . >»

0 238 fr. 2 (‘fr. 1, VI 1578)

1 0’ cavlt - - -
EEw gopov [- - - -
cwv, oc kaf - - -
ovtov ol - - - ov-
5 ¥ &c enew of - - - -
el .()lral - - -
wéylvnlc af - - - 0-
noro{homol[ - - -
9 AV cOv TRt - - -

incertum quot versus desint

fons O adsunt margines sup. et sin. primusedidi 2 litt. o e litt. ¢ a pictore emendata
est 6 te: 10 librarius a.c. in linea

« ..self ... outside tending . . ., as ... him...not, as hesays...well...of
art . . . the remaining (plural noun missing) of the . . .»

PHerc. 238¢c, 238d, 238e (all unidentified)

Several further scorze are kept with the present PHerc. 238a. None is
recorded in the Catalogo.''® These include the small piece with a few
Greek letters mounted alongside PHerc. 238a, which I call PHerc. 238b
(see above), and the very legible Greek scorza which is in fact the original
PHerc. 239 and which I will now call PHerc. 239a (see below), which is

41 RICHARD JANKO

18 CatPEre, p. 113.



119 This piece and the others discussed in the
rest of this paragraph are all visible in infra-
red image no. 11213.

120 Tt appears in infra-red digital image no.
11213 below the edge of PHerc. 238a.

121 ScorT, pp. 24, 49.
122 CRONERT, Newues, p. 614.

125 For this hand see CAVALLO, pp. 44, 57, 65
with Tav. LX. However, the illustrations at
HV? VIII 194-6 are more informative than
Cavallo’s plate.

mounted below PHerc. 238a.'" There are three more. Mounted to the
right of PHerc. 239a lies another scorza, about the same size as PHerc.
239a. There is only a letter readable either as Greek A or Latin cursive A
or R, which seems more likely, and an O. Two further scorze are mounted
below PHerc. 239a and the latter piece. That below PHerc. 239a has no
visible writing at all. The second is in a smaller hand than that of PHerc.
238a. At least two layers are visible, and no margins. Almost nothing is
readable except some As (one of which might be A), a N in the upper
right corner and R [-] NEC or veo in the lower right corner. It is hard to
tell whether it is in Greek or in Latin, but Latin seems more likely,
especially if there is a R or B (if so, it is in the form used by the scribe
of the Carmen de bello Actiaco). None of these pieces is fit to edit.
Whether any of them matches missing items issued in 1788-92 seems
impossible to determine.

PHerc. 239a = 0239 (O VI 1577, Philodemus, Memoriae Epicureae, hand
of PHerc. 310, 474 and 1787), with an edition of N 1787

No. 239 was issued in July 1790. Two drawings under this number corre-
spond in hand and roughly in shape to a scorza, containing parts of at least
two layers, that is conserved with PHerc. 238a, perhaps by an error during
the recent remounting;'® I shall call it PHerc. 239a. There are no Nea-
politan disegni corresponding either to O 239 or to PHerc. 239a.

The script of O 239 is much larger than Hand 4 as seen in PHerc. 233 and
PHerc. 860 and does not have the same rightward slope. The huge writing
of PHerc. 1113a can also be compared, but there the A is angular. Scott'*'
rightly thought that these pieces are in the same hand as PHerc. 310, an
exemplar of Philodemus’ Memoriae Epicureae with 15 lines per column. In
addition, Croénert'? noticed that the same extraordinarily distinctive
hand appears in the five disegni of N 1787, which were drawn in 1839
by F. Celentano and published at HV? I 198-200 (I have not seen the
surviving scorza, but Cronert says that it does not match the disegni),
which is presumably from the same roll (neither the top nor the bottom
margin is preserved). Nobody has noticed that this hand also appears in
PHerc. 474, a badly damaged and unpublishable scorza from the top of its
roll.

There are many elements in common with the large script of PHerc. 310,
which Cavallo dates to the 1st century A.D. rather than B.C.'* (I would
prefer an earlier date). The projection of the top left end of the diagonal
of A is distinctive. The @ with triangular body and semi-cursive, rounded
A are identical. The hand has the same contrast between broad and
narrow letters, with E, ®, O, and C written very narrow, but the O is
not usually small. The uprights of K, P, T, and ® go below the base-line,
while B and ® project above. The upright in T is centred, as in the hand
of PHerc. 310. The sole difference is that the Q, drawn but once, sags in
its right loop, in a manner more reminiscent of Hand 2, whereas in the
original it has a straight first upright. However, the identification must be
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regarded as certain. These pieces must come from a second copy of the
work found in a different script in PHerc. 1418, formerly called ITpaypa-
teiat. ' Another treatise on the biography of Epicurus by an unknown
Epicurean writer in an early hand'® is found in PHerc. 176, in columns
only 5-6 cm. wide,'® but that is in a very different script since it is
bilinear. '*’

Many of the same people appear both in the new fragments and in C.
Militello’s recent edition of Philodemus’ Menzoriae Epicureae,'”® which she
based on PHerc. 310 and PHerc. 1418. Both Epicurus and Leonteus of
Lampsacus, to whom Epicurus wrote letters,'” are named, just as they are
in that work. O 239 fr. 2 names Eudoxus, who also occurs in the Menzoriae
Epicureae;° his identity is uncertain, ' but he seems likely to have been a
friend and correspondent of Epicurus. Likewise, a Eudemus appears in N
1787 fr. 4; a Eudemus was mentioned as a correspondent of Epicurus in the
Memoriae Epicureae.” A name in -chus, perhaps Protarchus, Eurylochus,
Anaxarchus, Amynomachus, or Hermarchus, associates of Epicurus,” may
also appear (or Timarchus, a correspondent of Metrodorus,”* might be
meant). Another name probably began with chi, conceivably Charidemus,
Epicurus’ brother who is in the Menzoriae Epicureae,” or Charmides, an-
other correspondent. ™

On the other hand, Nicias the son of Antidorus or Antibius is unknown.
Although a Nicias was among the slaves whom Epicurus freed in his
will, ”” and an Antidorus was a philosopher whom Epicurus criticized (it
is not clear whether he was a follower or an adversary),”® Philodemus
may mention this Nicias because he was an Athenian archon who held
office a certain number of years before Epicurus died. In fact a Nicias was
archon in 282/281,"” eleven to twelve years before Epicurus died in 271/
270 during the archonship of Pytharatus. Another Nicias surnamed vcte-
poc, who is most unlikely to have been the same person,’®® had been
archon in 296/295.'*! In neither case is the father’s name or demotic
known, but the provision of such details would usefully distinguish be-
tween them. Nicias Otryneus, son of Philo and archon in 266/265,* is
too late to be relevant.

The topics of O 239 are probably an action of Eudoxus that Philodemus
wishes to date to 282/281, and conceivably the fact that Epicurus was
never prosecuted or brought to trial. ' N 1787, fr. 1, mentions letters; fr.
2 mentions refutations of arguments and Eudemus, fr. 3 the happiness of
the philosopher who refrains from politics, and fr. 4 arguments, while fr.
5 may describe Epicurus’ generosity to his students. The presence of
hiatus shows that both papyri, like PHerc. 310 and 1418, contain quota-
tions from Epicurus’ epistles, but I have been unable to define their
extent.

Since I suspect that O 239, ‘fr. 1’, is likely to have overlain ‘fr. 2’, which in
turn is likely to have been above the present scorza, I present the pieces in
reverse order. The number of letters per line is unknown. My edition of N
1787 depends on the engravings, since I have not seen the originals. I have
assumed that the order of fragments needs to be reversed relative to the N
disegni because of the process of scorzatura totale.
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124 See the edition by MILITELLO.
125 CAvALLO, pp. 44 and 57, with Tav. LV.
126 CavaALLO, p. 18.

127 The readings of PHerc. 176 are revised by
ANGELI1, Lampsaco.

128 See MILITELLO.
122D, L. 10. 25-26.
130 PHerc. 1418 col. 20,6-16.

Bl See MILITELLO, pp. 233-234. Philodemus
mentions the astronomer at De dis I col.
21,28 DikLs, De lib. dic. (PHerc. 1471) fr.
6,5 OvLviERt, and Ind. Acad. col. 16,11 MEK-
LER.

132 Col. 18,5-15 MILITELLO.

135 Protarchus is discussed by MILITELLO, p.
228, while Eurylochus appears at D. L. 10.
13 and Amynomachus at D. L. 10. 16.

134 Fr. 38 KORTE.

135 Col. 10,4 MILITELLO.
136 Epic., fr. 170 USENER.
17 D. L. 10. 21.

138 D, L. 10. 8, 10. 28, cf. PHerc. 418 fr. 6,16
(= HV? IX 77), with SPINELLI, pp. 34-36,
who suggests that he transferred his alle-
giance from the Garden to the Megarians.

139 LGPN III, 333, no. 21; cf. OsBORNE, Ni-
kias, pp. 275-80; DoraNDI, Arconti, p. 123;
Tracy, p. 109 n. 10; TRAILL, no. 711755.

140 TrAcY, pp. 12-14.

141 TRAILL, no. 711750. The subscriptio to
Epic., De Nat. 28 (fr. 13 col. XIII SEDLEY)
says the book was written in the archonship
of «the Nicias who came after Antiphates»,
who was archon in 297/296. The reference to
the archonship of a Nicias in Phld., De Epic.
2 (PHerc. 1289) fr. 1,7 VOGLIANO is in a da-
maged context; we cannot tell whether Ni-
cias I or Nicias II is meant.

142 TRAILL, no. 712610.

14 Cf. Phld., De piet. 1508-12 OBBINK, with
OBBINK, p. 526.



PHerc. 239a, fr. 1a (sottoposto)

1 .

U1

6 -

vxai[---
Inyxov 13[ - - -

..[---
Ixov mpl - - -
Inpa 8 - - -

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fons pap.
"I8[opeve-
vel"Eppaplyov 1 pes

KoL

absunt margines primus edidi 1y pessin. 2 fort. qxov liveln fort.
3-4 vestigia incerta 5 fort. [Tpadtaplyov vel Edpdrolyov vel *Apvvopalyov

and . . .»

PHerc. 239a, fr. 1b (sovrapposto)

desunt versus ii

3 -

U1

6 -

1. .porf - - -
Iv cov mpo| - - -
] xal - - -

el ---

incertum quot desint versus

fons pap.

Tpoltapyot

«.

absunt margines primus edidi 3 i[ vel q 4 v vel 1 © vel v fort.

5 spat. vac. ii litt.

.. with . . .»

O 239, fr. 2 (VI 1577)

1 .

4 .

Jra Ebd0&oc covictal - - -

¢lni Nikiov tod "Aytidd[pov 10D - - -
Intov, ®c oipat, 4’ o0 [ - - -
1 ’Enrix[o]upoc SCn dlmdexa &tm - - -

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fons O incertum an adsit marg. sup. vel inf. primusedidi 1ovelc 2mi:tn O, sedn
multo angustius quam debuisset depinxit v potius quam 11 "Avytid®d[pov scripsi: avti-
810[ O 3 Intov nomen vici Attici potius quam nolntod 4 Emix[oJupoc iam Scott  { vel
T, T §: potius ¢ '

«. . . Eudoxus . . . constitute . . . (in the archonship?) of Nicias the son of
Antidorus (?) (of the deme?) . . .-etus, as I suppose, from which point . . .
Epicurus lived twelve years . . .»
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O 239, fr. 1 (VI 1577)

1 .- Jol. .1 &MIlxel mpockeylev - - -
--- Jroc ’Enixovpov 10 ¢f - - -
- - - ev]ayectdtni] kev[ - - -
-- - 1énfi] nheioct e, dcnl - - -

5 --- 13l T éviydn mpol - - -

6 --- Jtap[ - - -
deest versus unus

8 - - Tvappavol - - -
--- n]potepov d[¢] xal X[ - - -

10 --- kJal Agovtéa tov if - - -

incertum quot desint versus

fons O incertum an adsit marg. sup. vel inf. primusedidi 1 litt. 1 puncto superscripto
delevit librarius p pes tantum 2 ¢ vel 9, ® 3 ev]ayectdni]l potius quam &v]aysc-
ol  litt. v potius quam ¢ puncto superscripto delevit librarius fort. kevidc 4 7
veli[,n o vellacuna male descripta 1 pessin. 5 vestigia litt. 18 parvarum in init. sup.
lin., quae fort. paginae aliae tribuenda sunt ¢ potius quam @ 1: potius 17, fort. pars
paginae alienae 8 0: @ O 9 fort. X[apidnuov vel X[appidnv 10 fort. I[Sopevéa

«...has...lying nearby . . . the (singular noun missing) of Epicurus . . . most
innocent (?) (singular noun missing) . . . empty . . . and with reference to several
(plural noun missing), as much as . . . was accused (?) with regard to . . . being
taken . . ., but previously (verb missing) both . . . and Leonteus the . . .»

PHerc. 1787, fr. 1 =N 1787, fr. 5 (HV? I 200)

1 .- - loc| - - -

- - Jo kaba mpl.() Aol - - -

- - - kekJoppévore [.] cove ‘ctn o[ - - -

- - - glmctoldv [.] hafeiv &gf - - -
5 --- Jove dehoi]. ()] nsbi nav[t - - -

.- - Jovd’ otc 1[.(.)]c mapal - - -

.- - levzl. Jev[. .10av[. .Jwev[ - - -

.- loc[. . .]'t0e[ .. .Jtotvo[ - - -
9 --- nlepil. Juel - - -

incertum quot desint versus
deest pagina una vel altera
fons N absunt margines primusedidi 2n:utN Avele 3ovel® o0:0N ¢vel

0 4iamsuppl. et corr. Crénert mic: i N fort. [6c Evelm, 1,0 gvel c,0 5fort.
gvolto 9cevelg, o

« ..just as . .. (plural noun missing) that have been struck . . . was constituted .
.. of letters . . .to take . . ., but would choose (?) regarding every . . . and . . .
put . .. regarding (?) . . .»
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PHerc. 1787, fr. 2 =N 1787, fr. 4 (HV? I 199)

1 ... ..(Ootl - - -
..... ()lpyt tov” Tvolc - - -
v e€eleyyol - - - -

totc &, Oc v In[ - - - GAN’ 6-

5 poc n émi ave[llévkr - - - -
Tal [Ef)]Sﬁuou enl - - -
... Jevio A - - -

8 ... Toro[ - - -

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fons N adest marg. sin. primus edidi 2 fort. nomen proprium velut Atkcatapyitov
(cf. Xanth. Lyd. F 15,4) o velg, ¢ tvdlc vel tivi[c 3 fort. éEeheyyoluévav vel
éedeyyolviov  3-4 fort. ad]|toic vel tov][torc 40: 0N Syvellt gvelc 61vel
1 8 fort. 6 MO[yoc vel arnloro[yia vel Aol

«. . .of a certain (name damaged) . . . some of those that were (?) refuted . . .
years, who . . . But all the same the (singular subject missing) . . . with regard to
irrefutable (arguments?) . . . of Eudemus . . . »

PHerc. 1787, fr. 3 =N 1787, fr. 3 (HV* 1 199)

1 L ral - - -
. .] toic avtolic . . . Jeyilv - - - -
UEVOV TOMTIKGDY of - - - po-
Kaprov ‘mwap aArdttey k[ - - - -

5 Mkavtny, e<i> Tv’ eiyev [ - - -

ovv ol [uaxlapifot] ma[vrec - - -
. Jow [1l. .Jew mo[ - - -
..... .(Dleva [ - - -

9 ... ()Imavl - - -

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fons N adest marg. sin. primus edidi 3-4 iam suppl. Crénert 6 [ vel v 7 litt. ¢
puncto superscripto deleta est

«. . . for the same (plural noun missing). . . happen . . . of political (plural noun
missing) that were (participle missing) . . . blessed (singular object missing) to
change . . . so great a (singular noun missing), if he had one . . . Therefore all
the blessed ones . . . do...all.. .»
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PHerc. 1787, fr. 4 =N 1787, fr. 2 (HV? I 198)

1 mv[ - - -
covievl - - -
Tt dtavotat [ - - -
00 Adyov tovtolv - - - €l
5 un ta gion, St x| - - -
cuvl[ot]dact[v] taf - - - TOo-
M [€]lpeiv moAAGKL - - -
.. .Jtomon[ - - -
9 . mave] - - -

incertum quot desint versus

deest pagina una vel altera

fons N adest marg. sin. primusedidi ante1 fort.&]||ni 2vinN Sgvelc duvN

«. . .drink (?) . .. understand . . . with the mind (or ‘meaning’) . . . of this
argument . . . except the forms, because . . . they are aware . . . would often (?)
say ?)alot...do...all...»

PHerc. 1787, fr. 5=N 1787, fr. 1 (HV* 1 198)

1 --- Ix[---
Thely kol - - -
.- - tav]to kol totad[ta - - -
- - - toic gotltnrai'c, [6] moca duvaltoc Ay - - -

5 - - - kol yalp ovbeic [Elheyev un eic tof - - -
.- 16 eihocogoc[. . . . .. Jav[ - - -
.- - Thetel. ... .. ()Ipocl - - -

8 --- Jrowg[ - - -

incertum quot desint versus

fons N adest marg. sin. primus edidi 2 sc. -Jiglv 4 g@otlmrai'c’ potius quam
drar]tnrai'c” sed -nta ¢’ scribendum esset, si litt. 1 propter litteram superscriptam deleta
esset S5etNn:vN 6oveld, o 7fort. nlpoc 8cvelg, o

«. . . these things and things like them (Epicurus used to give?) . . . to his
students (?), as much as he was able . . . For nobody used to say not with regard
to. . . the philosopher . . .»

PHerc. 239b (?Latin prose or verse, ?Manus A)

Item no. 239 was issued in July 1790. The scorza corresponding to this is now
kept with PHerc. 238, but should be called PHerc. 239a (see above on PHerc.
239a). What is at present called PHerc. 239, but should be called PHerc.
239b, is in Latin, as Del Mastro discovered,** and contains the bottom of
a column. It is not known to have been drawn. It is smaller than PHerc. 238a,
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145 Tt is likewise visible in infra-red image no.
11213.

146 CatPErc, p. 113; cf. DEL MASTRO, Papiri
latini, who lists PHerc. 238 and 239 among
the newly identified Latin papyri (p. 186).
These are the pieces that should now be
called PHerc. 238a and 239b respectively.

147 CavaLLO, pp. 34, 45, with Tav. XXIV
illustrating PHerc. 1007/1673.

148 DoRANDI, Ricomposizione, pp. 62, 83-84.

149 Pers. comm., Apr. 2007. He adds that
Dorandi’s assignation of PHerc. 232 and
426 to it is incorrect, since they come from
Rbet. 1.

150 DorANDI had assigned PHerc. 1118 to the
roll of the Rhetoric in Hand 21 (Precisazione,
p. 61).

151 See MACFARLANE and DEL MASTRO, pp.
118-123.

12 Scorr, p. 50.

15 SupHaus I, p. 246.

in a semi-cursive Latin script which is a smaller hand than the present PHerc.
238a.' Its hand might be the same as Manus A, which would make it
correspond to O ‘1082’. However, the dimensions do not match. It is 6.5
cm. long by 6 cm. high.*® Almost nothing is readable except some As, a N in
the upper right corner and NEC in the lower right corner. On a second piece
there are only letters readable as Latin NO. Another scorza kept with PHerc.
239b has no visible writing at all. Hence it is not clear to what items in the
Oxonian disegni, if any, these pieces correspond.

PHerc. 244 = O 244 (VI 1579, Philodemus, Rhet. IV edition B, Hand 11)

No. 244 was issued in July 1790. The drawings of O 244 depict an upright
hand. Although the Y is made in two ways, the correct one seems likely to be
that where an upper curved bowl meets a diagonal sloping down to the left
rather than that which has a vertical base. The cross-bar of E projects to the
right, and the diagonals of A and A project to the left. The A may have a loop
at the lower left corner. The vertical of P extends far below the line; other-
wise, with the usual exception of @, the hand is bilinear. The O can be small
and tends to be oval. This is Cavallo’s Hand 11, which he recognized in
PHerc. 1007/1673, the copy of Philodemus’ Rbet. IV divided into two rolls,
and in PHerc. 1114, which is also from his Rhetoric.'*" Dorandi assigned
PHerc. 224, 1077a and 1677a to the same hand, and concluded that all these
papyri belong to Rbet. IV edition B.'* This roll is the version of Book IV full
of substantive corrections, which I take to be a revision by the author him-
self. David Blank agrees with Dorandi’s assignations, and reports that the
surviving scorza is in the same hand.'* In addition, PHerc. 254, 391, 1104,
1118 and 1491c (i. e. cr 4) are in Hand 11. All may presumably be from this
roll; none has previously been identified, *® except for 1491c."!

Scott found no continuous sense in this item,*” but the drawings surely come
from the same work; this passage discussed rhetoric and medicine. O 244 con-
sists of two fragments. Fr. 1 is the lower part of a column. There is an interesting
but only partial and I think coincidental parallel with fr. 1 in Book X Longo,
Rbetorica, PHerc. 1669 col. 14,18-25, restored by Sudhaus'” as follows:

18 [ploc -
kOvtov akpifeic [roiei-

20 cO[alt Ady[ov]e, ofov[c ovlk G[v
ot pnroplele duvalivt avien-
ayelw alte] kal dwa tdv
gix]ot[mv] Tove Adyov[c] cov-
nB8]évt[ec], draftedov]ct

25  Aléyovtec, dc KTA.

The second piece of O 244, unnunbered but here called fr. 2, is three long
lines that presumably come from a layer that originally lay above the bottom
three lines of the column, where the preserved text is widest. The length of
the lines is probably 19 letters, since other papyri in the same hand have
about this many. I have not reversed the order of the fragments, since fr. 2 is
probably closer to the end of the roll than fr. 1.
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O 244, fr. 1 (VI 1579)

10
11

fons O adest margoinf. primusedidi 2 fort. p[thocopovc
vel y fort. ta[tpiknv  8-9 divisionem versuum conieci

incertum quot desint versus

..... ¢@Jikocoea ovl. . . .(.)
..... Jutovcol . .... ...()
..... Jeetotco[..... ...
..... Ty taftp. . ... . .()
..... Iyeotpovov[..... ...()
nor{e}ltikdv, 6t [ ... .. ..
... Jaxp{ehPeic dwal . . . .()
. . AOlyouc, ofovc ov[8” dv ot
pntlopec dvvaivto [. . . .()
dvlee, kal gikdtolc . . . .
dtJacOpovct Agyov(tec . .

ovtot 11 litt. v e k mutata est

«. . . philosophical matters . . . the philosophers (?) . . . for the . . . medicine (?) .
.. those who . . . of only political orators, because . . . precise arguments such as
not even the orators could (verb missing), as they are (predicate missing), and they
reasonably spurn them when they say . . .»

O 244, fr. 2 (VI 1579)

9
10
11

fons O adest margoinf. primusedidi 9 fort. toAA®Iv vel mavtolv Qvelc

PHerc. 245 = O Fr. E (VI 1573, Philodemus, Rbet. IV ed. A, Hand 27)

The present PHerc. 245 is not recorded as having been issued during the
period in question, but corresponds textually to the Oxonian drawing en-
titled ‘Fr. E’. The latter shows parts of three layers, offering a clear depic-
tion of the top of a stack (the only such drawing in the set). Scott first
assigned this drawing to a work on rhetoric.”™ What was evidently the
lowest and therefore the outermost layer (layer a) consisted of the right side
of one column and the very left edge of the next. To the right these columns
are overlaid by parts of two unpublished layers. The lowest layer reveals the
identity of the work, since I have found that it was first published as PHerc.
245 frr. 1-2 (Rbet. ii. 178 Sudhaus), from a Neapolitan disegno made by F.

incertum quot desint versus

. .0]v yodv toic avO[ph-
noic £lmtibepévav Oal.
..... (O tédv pev pel. .

«. .. At any rate, when many (?) attack the persons . . .
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4tveln n: potiusn
10 0: 0 O fort.

14 Scorr, p. 48.



155 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 445. This is pub-
lished as HV? VIII 166, fr. 1.

156 SupnAus II1, p. 172, cf. III, p. 178. The
text of fr. 1 col. i has since been improved by
G. INDELLI, Accessioni filodemee al bios di E-
schine, Proceedings of the XIXth International
Congress of Papyrology (Cairo 1992), pp. 203-
212, at pp. 203-205.

157 DoraANDI, Ricomposizione, pp. 77-78.

18 CavaLLO, pp. 42, 46, with Tav. L of
PHerc. 1423.

Celentano between 1825 and 1847, when less of the left column was visible
but more of the right."” Sudhaus was able to supplement the text from the
other recension of the same work at PHerc. 224, fr. 9, 6-12 (= HV? VII
141)."° However, the Oxonian disegno proves that the text ran differently
from some of his supplements. Evidently the two uppermost and innermost
layers disintegrated or were removed before 1847, when the Neapolitan
disegni of PHerc. 245 were made. The extant scorza corresponds to N 245
fr. 4. We now know that PHerc. 245 is part of the copy of Edition A"’ of
Philodemus’ Rbetoric IV written in Cavallo’s Hand 27.* PHerc. 453 is a
scorza from the same roll that was also issued during the relevant period, but
its recorded dimensions are different.

O Fr. E, fr. 1a, col. 1 (VI 1573) = N 245, fr. 1, col. i

0 [6ploiwc, ||
1 8¢ Aldcyivn.c, émc pev Qv
UTOKPLTNC Kl YpopL-
HOTEVC £1MEVITEL-
ev, elta pInropedcac
5 avip tic] L&yéiveto Q-
Ao&evoc Kial BabdmAiov-
Toc. Kol 0n Kail AInpocé-
V1 C TOV BoiclAéa TOV
... v mpiovdi[kel] kai
10 . .Jtnc énapPavevs [. . .
e .]LT[O;\.}\.(‘X TC(IPJ[. .]L(XTJ[. .
...... ] LTOC[(MN)]L’FJ[(I] Lﬂpd-J
alpata . moll. Jal. ...
15 L)\/SJ[ ............... ()

28 ... ..... ... . Tco-]
29  [kpatnc nap’ Edayopov] ||

fontes ON (vv. 1-9), N 224 fr. 9,6-14, (= N?) ed. pr. Sudhaus adest marg. dext. 1
v.om. N pévom. N> 20:JuNc:oO 3 0:ev N 3-4 ypop|[pateve Indelli,
collatis Vitis Aeschinis: ypap|[patikoc Sudhaus 5 vip tic scripsi: avip suppl. Sud-
haus, brevius 5-6 gir6]€evoc éyévetlo . . . . . ...N? 6aN(pes):om. O 7xaidy
kai Sudhaus: &t 8¢ Sudhaus ap. N?, brevius 8 tOv prius rest. Sudhaus: tar N> 1ov
alterius: ov O a.c. 9 fort. Mepcd]v, cf. Plut. Denz. 20 p[ N%: po vel op O: om. N vé1
N: om. O supplevi kot N: om. O 14 plnd- suppleverim: xai 8]0 d[ikaioc Sud-
haus 14-15 &]|Aé[yeto AaBeiv Sudhaus 28-9 Sudhaus 29 mapd Sudhaus Edayopov
supplevi

«Likewise, as long as Aeschines was an actor and a clerk he was poor, but once
he practised as an orator he became someone who loved to entertain in a most
lavish manner. Indeed, Demosthenes acted as an advocate for the king of Persia
(?) and received . . . many . . . so many things . . . Isocrates (continues on)»
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O Fr. E, fr. 1a, col. ii (VI 1573) =N 245, fr. 1, col. ii

1 o0 Kvmpilov [tdravta €-
LaPev gixolct kal ma-
pa TipoBéo[v tod Ko-
vovoc ov[toc Elafev G-

5 Ao déka, xtl. ... L.
ac oV kere[v. . ... ... ..
povol. . ... .....
cacel. . ... ..., ..... -

9 rovcl[..... ... ...

desunt versus fere xx et pagina una vel altera
fontes O (initia vv. 1-5), N ed. pr. Sudhaus adest marg. sin. 1 tov tantum O v vel
v 2M B tantum O ovelc 3pattantum O ovelc 4 votantum O 5 Ao tantum

O rtpotiusquamvy Kvy[rp-scripserim 6o vel¢ scripsi: ook éhe[ Sudhaus 7 povo N:
novov Sudhaus  8-9 moA]|Lovc vel &A]J|Aovc scripserim

«received twenty talents from (Evagoras) the Cypriot. He received another ten
from Conon’s son Timotheus, . . . not . . . only . . .»

O Fr. E, fr. 1b (VI 1573)

desunt versus fere v

6 S 1Y R
-~ Imonl - - -
8 - l[---

desunt versus fere xxi et pagina una vel altera

fons O absunt margines primus edidi 7 1 vel y

O Fr. E, fr. 1c (VI 1573)

1 - - - wlaparoy[ - - -
Tdnl - - -
ImacOev[ - - -
Joct 1[ - - -

5 --- Jeovcw of - - -
- - - Jarov xaf - - -
---Ivkatatf - - -
---Jtovc o[ - - -

10 - - - Jopny ol - - -

11 ---]0eoi1[---

desunt versus fere xviii

fons O adest margosup. primusedidi 2n:1O 3rnveltr,y 6 fort. crovdlaiov vel
avaykloiov 10 a vel A

«. ..reason (?) ... weak ... that they...theywill...and ... similar (?). ..
gods . . .»
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159 CatPErc, p. 398.

160 This was also noted by D. BLANK (Re-
marks on fragments and drawings in Piaggio’s
time cit. in n. 23 above).

161 ScorT, p. 48.

162 XX/, CRONERT, Bericht iiber literarische
Texte mit Ausschluss der christlichen, «APF»
1/1901, p. 109 n. 1.

165 Y. LuPpE, Zeus und Nemesis in den Ky-
prien, «Philologus» 118/1974, pp. 193-202;
cf. A. HENRICHS, [uppiter mulierum amator in
papyro Herculanensi, «ZPE» 15/1974, pp.
302-304.

164 Dirk Obbink, pers. comm., Apr. 2007.
16> Pers. comm., Apr. 2007.

166 Philodemus: On Piety Part 2 (Oxford,
publication expected 2007-2008).

167 Brank and Lownco, p. 120.
168 DorANDI, Ricomposizione, p. 61 n. 18.

169 The reference in the CatPErc, p. 270, is
incomplete.

170 Kolotes, p. 24 n. 136.

171 OBBINK, pp. 300. I have not seen the Nea-
politan apograph, which the engraver of HV?
may of course have distorted.

PHerc. 247 = O Fr. F (VI 1573 = PHerc. 1815, Philodemus, De pietate,
Hand 12)

No. 247 was issued in July 1790. Evidently it lost its label, since there is no
Oxonian drawing under that number. Instead, O Fr. F can be identified with
the present PHerc. 247. The drawing is now called PHerc. 1815; the original
piece is lost or unidentified. The Catalogo "’ assigns Fr. E to the same number
as Fr. F, wrongly stating that both pieces are in the same hand: ' for the
truth see above on PHerc. 245 = O Fr. E.

Scott deemed Fr. F unintelligible. '** The drawing was first assigned to the On
Piety (and edited) by Cronert,'** and the hand is unmistakable. It has been
reedited by W. Luppe, '’ and the catalogue of Zeus’ lovers that it contains is
within a column or two of PHerc. 1692, fr. 4, while part of this catalogue is
also in PHerc. 1602, fr. 5.'* The present PHerc. 247 is the only section of De
piet. which is known to correspond to a number that was issued in 1788-1792;
the Neapolitan drawings of it, done in 1830 by C. Malesci, are published as
HV? 11 42-49, but these do not match. Fr. F cannot correspond to PHere.
243, since the latter shows whole columns and was not issued during the
relevant period. Hence it seems reasonable to deduce that Fr. F was originally
the top of the stack then called PHerc. 247. However, this raises complica-
tions, as Dirk Obbink has explained to me.'® Fr. F depicts what is the upper
part of col. 274 in his forthcoming edition.'*® However, PHerc. 247, fr. 1,
also the tops of columns, corresponds to his cols. 190-191. Between the two
layers he believes that there intervened PHerc. 1088, containing whole col-
umns, and after another papyrus eventually PHerc. 1692, which was removed
from the back of its stack by so/levamento. Hence many layers survive bearing
other inventory numbers between the first Neapolitan disegno of the present
PHerc. 247 and this piece. Obbink suggests that the stack may have come
apart and been given the higher numbers subsequently, which may help to
explain why the numbers allocated to the different stacks are so far apart
from each other, when they might have been expected to have similar num-
bers. However, the number 1692 already existed in Piaggio’s catalogue,
which ends with no. 1696. " For the text see Obbink’s forthcoming edition.
Incidentally, I suspect that the scorze of PHerc. 1100 and 1104 (which has re-
cently been confused with PHerc. 1114 in Hand 11 of the Rbetoric)**® are also in
Hand 12; the short horizontal stroke on the upper right corner of M is character-
istic, and would indicate that these belong to De pietate. The same is true of some
of the Neapolitan drawings of PHerc. 1111. To judge by HV? X 185-201,'% they
do not all appear to be in the same hand: frr. 1-21 and 27-41 resemble Fr. D (see
below on Fr. D), but frr. 22-26 and frr. 42-45 seem to be in two other hands, one
of them very like that of Philodemus’ De pietate. Cronert edited N 1111, fr. 44,17
and in his restoration this sounds to me exactly like Philodemus’ defences in the
first part of On Piety of the views of Epicurus, Metrodorus and Hermarchus on
the gods, with the full citations of his sources that are so characteristic of the De

pietate. Obbink has reedited this column, but calls its authorship ‘uncertain’.'”

O 247 = PHerc. 255 (VI 1578, Metrodorus, ?Adversus dialecticos, hand
of PHerc. 418, 439, 1084, 1091, 1108, 1112, and 1645)

See below on PHerc. 255.
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PHerc. 253 + PHerc. 1090 = O ‘235’ (VI 1579, Philodemus, De vitiis lib.
inc., De avaritia, Hand 25)

No. 253 was issued in July 1790 and no. 1090 in August 1792. It is not clear
whether either was the same papyrus as that which was drawn under the
number ‘235’ but was apparently somehow refiled both as PHerc. 1090,
which is what the later Neapolitan disegni call it (the scorza of no. 1090 is
said no longer to exist)'’? and, remarkably, as PHerc. 253 as well.

The Oxonian disegno labelled ‘235’ consists of parts of the tops of two
successive columns. The Neapolitan drawings of twelve layers of PHerc.
253 were made by C. Malesci in 1827, and are published as HV? VII 191-
6.'” They show the tops of columns, with under half the width of the line
preserved. Comparetti assigned O 235’ to De pietate,"’* but Scott noticed the
word @ulapyvpiot in col. i line 8 of this fragment, and rightly attributed it to
the De vitiis.'” Meanwhile D. Bassi identified PHerc. 253 as from that multi-
volume work, and more precisely from the De avaritia.'” In fact the right half
of the Oxonian drawing corresponds textually to the first Neapolitan disegro
of PHerc. 253. The drawing shows the fragment in a more complete state than
N 253, fr. 1, which is published as HV? VII 191 fr. 1; the latter shows only
the last few letters in each line of col. i, plus the stichometric sign in the left
margin of col. ii. The reading of this sign as © is confirmed by the fact that
the signs H and A appear further on in the Neapolitan disegni, i. e. further
towards the outside and thus the beginning of the roll, with H on N fr. 3 line
13 and A on N fr. 7 line 15. The original sequence was of course the reverse:
A, <E>, <Z>, H, and ©. Since the ® occurs on fr. 1 col. ii line 12, the number
of lines per sign was almost an exact multiple of the number of lines per
column; this will greatly facilitate reconstruction. One of the three extant
pieces corresponds to N 253, fr. 9 (= HV? VII 195 top), another to N 253, fr.
9 (= HV? VII 195 bottom). The third fragment contains part of an agraphon
with traces of what Mario Capasso has recognized as the initial title, viz.
dro[dnpov | Mepi] | x[axidv].”” Hence this series of pieces comes from the
very beginning of the roll. Cavallo identified the script of PHerc. 253 as Hand
25, like two other papyri of the De avaritia, namely PHerc. 465 and PHerc.
1613."® The presence of the word @ulapyvpia supports this identification.
Cronert assigned PHerc. 415, 421, and 1645 to the same roll.'”’

Still more remarkably, the left half of the Oxonian drawing corresponds tex-
tually and in layout to N 1090, fr. 15, which is clearly accurate enough (= HV?
X 162 top). How this could come to correspond to fr. 15 is puzzling, since this
is part of a series of twenty Neapolitan drawings that were made in 1826 by F.
Casanova and published in HV? X 155-175; like the drawings of PHerc. 253,
these are clearly the result of scorzatura totale."™ PHerc. 1090 was issued in
August 1792. In the catalogue of 1782 Piaggio had described it as follows:

«Altro simile (sc. frammento scorzato da un papiro spezzato nel mezzo) di
lunghezza once 3, di larghezza once 1. 4/5 con piega per lungo».

This accords with the fact that the Oxonian and Neapolitan drawings only
show a fragment from the upper part of a roll. Comparetti assigned PHerc.
1090 to the De avaritia on the basis of content.'®' As PHerc. 1090 is not
extant, Cavallo does not discuss its hand.
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172 CatPErc, p. 265.

173 The confusion between 235’ and 253 is
already recognized in the CatPErc, p. 117.

174 COMPARETTI, p. 78 n. 4.
175 Scort, p. 50.
176 CatPErc, p. 117.

177 In his paper at the 25th International
Congress of Papyrology, Ann Arbor, July
2007. ANGELI (Svolgimento, pp. 78-80) had
considered that this and the title on the scor-
za superstite of PHerc. 222 (De vitiis 1, De
avaritia) were final titles, but the fact that
these are what remains of scorzatura totale
shows that they must be from the beginnings
of their rolls. M. CAPASsO since recognized
the initial titles in PHerc. 222 and 1457 (Les
Livres sur la flatterie dans le De vitiis de Philo-
deme, in C. AUVRAY-AssavAs and D. DELAT-
TRE, edd., Cicéron et Philodeme: la polémique
en philosophie, Paris 2001, pp. 179-194, at
pp. 187 and 194), and that of PHerc. 1008
was seen by J. WINCKELMANN (Nachrichten
von der neuesten Herculanischen Entdeckungen
an Hn. Heinrich Fuefli, Dresden 1764, p. 52,
with BLANK, Reflections, pp. 74-75). On in-
itial titles see TURNER and PARsSONS, pp. 13-
14, and G. Bastianini, Tipologie di rotoli e
problemi di ricostruzione, «PapLup» 4/1995,
pp. 21-42, at p. 26. Initial titles listed by
these authorities are PHarr. 123, Hierocles
(BKT 1V), PMich. VI. 390, PMich. inv.
4968, POxy. 568, and PSI II. 139. I can add
POxy. 2256, fr. 2 and POxy. 663 (Cratinus’
Dionysalexandros): both contain hypotheses
of plays written around the initial title. In no
case is the stichometric total given; clearly it
was written only at the end.

178 CAvALLO, pp. 41, 45 with Tav. XLV.
179 CrONERT, Kolotes, p. 176.

180 CRONERT considered that these disegni
were half falsified (Filschungen, p. 593), but
N 1090, fr. 15 certainly is not.

181 COMPARETTI, p. 78 n. 4.



182 F.g. PHerc. 1424, with CavaLro, Tav.
XLV.

The situation may be explained as follows. G. B. Malesci drew under the
label ‘235’ the top of a stack, which had been issued under some other
number. The stack subsequently broke vertically into two. Its left half was
refiled as PHerc. 1090, while its right part was refiled as PHerc. 253. Both
no. 253 and no. 1090 in the catalogue of 1782 could well have been different
pieces; in the case of no. 1090, its dimensions in 1782 were smaller than
those of the present PHerc. 253, which shows that it cannot have been the
same. No layers were removed from the two stacks that now existed until
the introduction of scorzatura totale, when the Neapolitan disegni were made;
their order will need to be reversed to give the correct sequence, as the
stichometric signs confirm. However, the overlap will be greatly aid in the
reconstruction of the roll; indeed, there are likely to be further joins be-
tween other drawings of N 253 and N 1090. The series N 1090, frr. 20, 19,
18 and 17, may correspond to the same layers as the extant pieces of PHerc.
253 and N 253, frr. 4, 3 and 2, with the numerical order reversed because of
the process of scorzatura totale. These two series between them will enable
the reconstruction of one side of the beginning of the roll. The number of
letters per line is likely to be around 24, as in other papyri in Hand 25.%%° I
have used HV? as my source for both Neapolitan disegni. A reconstruction of
this roll is clearly a major desideratum.

O 235’ col. i (VI 1579) = N 253 fr. 1 col. i (N') = N 1090 fr. 15 (N?)

] 1, xai pe®’ npélpav me-
pL...... (.)]rovc duckor[ailvovrec,
Kol . . ... (.)] moArovc avtihoyiac
..... .. .(.)] &xovrec, kal OO TMV
5 prroco]plwlv mpockortopevol

...... klota Tove v eLLocogi-
a1 moAato]oc ikavny EEv Tivee
gcyov, dJc émiteTapévn’t’ cuvé-
metol Tt ehapyvpial. Tpogipn-
10 tan 8¢ 10 t]ac pév akpoOTHTAC CLV-
telelv v’ EETv TdV apetdv, Tac

8¢ ... .. . .Jeirc undapde, kal
........... (.)]ic 070 YiveTon
............... .. .(J)]o Twvac
15 ... oo .. .Jic €& e-
............... .. .()Ivoic ov
............... . .Jro[.Jc arn-
0. . ... Tvtac dA-
Ao .. v tac i-
20 BlOC . . ... e

incertum quot desint versus

fontes O (vv. 1-19), N* (fines vv. 1-19), N? (initia vv. 1-13) adsunt margines sup. et dext.
ap. ON'  primus edidi 1 O: Icawev[ N*: vie N' 0 vel 0 O: v N%: om. N* 2 Jrouc
Sucyorl. .Jvoviec O: Jucduck[]u[ N?: Jvovtec N' 1 bracch. dext. 3 fort. eic mopul-
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noAlove  O: ]ouooca[ N2 ]Tl)LO’Yl(lC N' 4 O: Jeyovrec.Iv[ N*: ]Kawnom)v N 50:]v
npocxo[]tk[ N2 ]rousvm N? 0 vel y (pes) 6 O: ]mroucsv[ N? ](plkocoq)t N' 70:
Jewkavnv[ N%: ]E_,wnvsc N 80 ‘(ve vel ve): Jeemitetal N? levn't cova N 90: ](thapyo-
proa] N?: Inpoetpn N' spat. vac. ii litt. ap. O 10 O Inevaxpo[ N%: ]nwccqu 11 O:
Ivtovapl N*: roviac N* 12 O ]ncunBa[N ket N' 13 O: ]1crouroy[N Trou N' 14
O: Trwvac N1 15 O: Jeetwve N fort. o0 vel ob|[to 19 1t N': om. O

«. . . (misers by night) . . ., and by day grumbling about (p/ural noun missing),
and raising (harsh?) objections (against) many (plural noun missing), and being
offended by the philosophers . . . according to those of the ancients who
practised philosophy some (misers) had a habitual disposition that was suffi-
cient, as it accompanies a love of money that is intense. We have already
spoken about the fact that excellent behaviours bring about a habitual dispo-
sition towards the virtues, but (plural noun missing) do not do so at all, and . . .

this comes about . . . (verb missing) some (plum/ noun mz'xxz'ng) . (subject and
verb missing) habitual disposition . . . not (?) . . . true (?) . but () ... the
particular (plural noun missing) . . . »

O 235°, col. ii (VI 1579) =N 253, fr. 1, col. ii (om. N 1090)

incertum quot desint versus

fons O: om. N, nisi quod sighum stichometricum depinxit adsunt margines sup. et
sin. primusedidi 1lgvelh 1200:9velo N

O ‘253’ = PHerc. 439 = PHerc. 1824 (VI 1576, Metrodorus, ?Adversus
dialecticos, hand of PHerc. 255, 418, 439, 1084, 1091, and 1112)

See below on PHerc. 439, and for a description of the work see below on
PHerc. 255.
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18 ScorrT, p. 50.

184 CrONERT, Kolotes, pp. 19, 147 (he also
thought that some fragments of PHerc.
1788 are in this hand, but they all belong to
the De pietate).

185 See CAvALLO, p. 44 with Tav. LIVa,
which illustrates PHerc. 1084; he compares
PLit. Lond. 73, dated between 261 and 239
B.C. (ibid. p. 57).

186 SPINELLI, p. 44.

187 SPINELLI, pp. 30-31.

188 Scorr, p. 50.

189 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 445 n.

190 The latter is reproduced at HV? VIII 173,
fr. 1.

YU Grammar of Attic Inscriptions I, p. 589.
12 ScorrT, p. 50.

19 PHerc. 255, N fr. 5,7, and PHerc. 1084,
fr. N 1,5.

194 Plut., Adv. Col. 1125b (= fr. 6 KORTE).
195 TIpoc tove Stohektikove (D. L. 10.24).

196 Cf. Democritus 68 B 5 DiELs-
Kranz=D.S. 1. 8. 5-7.

197 84 B 5=Phld., De piet., p. 75 Gom-
PERZ = p. 117 ScHOBER, with Cic., DND 1.
118 and Phld., De piet., p. 115 ScHOBER (fr.
19).

198 SVF 448 von ArNiM (I owe this point to
David Sedley).

199 SPINELLI, pp. 38-39.

PHerc. 255 = O 247’ (VI 1578, Metrodorus, ?Adversus dialecticos, hand
of PHerc. 418, 439, 1084, 1091, 1108, 1112, and 1645)

No. 255 is not recorded as having been issued during the period in ques-
tion. However, Scott identified it with O ‘247’;'® as we saw in Section
III, it must have lost its original label and been given a wrong number
when it was returned to the collection. This drawing shows the tops of
two columns forming the top of a stack of scorze and written in a dis-
tinctive hand. Crdnert recognized this hand in PHerc. 255, 418 (in part),
1084, 1091, and 1112; he suggested that they all belong to a single roll,
which contained an Epicurean polemic against other philosophers.*** Ca-
vallo rightly compared it to the hands of the Zeno archive in the mid-
third century B.C., and therefore dated it to that time;'® he agreed that
these papyri all belong to a single roll. **¢ I believe that the extant PHerc.
390, 456 and 1108 are also in this script, and could therefore come from
the same work; PHerc. 1103 might be too. Spinelli has since given a
detailed account of this hand.'®’

Scott observed that O ‘247’ is not from De pietate, like the current PHerc.
247. He brilliantly identified col. ii of this drawing with N 255, fr. 1 (= the
present PHerc. 255, a scorza in three pieces), published in HV? VIII 173-
175;'% it follows that both drawings depict the same hand, as visual obset-
vation confirms.'® The disegno shows col. ii in a more complete state than is
seen in N 255, fr. 1."° The spelling nép pév (col. ii 16) with sandhi is fully
consistent with a date in the third century B.C. Such spellings are normal in
manuscripts of the fourth-century B.C. like P. Derveni; L. Threatte observes
regarding Attic inscriptions that «assimilation of final -v drops off rapidly
after 300 B.C. and is virtually extinct in Roman times»,'”' and the same is
true in the papyri. There seem to have been about 17-18 letters per line, but
only ¢. 15 survive in any of the pieces.

Scott thought fr. 2 might suggest some possible connection with piety,
but considered this very uncertain, noting in the drawings in HV? the
names of Plato, Epicurus, and Polyaenus. ' Since Epicurus’ name appears
in two of the papyri in this group,'” they cannot contain works of the
Master himself. N 255, fr. 3, mentions Stilbo and fr. 4 names Plato, while
fr. 6 names Epicurus. Since several Megarian and other philosophers are
named in other members of this group of papyri, and PHerc. 418, fr. 5,12-
14 has a phrase that Plutarch gives as a quotation of Metrodorus,'*
Spinelli deduced that they all contain a work of Metrodorus, and in
particular the treatise Against the Dialecticians in one book that is known
from Diogenes Laertius.'” But it could also be his Against the Sophists,
which was in nine books. The most complete of the fragments newly
published here, O ‘247, fr. 2 =N 255, fr. 1, is an important discussion
of mankind’s early progress in discovering laws and new ideas'” and
comments ironically on the self-proclaimed ‘immortality’ of their inven-
tors, a theory that goes back to Prodicus'”’ and was taken up by the Stoic
Persaeus.'”® Spinelli believes that this fragment discusses Epicurus’ anti-
Platonic concept of justice, which could vary at different times and places
rather than be absolute.'” It accords with this that N 255, fr. 2, discusses

CRONACHE ERCOLANESI 56



the invention of laws and the concomitant restriction on violence, again
aspects of Epicurus’ idea of a «social contract».

If these fragments are the result of a process of scorzatura totale, as they
surely must be, they need to be put in reverse order; hence I have presented
them in that sequence. A proper edition of all these materials is a major
desideratum.?*

O 247, fr. 2=N 255, fr. 1 (VI 1578)

.. o0 xatd Pap-] ||
1 Bapikov €Bvoc [uovov,
aALG ka®’ omnAlixac 61-
__mote ydpoc, nfel Toic
avtoic ypovoic [t0 kaivov
5 oV pakpav difily’ dc kot-
vov yevéchat tloic v
opotmv. xai av[exdiovv
e gUpétac kal kat[oackev-
actac (rpovmapy[ovcdv
10 dpo koi @V avlopoimv
&v éxdctolc 80ve[cty
Evvoldv mepl koiv[od
Tivoc) kal paxapifove Eav-
tovc pet’ aedaplciac,
15  &yovrtec cuvepyov[c @t
pvbodvtt avtlove .(.)

17 ... . Jxhove[ ... L

fontes O (vv. 1-17), N (initia versuum vv. 5-17) adsunt margines sup. et sin. primus
edidit Spinelli ante 1 supplevi 1 supplevi 3 én[ei supplevi 4,5 supplevi 5-6 xo1]|-
vov scripsi post Wigodsky 6 vovyel. . .J0poart[ N: voicrevecOuit[ O intellexit

Henry 7 spat. vac.ilitt. O:koito[ N 8 punctum stichometricum in marg. sin. habet
O: om. N 7 pars sin. bracch. N: om. O  8-9 supplevi 9 actac” ON (stigmen non notavit
Spinelli) npotrmapylovcdv scripsi: -obcac Spinelli y om. N 10 supplevi 11 O: gove[
N supplevi 12 gvvowwvrepik[ O: evtitnnepikot[ N (tveln, {, &) scripsi 13 twvoc O:
tov N paxapilove fere Usener (Glossarium Epicureun: s.v. paxapioc): poxapillov Spi-

nelli 13-14 scripsi: av]|tovc Wigodsky 14 tov O: Jvc N 14 dgbap[ciac Usener loc.
cit. 15 gyovtecc O: Jovieco N vvely tdisupplevi 16 pvbovvtt O: Jopuvtt N sup-
plevi 17 Jhovc] O: Iklww[ N fort. kdfihove

«. .. not in a barbarian nation only, but in any countries whatsoever, since

in those same times innovation did not extend far (enough) to become
common to those (nations) that consisted of similar (people). They**! pro-
claimed themselves®” “inventors” and ‘“discoverers”—even though there
had existed at the same time dissimilar ideas too in each of the nations
about a given innovation—and “blessed with immortality”, having themsel-
ves as collaborators with the person who related (that they were gods?) . . .

cycles (?) . . .»
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200 Other papyri that belong to the same
hand, as far as one can judge from the Hercu-
lanensia Volumina, are PHerc. 1108 (HV?
VIII 63-74), PHerc. 1110 (HV? VIII 108-
118), PHere. 1607 (HV?* XI 207), and PHerc.
1645 (HV? X1 135-140). The images confirm
that PHerc. 1108 and 1645 are definitely in
this hand. All these papyri appear to be in
hands of the third or possibly second century
B.C.

201 [ e. the lawgivers, or the people?

202 Or «themy, i. e. the lawgivers, if ad|tovc
is read.



O 247, fr. 1 col. 1 (VI 1578)
1 . .. .. ¢lk mudodc
......... (.)]oc mpoc

..... .. .. (O)Incavta
.......... ..(Vlta xat

incertum quot desint versus
fons O adsunt margines sup. et dext. primus edidi 10-11 fort. ¢1|[Aocog-

«. . . from childhood . .. with regard to (?) . . . and . . . vilify . . .»

O 247, fr. 1 col. ii (VI 1578)

_aeinuul..... ..... -

5 owabectv pf. . . .. s

pot. ovketl. . . . . CW0)
cov télect]. . . . . ()
nac®v T[eA. . . . .

__ tohpav o[. . . .. ,

10 aida povov [. . . ..
avlponov of. . . . . -
tatov Gmol. . . . . )
npocayoyécOan . . . .()

>— outin te kof. . . . . ()

15 gpoi yap o] tel. . . .()

— map pev of. . ...
Cver kol af. .. .. R

18 ..., Tvtol..... .... ()

fons O adsunt margines sup. et sin. primus edidi ante 1 fort. pdc]||kovtac 1 fin. ta
vel tac 4 signum stichometricum praesto est in marg. sin. y: potiust 6 spat. vac. i-ii
litt. 9 tohpav vel tohpdv  fort. thocop- 10 v hasta directa  13-14 adtdr vel adtdn
vel £]lovt@t 14 praesto est diple obelismene fort. xali 15 fort. ®[c supplendum in
spatio exiguo ¢ vel 0, 0, ® 16 praesto est diple obelismene formam rotundam habens,
sed lineola transversa non conspicitur 17 fort. kiJvel

«. . .on the one hand remaining . . . I relinquish . . . was able . . . character . . .
I (verb missing). Not . . . with magistracies . . . blindest of all (plural noun
missing) . . . daring (?) . . ., but only . . . of human beings . . . very . . . to bring
over . . . For for me, as (?) someone . . . on the one hand every . . . and . . .»
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PHerc. 335 (Epicurus, De nat. lib. inc., Hand 5)

No. 335 was a roll issued on 11 August 1796. There seems to have been no
confusion in the numbering. It was tackled again in 1869 by C. Malesci. It
now consists of two comici and some Neapolitan drawings made under the
direction of D. Bassi.?”” Bassi also put it onto frames, a procedure that could
have caused confusion in the numbering.?®* Cavallo does not discuss its
hand. However, the extant piece, which was unrolled continuously on Piag-
gio’s machine, appears to be in Cavallo’s Hand 5, which is third or second
century B.C. in date. The same scribe wrote PHerc. 1148, a copy of Epi-
curus’ De nat. XIV, and PHerc. 1151, a copy of De nat. XV, as well as the roll
of unidentified content PHerc. 1037 and apparently PHerc. 1158, also uni-
dentified.?®” It is unlikely that an item that was issued as late as 1796 is
relevant to this set of disegni.

PHerc. 399 = O 397 and O 399 (VI 1569, 1571-1572, uncertain author,
De bello Actiaco, Manus 3)

No. 397 was issued in Dec. 1790. There is no extant original called PHerc.
397; all that survives of no. 397 is the Oxonian drawings.?*® O 399, which
was drawn after O 397 and has the same physical shape (both depict the tops
of columns), corresponds to a broken scorza that is, according to Del Mastro,
in Latin.”®” Scott suspected that both sets of drawings depict Latin hexam-
eters.”®® This is correct, and they are in the same hand, which I have called
Manus 3; for a description of it see Section II above. I believe that they in
fact depict the same papyrus. As I suggested in Section III above, this was
issued in Dec. 1790 as no. 397 and was mostly drawn under that number, but
eventually its label was lost and it was renumbered 399’ (an item that had not
been issued), under which number it was refiled in the collection. In addition,
there should be no doubt that both papyri are in the same hand as the Carmzen
de bello Actiaco of PHerc. 817, which depicts the bottoms of columns. The
final column of PHerc. 817 has been thought to be the end of Book IX, if the
X in the bottom left margin below the last line of col. 8 means that Book X
follows;**” however, this is more likely to be merely part of a concluding
coronis.?® Everything about the script is identical. Since these fragments
depict the tops of columns, they could even come from the same columns
that appear in PHerc. 817; however, it is unlikely that the relationship be-
tween the two can easily be established. Kleve believed that the same type of
writing appears in PHerc. 90, which also contains hexameters;*!! however, it
is in a different hand.?'? Another possibility worth exploring is PHerc. 414.
Although Scott had suggested the attribution of O 397 and O 399 to the
Carmen de bello Actiaco,”” Lindsay denied it, on the ground that the words
he could read imply a different content. However, he deciphered only a few,
and read 7 silua as in stiua.*** Hence his argument fails to convince. The most
recent edition of PHerc. 817 is by L. Garuti, who ascribes the poem to
Rabirius; " although this might seem the most attractive option, on the basis
of fr. 2 about the death of Marcus Antonius, E. Courtney assigns it to the Res
Romanae of Cornelius Severus,?® while M. Gigante has reverted to the old
attribution of it to a Laudes egregi Caesaris et Agrippae of L. Varius Rufus.?"’
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Frammenti da PHerc. 1158, «CErc» 23/1993,
pp. 29-65.

206 As David BLANK pointed out (Remzarks . .
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208 Scorr, p. 52.
209 Cf. COURTNEY, p. 340.

210 R, IMMARCO, Breve nota sulla coronide di
PHerc. 817, pp. 253-258 in M. CAPAssoO (ed.),
1] rotolo librario (Lecce 1994), with an illus-
tration of the piece, now lost in Paris.
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Ricerche Filodemee, Napoli 1998, pp. 57-98,
at p. 88), and first cited in print, only to be
rebutted, by N. Ciampitti in HV' II, pp. x-
xiii (Napoli 1809).



I have arranged the new fragments in the reverse of the order in which I
think they were drawn, on the ground that layers were coming off the top of
a stack and the earliest to be drawn would therefore have been nearest to the
end of the roll. Given the great width of the columns in this papyrus, the
fragments seem likely to come from six successive columns. Their content,
like that of PHerc. 817, is varied, and includes speeches in the first person
singular (O 399, fr. 1, O 397, frr. 1-2) and military narrative (O 397, frr. 4-
5). More specifically, in O 399, fr. 1 the speaker imagines ploughing and
sowing objects like seeds, and doubts that something could happen in a very
long span of time. First-person speech continues in O 397, fr. 1, which
mentions the bronze-hoofed horses of the Sun, a disaster the speaker has
caused, and his or her empty wish to help the addressees in some way. O
397, fr. 2, is still a (the same?) speech, where the speaker mentions seeking
something elsewhere in some part of the earth over which the Sun goes on
high, and again mentions ploughing. O 397, fr. 3, tells us nothing. In O 397,
fr. 4, some soldiers with gilded equipment and chariots seem reluctantly to
have entered a dense primeval forest, perhaps searching for what was lost. O
397, fr. 5, may describe an ill-disciplined soldier (probably one standing for a
whole army), eager for loot and slow to assist others, who prefers to wait for
dawn rather than follow commands at night. I cannot relate any of this
material to what we know of Agrippa’s Egyptian campaign, but in a poem
anything can be subject to unexpected elaborations.

0 399, fr. 1 (VI 1569)

1 - - - ara]ssem [-] uomere - terr[am

-~ Imi - ceu [] semina [-] def - - -
dlubitarem [-] accidere [-] .[ - - -
4 ---  gni....ania - luf---

fons O adest margo sup.  fines versuum  primus edidi 1s:10  terrlam Lindsay (cf. Ov.,
Met. 11.31): tert[as coniecerim (cf. V., Georg. 3.525) 2 a: x O (corr. Lindsay) fort.
de[xtra vel delntis 3 u: i O fort. [posse 4 fort. malgnis ve/ malgni ve/ ilgnils fort.
ins]ania ve/ ueslania potius quam inmlania, guod spatium excederet, vel inlania, quod brevius
est fort. lu[ctds vel lulstris

«. . . that I had turned the earth with a plough . . . like seeds with my right

hand (?) . . . I would doubt that (subject missing) could happen . . . madness (?)
of (?) great (?) grief (?) . . .»

O 397, fr. 1 (VI 1569)

1 ---slol [] se - aere - pedes - [ - - -
- - - lit [] petiere - ne.[ - - -
---Jer - perremi - ni. .[ - - -
---Im [- alntea [] plu.[ - - -

5 --- 1. [- plossem [-] uoblis - - -

fons O adest margo sup. primus edidi  11velil],p aere pedes: cf. Ov., Her. 12.43 2
fort. nel[cem (cf. Sil. It., Pun. 12.549) 4 al-lvel m p potius quam i 5 fort. utinam] (cf.
Ov., Met. 7.519)
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«. . . the sun (verb missing) feet with bronze . . . they sought death (?) . . . to be
killed . . . before more . . . (would that) for you I could . . . »

O 397, fr. 2 (VI 1571)

1 -- - Jue - alib[i] - quaet] - - -
--- slol [- uollat [-] alt[ - - -
--- e - [m]eque [-] meos[que - - -
- - - arluo[m] - ar[asslet - a.] - - -

5 --- li..er...[]ctx[---

6 B ...nqu[ - - -

fons O adest margo sup. primus edidi 1 e: potiuso tvelp 2t potiusquami 3 mvel
a[ ¢f. Ov., Fast. 5.438 6 fort. longilnqu[ ve/ propilnqu

«. . .or (?) seek elsewhere . . . the sun flies on high . . . me and my (plural noun
missing) . . . would plough the field . . . care . . . »

O 397, fr. 3 (VI 1571)

1 aul - - -
qul - -
non|[---
quid - - -

5 atqlu - - -

__tu[---

7 de[ - - -

fons O adsunt margines sup. et sin.  primus edidi 1 fort. aulr- vel au[rora

« ..gold(®) ...not...why () ...and...you(® ...»

O 397, fr. 4 (VI 1571)

1 ---1 .. .auratof - - -
- - - i]nui[ti -] in silua[m - - -
- - - lam [-] pr[ilmitiae - ¢[ - - -
---1. . .cos - aliae []et[ - - -

5 - --Jferas [] currus [ - - -
N ..ae - gr[ - - -
7 ---1 .ceden[ - - -

fons O adest margo sup.  primus edidi 2 ilnuilti scripsi: Inue[m Lindsay in stiua Lind-
say, haud recte 3 pr:n O cwvelo 4 fort. lulcos vel caelcos vel prislcos vel paulcos vel
magnifilcos e potius quam s, ¢ 61:b O

« . .gilded . . . (they entered) the (adjective mssing) forest unwillingly . . . in
primeval times . . . other, and . . . chariots (verb missing) wild (?) (plural object
missing?) . . . yield . . »
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218 Papiri latini, p. 187.
2 ScorrT, p. 52.

220 TINDSAY, p. 444. He is followed by
KLEVE, p. 314 n. 7.

O 397, fr. 5 (VI 1572)

1 - - - .Jau[rulm [-] cupien.[ - - -

---Jus - ad - auxilium [ - - -

- - --] prospiciens - lac[em - - -

- - - Jla[-Jiam [-] c[o]n-ue] - - -
5  ---le- [nlam [] nocte [] sequi [- - - -
6 R ... [1breui] - - -

fons O adest margo sup. primus edidi 1 ¢ vel e fort. cupien[s 2 fort. tardJus vel
promptlus 3 e vel ¢ liclem potius quam laclos: non fuit luclrum, guod apici haud con-
gruit 4 n: u O fort. Laftliam fort. cloln-uelrt- vel cloln-uelrs- ve/ cloln-ue[n(t)- 5
nlam: ilam aut tlam spatio male convenerit nwvelli cvele twveli evel¢c swvelt

«. . .eager for gold . . . slow (?) to assist . . . looking forward to dawn (?) . . . now
(?) turn . . . for to follow by night . . . short . . .»

PHerc. 413 = O 413 (VI 1569, 1572, Latin letter or legal deposition,
Manus C)

No. 413 was issued in December 1790. It exactly corresponds in size to the
present PHerc. 413; there has been no confusion in the numbering. O 413
comprises four drawings, which seem to have formed the top of a stack.
Again I have reversed their order, on the principle that the one drawn first is
likely to have been closest to the end of the scroll. O 413 corresponds to an
extant scorza, which was first recognized as Latin by Del Mastro, ' but is in
very poor condition indeed; it is so bad that one can hardly tell which way up
it goes and whether it is in Greek or in Latin. For a description of the hand
of the Oxonian disegno see Section II above.

Scott could find nothing intelligible here.””” Fr. 3 has entries or paragraphs
beginning with cum in ecthesis in the left margin. Lindsay thought these
were abbreviations of a speaker in a dialogue, perhaps «Cumanus» or «Cu-
melius».**° However, it seems more likely to be a series of entries as in a legal
document, which better suits the rapid cursive in which it is written. Annius
(?), Longinus (?), Hercules and Ninus (?) are named, and there is discussion
of auctioneers, money, law, speeches in the Senate, anger, and magic, while
fr. 4 sounds like a letter.

0 413, fr. 1 (VI 1569)

1 ---1  -cum [-]qu.l---
- - - l{ma}ontis - a[ - - -
- - - prae]cones - u.[ - - -
- - - plecuniam [-] .[ - - -
5 - --.] cum - pret[ilo [-].[ - - -
---.]omnis - quif - - -
- - - glinta - quae.[ - - -
- - - Imos [-] exemun][t - - -
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- --mlensem [-[]m. .[ - - -
10 - -- -] aiebat - lege[ - - -

fons O adest margo sup.  primus edidi 2 {ma} [itt. sup. versum quae alia sunt ex pagina
fort. (in)slontis ve/ flontis 4 suppl. Lindsay Spuveli,t 6nvelis 8muwela s:pO n:
potius 1

«. .. with whom (?) . . . fountain (?) . . . auctioneers . . . money . . . with the
price . . . everyone who . . . thirty (?), which . . .they deducted . . . month . . .
(singular subject missing) used to say . . . law . . .»

O 413, fr. 2 (VI 1572)

1 --- Jlinsenatu [-].[---
- - - Jibus : dixisse.[ - - -
--- lquid [-] non[ - - -
- - - Jator - barba[r - - -
5 --- ilsdem - inquilt - - -
- - - hloc [-] modo [-] potel[rat - - -
--- 1. .allquod . se[- - -
--- Inon - incud[ - - -
9 --- 1 ..e-g[---

fons O adest margo sup.  primusedidi  1sveli 3 dwvelil]l 4 fort. (pro)curlator 6 pvel
t 8i:eO 9rvela

«. . .in the senate . . . that (subject missing) said to the (plural noun missing) . . .
what . . . not . . . barbarian . . . the same man said . . . could in this way . . .
because (?) . . . self (?) . .. did not strike . . .»

O 413, fr. 3 (VI 1572)

1 dit [-] ses.[ - - -
cum - abeo[ - - -
ei - dom[ - - -
longin[ - - - -
5 centi [] c[um - - -
esset - ira[tus - - -
cum [[Jhae []n. .[-- - car-
mine - 1.[ - - - noce-
ret - ab. .[- - - car-
10 men - m[ - - -

fons O adest margo sup.  primus edidi 1 fort. abdi]||dit - sesle 4 longin[qu ve/ Lon-
gin[ 7 noelil

«. .. hid (?) himself (?) . . . Since I am away . . . for him . . . master (?) . . .

distant (?) . . . hundreds . . . since he was angry . . . Since these women . . . with
a spell . . . might harm (?) . . . a spell . . .»
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221 DORANDI reports some readings from N
435, fr. 1 (Ricomposizione, p. 86).

222 David Blank, pers. comm., 2007.
22> Pers. comm., May 2007.
224 Ricomposizione, p. 86.

22 CAVALLO, p. 40.

O 413, fr. 4 (VI 1572)

1 - _1d [ hL. . . aliieb. [ - - -
---1 enel. .(.)-] qualis [ - - -
---Ja[-]anni - quon[iam - - -
- - - licaui [-] rapl[tli[ - - -

5 ---1 . .curator.[ - - -

- uit[[l1de[Juia...[---
- - - nluntia [-] Nino [-]. .[ - - -
---1...[]salutaf - - -
---1]m/[]scis - no..[---
10 - ---] Hercules - eius [ - - -

fons O adest margo sup. primus edidi 1 d potius quam b fort. seld hlaec e: potius
¢ 2 enelca- vel enel[ru- i potius quam ¢ 3 quonliam potius quam quon[dam 4 fort.
iudlicaui awvelr puwelt,h 1potiusquam] 5 prolcurator Lindsay 71 O, per errorem
pictoris, quoniam bic libravius apice nusquam wusus est  N: potius h 9 litt. m fort. in fr.
superposito erat

«. .. but (?) used to say these things (?) . . . such aone as . . . of Annius (?), since
(?) ... Ijudged (?) that . .. having been snatched . . . guardian . . . did . . . from
the street . . . tell Ninus . . . greet . . . you know . . . Hercules . . . his . . .»

PHerc. 435 (Philodemus, Rbetoric ?11, ?’Hand 23)

No. 435 was handed out in December 1790. However, it cannot have been
the same as the present PHerc. 435, because the latter is wider (see Table 2).
O ‘435’ is also in a different hand from that of PHerc. 435, and can be
identified with PHerc. 455 (see below). The Neapolitan disegni of PHerc.
435,%! made in 1828 by C. Malesci, depict four fragments on two pages.**
David Blank has kindly transcribed N 435, fr. 1, for me.?” This probably
discusses sophistic rhetoric, as it contains the syllables coe-, pn- and -twp,
but the text does not correspond to any published fragment of Philodemus.
N 435, fr. 4, should partly correspond to the extant ultimzo foglio. We can at
least confirm that PHerc. 435 is part of his Rbetoric.

Dorandi assigned the scorza of PHerc. 435 to the Rbet., but apparently did so
solely on the basis of O ‘435’; he did not recognize the script of the surviving
scorza.””* Blank believes that the latter is in a hand more like that of PHerc.
1672, i. e. Hand 23 which wrote the definitive version of Book II, rather
than that of PHerc. 1669, i. e. Hand 21. This seems probable. The script is
close to, but not identical with, that of PHerc. 1427 (Hand 20), which is the
hand that most strongly resembles Hand 23, as Cavallo remarks.*”

O ‘435’ = PHerc. 455 (VI 1576, Philodemus, Rbet. 111, Hand 22)
See below on PHerc. 455.

PHerc. 439 = O ‘253’ = PHerc. 1824 (VI 1576, Metrodorus, Adversus
dialecticos lib. inc., hand of PHerc. 255, 418, 439, 1084, 1091, and 1112)

No. 439 was issued in Dec. 1790, and its dimensions indicate that it was the
same piece as the present PHerc. 439. No drawing of it was known. Eight
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extant original fragments contain the tops of columns, but in a very complex
stratification. They were put onto a cornice by D. Bassi.?*® The script is not
discussed by Cavallo; however, it is the same as that of O ‘253’. This single
drawing, which also shows the top of a column, was called PHerc. 1824 in
the Catalogo, because its original was then unidentified. Scott found nothing
in it intelligible, noting that it is not the same as the current PHerc. 253;%*’
nor could Bassi identify the original.?*® The loop of M shows that this is not
Cavallo’s Hand 1, although the raised Q and oval E and © are the same; the
M is close to the hand of PHerc. 989, but the Q is not raised there.?” I
believe that its small hand, to be dated to the middle of the third century
B.C., is that of the scribe of PHerc. 255. In neither case does Malesci show
the upright of K rising above the line, but otherwise the forms of M, IT and
many other letters are distinctive. For a description of the hand and of the
important new work of Metrodorus that it contains see on PHerc. 255 above.
The topic here may be atomic and/or molecular physics. The number of
letters per line is presumably as in the other papyri in this hand, 7. e. 18.
The number of lines per column has not been established, but is at least 28.

O 253, fr. 1 (VI 1576) = PHerc. 439

a ... .. .. .. 6] ]

1 pnpepevnuedL. . . . .
dia v émictol. . . . .
gxeiv[o]v, ob0’ eb[pope-
vot, obte ai dc[vvOetor,

5 onn[t meltavvoloact. . . . .
tovocmepicol. . . . . . ,
o8¢ cuctijvlat. . . . . Q)
arnOeiav efivar Tapomin-
clav, o1 oyol. . . . . ..

10 tovtodvyl. . ... ... ()

11 o00&v mnAlikov . . .. ..

fons O  praesto sunt margines sup. et sin. primus edidi 1 obscurum, nisi fuit fr. epici
carminis Qvelc 2 fort. émcto[Anv vel éni cto[iy- 6 utrum Jrov dc mepi col an Jrov
denep Tcol legendum sit non intelligo 7&:1 O 8 fort. glivar  9-10 tov]|tot vel av]|tén
supplendum 10 fort. yi[A- vel x1[6vi

«. .. fitted (?) . . . on account of their (singular noun missing) . . . neither being
found nor the uncomposed (plural noun missing), where they scatter . . . and not
to be composed . . . that the truth is similar to (singular noun missing), by which

(subject missing) will see . . . thousand (?) . . . nothing of a certain magnitude . . .»

PHerc. 453 (Philodemus, Rhetoric IV edition A, Hand 27)

Item no. 453 was given out in Dec. 1790, and corresponds well in size to the
present PHerc. 453. However, no Oxonian drawing with this number is
known. Its uppermost layer presumably corresponded to the first of four
Neapolitan disegni of PHerc. 453, which F. Casanova copied in 1824 from
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ScorT, pp. 49, 91.

CAvALLO, pp. 43, 46, with Tav. L (illus-

trating PHerc. 1423).

successive layers of a stack of scorze; these depict the tops of columns. These
disegni, first assigned to the Rbetoric by Comparetti, were edited by W.
Cronert,” who did fr. 4 only, and D. Bassi, who published all four with
the extant ultimo foglio, which contains the tops of two columns.”’! There is
no overlap in wording between the text and any of the Oxonian disegni in
this set. Cavallo identified the hand as Hand 20,%? and Dorandi suggested
that this piece must have come from the lost opening of Rbet. I.?> However,
the script is in fact that of Hand 27, which is the hand of edition A of Rbet.
IV. Other papyri among the Oxonian disegni in this set are O 221 = PHerc.
221, issued in July 1790, and O Fr. E, the present PHerc. 245, which is too
square in shape to be the same as PHerc. 453. If PHerc. 453 was drawn, it
must have been on the missing folio.

PHerc. 455 = O ‘435’ (VI 1576, Philodemus, Rhetoric 111, Hand 22)

The date of issue of no. 455 is not recorded, and neither is its return; it is a
text of Rhez. III in Hand 22, and corresponds exactly in size to the present
PHerc. 455. However, it was drawn as O ‘435’. Scott believed O ‘455,
which he rightly recognized as part of a work on rhetoric, is in the same
hand as the twelve Neapolitan disegni of PHerc. 455 made by G. B. Casanova
in 1825 and published in HV? IX 121-32, even though there is no overlap in
content between them.?* These drawings depict the tops of columns, and
are published by Sudhaus.*” However, working from the Neapolitan disegrni
and from autopsy of the extant scorza of PHerc. 455, which was subjected to
unrolling before Jan. 1807 and is now in two pieces, Bassi concluded that the
hand is totally different.”® He is right, since O ‘455" is in Hand 21: see
below on PHerc. 1080 = O ‘455’. In addition, Piaggio’s inventory®’ of 1782
gives the dimensions of no. 455 as H. 5 once, L. 2 once. This is 11.0 by 4.41
cm, which is comparable to the dimensions of the extant PHerc. 455.7%
PHerc. 435 cannot correspond to O ‘435’. The Neapolitan disegni®®® of
PHerc. 435 were made in 1828 by C. Malesci and show four fragments on
two pages.”* However, the Catalogo gives the dimensions of the extant
scorza of PHerc. 435 as H. 7 by W. 5,%*! whereas in Piaggio’s inventory?®*
the dimensions of no. 435 are given as H. 5.2 once, L. 1.6 once, i. e. 11.46 by
3.52 cm. Since no Herculanean fragment can get larger over time, but only
smaller, the discrepancy in size shows that another scorza has been confused
with the original one. Lastly, the hands do not match. Although Dorandi
assigned PHerc. 435 to the Rbet. on the basis of O ‘435’, he did not recog-
nize its script.?* David Blank transcribed N 435, fr. 1, for me. This prob-
ably does discuss sophistic rhetoric, as it contains the syllables cog-, pn- and
-twp. He believes that it was written by Hand 23.%*

The text shown by O ‘435’ is unpublished. On the basis of its content, Scott
rightly attributed O ‘435’ to a work on rhetoric, comparing the script of O
‘455, which is actually Hand 21, and that of O 238, which is in fact in Hand
14. The script of the drawing is not Cavallo’s Hand 27, which is rounded rather
than elongated.?* For example, the E and © have central bars that touch the
curves, in this differing from Hand 27. O ‘435’ is in surely Hand 22, as is
shown by the distinctive forms of P, which projects above as well as below the

245
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base-line, and T. Although in lines 3 and 5 this letter is made with a straight
horizontal, in lines 4, 9, and 10 it resembles the Y of other hands, being made
in two strokes, the first of which begins at the top and turns in a decided curve,
with a serif at the left base, while the second is shorter and horizontal. In
addition, IT is ligatured to a following vertical; its horizontal is completed by a
very distinctive additional stroke at the upper right. The characters can be
elongated vertically, as in E, where the cross-bar can extend beyond the tips
of the curve. Cavallo showed that Hand 22 wrote not only PHerc. 455 but also
PHerc. 240, 421, 467, 1095, 1101, 1426, and 1633.?*” Dorandi established
that PHerc. 1096 is also in Hand 22.2* It consists of fourteen fragments each
containing about eleven to twelve lines, some with the upper and others with
the lower margin, as can be seen in the Neapolitan disegni that were published
as HV? VIII 75-81. No. 1096 was issued in December 1790. However, it is
less likely to correspond to O ‘435’, since O ‘435’ is a small piece whereas
Piaggio’s catalogue shows that no. 1096 was larger than no. 455.?* Dorandi
rightly assigned all these papyri to the definitive edition of Rhet. I11.%°

O ‘435 fr. 1 (VI 1576)

1 1. ..vBooA. [---
Jeokaifme. [ -- -
.- elyvnt'kol veol - - -
.- Tta mepmr[ - - -

5 - - Jtnec pnropolv - - -
.- - Jpol.] Tove [ - - -
.- leplylacuévov [ - - -
--- nJhavnOévtov nf - - -

10 --- 1. moltikotat[ - - -
.- - le mpa&v xoi [ - - -
- - Inep éxopmalllevl'C. . [ - - -

- - Enpaléev.xai Emi[ - - -

12
fons O incertum an adsit margo sup. velinf. primusedidi 3 suppl. Dorandi @ velcg,
0,0 4m:nO 5O0:1xDorandi supplevi: pntopik[fic Dorandi, haud recte 10 m: 1
O tatn O: v Dorandi, haud recte 12 fort. dclnep vel kaddlnep vel dlmep num &xdpma-
‘Clov'? 11-12 fort obrtwc kol vel todto kai 12 spat. vac. i-ii litt.

«. ..want (?) . ..and the ... by the art and new . . . fifth . . . of rhetoricians . .
. the (plural noun missing) . . . of those who had effected . . . of those who had
gone astray . . . very political (thetoric) . . . action and . . . as they (?) boasted . .

.he did. And . . .»

O ‘455’ = PHerc. 1080 (VI 1574, Philodemus, Rbetoric X, Hand 21)
See below on PHerc. 1080.

PHerc. 459 = O ‘1116’ (Epicurus, De nat. XXV copy 2, Hand 15)

A narrow scorza-stack bearing the number 459 was issued in December 1790;
its return is not recorded. However, the present PHerc. 459 appears to have
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21 This is not stated by the CatPErc, p. 152.
22 CAvALLO, p. 37.

25 The disegni are so full of apparent non-
sense that CRONERT thought Casanova falsi-
fied them (Kolotes, p. 69 n. 338).

254 They are reproduced as HV? IX 142-86.

25 The Early Parts of Epicurus, On Nature.
25th Book, «CErc» 25/1995, pp. 5-110, espe-
cially pp. 31-38.

26 ScorT, p. 50.
27 CRONERT, Neues, p. 609.

28 Per una edizione dei frammenti del Tlepi
obcewc di Epicuro, «RFIC» 33/1905, pp.
292-308, at p. 305.

29 CAVALLO, pp. 36, 45, Tav. XXXIL

260 CRONERT, Neues, p. 609.

been unrolled continuously on Piaggio’s machine from the outside of a roll;
accordingly, these cannot be the same, and the number has been confused. O
‘459’ depicts a piece in Latin, ' which cannot possibly correspond to the piece
issued in 1790; its ratio of height to width does not match well. The script of
the present PHerc. 459 is not Hand 16, as Cavallo suggested,** but the very
similar Hand 15, since the crossbar of A is often diagonal and the crossbar of E
is detached from the body of the letter. Its content has not been determined
from either the very poor Neapolitan disegni of F. Casanova,”’ made after
1835 and published in HV? IX 142-86, or the «illegible» extant papyrus, which
is heavily stratified. There is no match between this and the Neapolitan disegni,
which depict both tops and bottoms of columns.”* However, Hand 15 also
wrote PHerc. 419, 697 (Book KE), and 1634, which all come from the second
copy of Epicurus’ Oz Nature XXV and have been edited by S. Laursen.?” In
addition, O ‘1116’ is in this hand, and has been referred to Epicurus indepen-
dently. Laursen does not mention O ‘1116’, but it seems likely to come from
the same roll. This is the only Oxonian drawing in this set that is in Hand 15.
This drawing of a small piece, which does not match the hand of the present
PHerc. 1116 (see below on PHerc. 1116), seems to show the top of a column,
but it is also possible that a bottom is depicted. It looks like a scorza, and
when no. 1116 was issued in Dec. 1790 it was indeed a small scorza. How-
ever, I believe instead that O ‘1116’ is a small piece peeled by sollevamento
from the back of a roll that refused to be unrolled continuously. PHerc. 459,
which was also issued in December 1790, was just such a roll.

Scott found no continuous sense in O ‘1116’.° However, Cronert assigned
O ‘1116’ to Epicurus,”’ and A. Cosattini specified Book XV of Oz Nat-
ure.”® The script of O ‘1116’ is to be identified as Hand 15 because of the
horizontal serifs at the bases of P and @, as well as the diagonal crossbar of A
and the fact that the horizontal of E is detached from the curve.”” The
fragment is unpublished. Its remaining words indicate that it concerns sen-
sation, as Cronert observed.?*°

O ‘1116’ = PHerc. 459 (VI 1579)

1 - - - Juct dewvov [ - - -
---JvaicOncw [ - - -
---Twtdv To[ - - -

- - - Jatoc pépol - - -

5 ---Jowckot ta of - - -

- - - In dwdidwlct - - -
- - - Incw, dere [ - - -
- - - aleopicat, 8t [ - - -
- - - aJuta paiietfa - - -

10 ---Jcétep’ ] - - -
---]01Edmxke 1[ - - -
12 ---Indiavf - - -
fons O incertum an adsit margo sup. vel inf. primus edidi 2 tilv Crénert 3 fort.

to[tovtwv 5 fort. alicOntipia 7 fort. aicOncy  newv’ pap. (sic) 7 potius quami 9
fort. T a]dtd vel taldta vel tow]dta 11tvell, 1,& 12A:8O fort. GAL adlz- vel GALG
Oln- vel dAha O[A- o
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«. .. terrible . . . sensation . . . of the (plural noun missing) . . . part of (singular

noun missing) . . . and the sense-organs (?) . . . distribute . . . sensation (?), with
the result that . . . define, because (plural noun missing) most of all . . . other
(plural noun missing) . . . distributed . . . but . . .»

O ‘459’ (VI 1571, Latin letter or legal deposition, Manus C)

Scott found nothing intelligible in the Latin of O ‘459’.?°! As he noted, this
drawing does not match the papyrus now called PHerc. 459, which is a roll of
Epicurus in Hand 15. The existence of this Latin papyrus is not noted by Del
Mastro in his list of extant items from Herculaneum.?*? Since all the pieces
depicted on the missing Oxonian disegno were in Greek, one of the Latin
items whose original is securely identified, viz. ‘459’, ‘1082’ bis, and Fr. G,
should correspond to the extant PHerc. 239b; since O ‘237’ = PHerc. 1082, O
‘1082’ = PHerc. 238a, and O 238 = PHerc. 459, it would make perfect sense
that O ‘459’ should have been confused with PHerc. 239b. But it is uncertain
whether the hand could be the same; the resemblance to ‘1082’ bis is greater.
For a description of the cursive hand of O ‘459’ see Section II above; it is
very close to, and conceivably identical with, that of O 413. The content is a
first-person narrative, probably financial or legal correspondence, like O
413, rather than an oration. It could be that this is simply a piece of O
413 that has been misnumbered on the disegro.

O 459, fr. 1 (VI 1571)
1 - - - ilnquit - mih[i - - -
- - - oJmnia - q[ul.[ - - -
---]cum [-] accepl - - -
- - - nlec [-] s[ilt [-] nil [-] qluod - - -
5 - - - Jtibus - ipsi[s - - -
--Im [] fortem [ - - -
- - - proge]niem - eig[ue - - -
8 - - -nJil [] est [-] n(on) lic[ - - -

fons O incertum an adsit marg. sup. velinf. primusedidi 1hveli 51i:potiusp 61tvel
i 7quelc 8nlon)scripsi:n’ O fort. liclitum

«. . . he said to me . . . all the things that (?) . . . since . . . received and that
there is nothing that . . . for the (p/ural noun missing) themselves . . . strong . . .
progeny, and they . . . nothing is not permitted (?) . . .»

PHerc. 474 (Philodemus, Memoriae Epicureae, hand of PHerc. 239a, 310,
and 1787)

Although no. 474 was issued in Dec. 1790, no drawing of it, whether
Oxonian or Neapolitan, is known to exist. The present PHerc. 474 is dif-
ferent, because its size does not match. It was opened by C. Malesci in 1867
using sollevamento, and contains the tops of columns. The barely legible
remains in ten pieces that bear this number were put onto a corice by D.
Bassi, a process that sometimes caused confusion in the numbering.?” It can
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now be identified, because it is in the very distinctive large hand of PHerc.
239a and other papyri, all presumably fragments of the same roll: see above
on PHerc. 239a. It is not clear whether it could be the same as PHerc. 239a,
since it is not certain whether the latter contains the tops or the bottoms of
columns. It deserves to be edited.

PHerc. 500 (presumably Greek, author, work and hand unknown)

No. 500 was a roll issued in September 1791. There are no Neapolitan
disegni of it, but only a fragment,?** which I have not seen. We know nothing
about its contents. Whether it is relevant is unclear; it ought to be, since no.
1090, which was issued in 1792, is part of our set of drawings. Perhaps it
was shown on the missing folio.

PHerc. 809 (presumably Greek, author, work and hand unknown)

The dates of issue and of unrolling of no. 809 are left blank in the register,
and its return is not recorded. It is unclear whether it was even issued.
However, the format of the entry indicates that it was written in 1796 or
later, since the preposition 4” indicates that the day when it was issued was
to be recorded, a practice which does not occur until that year. Indeed, I
believe that it postdates Hayter’s arrival, since only then did complete un-
rolling became a reasonable and normal expectation. There is no record that
any other attempt at doing so was ever made. There are no Neapolitan
disegni, but only a broken scorza,” which I have not seen. Nothing is known
of its content. It is surely irrelevant.

PHerc. 860 = O ‘Fr. A’ (VI 1579, Demetrius Laco, De mzus., Hand 4)

The original no. 860 was issued in October 1790, but Piaggio’s inventory**°
shows that it was then a scorza, whereas the present PHerc. 860 was evi-
dently a roll until it was opened. Evidently the numbering has been con-
fused. However, O ‘Fr. A’ is in the same hand as the present PHerc. 860 and
comes from the same work (it was presumably removed from the outside by
sollevamento); so does ‘Fr. C’, which is now PHerc. 233. Cavallo identified
the hand of PHerc. 860.%” For an account of Fr. A, PHerc. 860 and this new
work of Demetrius Laco see above on PHerc. 233.

PHerc. 995 (presumably Greek, author, work and hand unknown)

No. 995 was a roll issued on 27 June 1796 and returned on 11 August 1796.
It now consists of only a fragment,”*® which I have not seen. Cavallo does
not discuss its hand. It is doubtful whether an item that was issued as late as
1796 is relevant to this set of disegni.

PHerc. 1010 (Epicurus, De nat. 11, hand in Cavallo Group C)

This roll was issued on 11 August 1796; there is no record of its return. No
Oxonian disegni of it have been recognized. The Catalogo®® reports that the
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present PHerc. 1010 was unrolled in 1808 by C. Orazi. The seventeen Nea-
politan drawings were made by him at that time and by C. Malesci in 1842-3;
they are published as HV? VI 69-81. They show a roll with 20 lines per column
and some 12 letters per line. The roll is broken into tops, with the remnants of
five lines, middles with those of nine, and bottoms with those of another four
or five. The hand is an early one, which Cavallo puts the hand into his Group
C; however, he believes it to date from the later second or first century B.C.?"
This papyrus-roll surely does not pertain to our group of disegni.

PHerc. 1063 (presumably Greek prose, author, work and hand unknown)

No. 1063 was issued in May 1788 as a roll. There are no Oxonian or
Neapolitan disegni of it under this number. The present PHerc. 1063 consists
of only a broken fragment?’! that I have not seen. Cavallo does not discuss
the hand. However, the case of PHerc. 1076 = O ‘220’ proves that an item
that was issued in May 1788 could certainly be relevant to this set of disegni.

PHerc. 1064 (?Philodemus, Rhetoric 1, Hand 20)

No. 1064 was handed out in May 1788 as a roll. No Oxonian or Neapolitan
disegni of it are known to exist, but there is no reason to think that the
numbers have been confused. The present PHerc. 1064 was tackled in 1867
by C. Malesci, and consists of fragments of the tops of columns, which have
been continuously unrolled. It is preserved in two corzici.?’? Cavallo omits to
discuss the hand. It is unclear whether the rather unremarkable bilinear
script, which I would date to the first century B.C., reappears in this set
of disegni. It most closely resembles Hand 20, the script of the copyist of
Philodemus’ Rbet. 1.27

PHerc. 1076 = O 220’ (VI 1576, Philodemus, De dis 111, hand of PHerc.
152/157 and 177)

No. 1076 was given out in May 1788. The present PHerc. 1076 is clearly the
same piece as it has the same dimensions. In 1825 C. Malesci made a single
Neapolitan drawing of it; this is published as HV? XI 203. Fortunately I was
able to match the fragment shown in this drawing with O ‘220’ because the
text is the same. The script of this piece had been very hard to identify
because of its small extent. Scott could not confirm that O ‘220’ belonged
to a work on rhetoric like the extant PHerc. 220, since he felt that the hand of
the N 220 as published at HV? VI 188-99 is different.?’* There is indeed no
match with N 220, a set of drawings depicting whole rather than half columns
which were made in 1824 by C. Malesci. D. Bassi, studying the extant large
scorza of PHerc. 220, which he believed to correspond to N 220, fr. 14 (=
HV? VI 199), concluded that they are in fact in the same script.?” Following
a suggestion of Sudhaus,?”® Cavallo?”’ and Dorandi®”® both assigned PHerc.
220 to Hand 21. But O ‘220’ cannot represent Hand 21 because in O 220’
the P descends well below the line, whereas in Hand 21 it is bilinear.

Among the different hands illustrated by Cavallo, the closest resemblance is to
the scripts of his Group I, because these hands are square, well-rounded and
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284 CAVALLO, p. 36 with Tav. XXXI.
285 QOr «so that».

286 Or «other» (?).

unadorned, often with the tail of P noticeably below the base-line.?”” The hand
of PHerc. 1012,?® which contains an unidentified work by Demetrius Laco,
has the same P, but the E is different. The handwriting of Philodemus’ De
signis 3 (PHerc. 1065)?*! has the same H, but the tail of P does not descend
sufficiently. In the hand of Rbet. VIII Longo (PHerc. 1015/832, Hand 14
Cavallo)®? the tail of the P is too short and the H is different. The hand of
Philodemus’ De poenz. 1 (PHerc. 460 etc., Hand 13 Cavallo)*® has the same
number of lines per column as PHerc. 1076 and the same = but a different H.
One hand in this Group is especially similar , viz. that of Philodemus’ «De dis»
III in PHerc. 152/157, which likewise has a long tail on P ending with a hook to
the left.?®* So does PHerc. 177, from the same work (see above); indeed the
scorza of PHerc. 1076 has the same shape, and appears to be from the same side
of the roll. The text mentions «narration», «character» or «disposition», «op-
positesy», «likeness» and «movement»; theology certainly cannot be excluded.

N 1076, fr. 1 =0 220, fr. 1 (VI 1576)

1 - Jav amayyehl
.- ol Jxkpowv[
---  otJaBecv [
--- 1mpoéoniov | - - -

5 - - - gvlavtiov gl - - -
- - - ueltadv, ocl - - -
- - - Jeat pey[ - - -
- - - Jev oporotn|[ - - -
- - - Jrepov o[ - - -
10 - --lewc 8¢ taic af - - -
- - - Klewvtot tg[ - - -
- - - Jkwvnceh[ - - -
- - -] npotepal - - -
cee Y- --
5 --- Iv[---
desunt vv. iii
19  --- Jov[ - - -
200 --- ] arhovl - - -
- - tov[ - - -
--- Juve[ - - -
--- Jour[ - - -
24 - -- 1 meptl. .Jpol - - -

incertum quot vv. desint

fontes O (vv. 4-13), N (vv. 1-24) praesto est margo sup. ap. N desunt margines sin. et
dext. primusedidi 2 fort.x]la[ilkpew[- 4 O:mpodnAn[ N 5 ec scripsi: €[ Ic O: c[ Ik
N 7com.N eN:00 fort.pep[iy- 8fort.évopordtmtt eom. O otO:ctN 9
pO:1[velp N fort. tpdlrepov vel Eltepov ovel@ O:om. N 10&tN:om. O 11 fort.
vmoxlewvtor Je N:Jevelle O glvel )l O:om. N 120 0:¢ N 130 O: om. N

«. . .narrate . . . separate (?) . . . disposition . . . clear . . . of opposite (plural
noun missing) to (?) . . . between, as®®’ . . . mix (?) . . . similarity . . . more®¢ (?) .
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.. But (singular masculine participle missing) for the (feminine plural noun missing)
... they lie® . . . be moved . . . former . . . of another . . . of (plural noun
missing) . . . about . . .»

PHerc. 1080 = O ‘455’ (VI 1574, Philodemus, Rhetoric X, Hand 21)

No. 1080 was issued in May 1788. Twenty drawings of the present PHerc.
1080, which has similar dimensions, were made in 1830-1832 by R.
Biondi.”*® These drawings are published, along with those of PHerc. 1078
(which was already recognized as the same roll) as HV? VII 161-185; there is
no overlap with any of the Oxonian disegni. They show whole columns,
sometimes broken below line 14. Comparetti assigned PHerc. 1080 to the
Rbetoric;*® Sudhaus published its fragments.*° The prior pieces concern the
punishments that cities can inflict, like PHerc. 220, which is, as we will see,
in the same hand. Cavallo,”" followed by Dorandi,*** assigned PHerc. 1078/
1080 to Hand 21.%” Other papyri written in Hand 21 are PHerc. 220, 1004,
1669 hand A, 1693, and perhaps 473.%* Dorandi assigned PHerc. 1118 to
the same hand; all are from the Rbetoric.

Since the date of issue of no. 455 is not recorded (Section II), it was not at once
clear that it belongs to this group. However, we shall see that, like most pieces
without a date, it does so belong. The Oxonian drawing labelled ‘455’ does not
match the extant papyrus of that number. Cavallo, working from the extant
scorza, identified the script of PHerc. 455 as Hand 22.”” Hence Dorandi
assigned the surviving PHerc. 455 to the definitive version of Rhet. I11.%°
Scott was first to assign O ‘455’ to a work on rhetoric.”’ He believed that it
is in the same hand as the Neapolitan disegni of PHerc. 455 published in HV?
IX 121-132. However, the inventory®”® of 1782 gives the dimensions of no.
455 as H. 3.8 once, L. 2.5 once. This is 8.38 cm by 5.51 cm, which is smaller
than the dimensions given in the Catalogo.”” Moreover, working from the
Neapolitan disegni and from autopsy of the extant scorza of PHerc. 455, Bassi
concluded that the hand of PHerc. 455 is very different from that of O
‘455’ .°% Bassi was right. Cavallo, working from the extant fragments, iden-
tified the script of PHerc. 455 as Hand 22,°"" whereas the hand of O ‘455’ is
a square, upright script, which I believe is readily identifiable as Cavallo’s
Hand 21.°% Notably, in Hand 22 the P descends well below the line,
whereas in the hand of O ‘455’ the P goes only slightly below; the script is
otherwise completely bilinear except for ® and presumably ¥, and is also
smaller. In addition, Hand 21 lacks the very distinctive T of Hand 22, with
its almost curved left horizontal.

Hand 21 wrote two rolls of the Rhetoric, which Dorandi called books VI and
VII.’” Longo Auricchio has since shown that book ‘VII’ may actually be
book X.’* This piece could be from either roll. However, I believe that O
‘455’ depicts PHerc. 1080, because the fragment is broken off at line 14, like
HV? VII 161-162, 165 and 167, whereas the plates of PHerc. 220 show
complete columns without damage at that point. O ‘455’ would be from the
top of the stack of scorze, and would therefore come a couple of columns
after the first of the Neapolitan disegni. Our fragment is unpublished. It
contains a transition between discussions of political and of sophistic rheto-
ric. It mentions a Herodotus, but the reference is obscure.’”

73 RICHARD JANKO

287 Qr «are presupposed»?
288 CatPErc, p. 259.

289 COMPARETTI, p. 77 n. 5.
20 Supnaus 11, pp. 143-167.
21 CAVALLO, pp. 39, 45.

22 Ricomposizione, p. 85.

2% This is confirmed by David Blank (pers.
comm., 2007).

24 These were identified by CAvALLO, pp.
39-40.

25 CAVALLO, p. 64, with Tav. XLII (illus-
trating PHerc. 1426). Blank confirms this
(pers. comm., 2007).

26 Ricomposizione, p. 719.
27 ScorrT, p. 49.

298 Brank and LonGo, p. 53.
29 CatPErc, p. 151.

390 Papiri disegnati, p. 447 n.

01 CAVALLO, p. 64, with Tav. XLIIT (illus-
trating PHerc. 1426).

302 CAVALLO, pp. 39, 45, with Tav. XLII (il-
lustrating PHerc. 1669 cr 9).

03 Ricomposizione, pp. 62, 85.
304 LonGo, Retorica.

305 Tf the historian is meant, the parallel is
unidentified. Herodotus of Nicomedia is
mentioned by Philodemus, Ind. Acad. 85,
37 =105, 34 MEeKLER; another Herodotus
was the correspondent of Epicurus to whom

he sent the Ep. Hdt.



306 For an illustration of the hand see CAVAL-
Lo, Tavv. XLV-XLVI (PHerc. 1424, Philode-
mus’ De oec.).

307 So Piaggio’s catalogue of 1782 in BrLANK
and Lonco, pp. 85-86.

O 455’ fr. 1 (VI 1574)

1 tlav Kotadikachdery
CInuploc, Ectiv 6’ Ote kol
t]dv SV ovcidv dm-
pebegie, ovd’ £y®d Aéym, ML @n-

5 clwv “Hpodotoc. 10 pev o1
ntlepl TOLC TOALTIKOVC
pInTopac totavt’ cti. Toic
8]€ coopti[cltebovct TV pev
nlepl £keivoue Tol00TOV

10 ovldév tfic altiac péte-
ctilv, £k 6% tdv Sratpi-
Bdlv 80" §j Tpeic mapacitn-
cov]ctv, ®c Kol PLAOCOPOL Ti-

14 vec] 810 grhocogioc. ot

fons O adsunt margines sup. et dext. primus edidi 3 3[In O 4 p:lc O 008 éym
scripsi: evkeyw O 5 spat. vac. unius litterae  6m:1tO  9&:]0O  71:potiust 1:lineola
obliqua O 11 spat. vac. i-ii litt. 13-14 scripsi: neyocttn]|[. . .Jewv O, litteris eyo (sc.
Lleyol-) quae alia ex pagina erant perperam descriptisu.v. 14 spat. vac. i-ii litterae fort.
oi vel oi[[pat vel ot|[5

«. .. when they are sentenced to fines, and sometimes to the confiscation of all
their possessions, and I do not mean it in the sense that Herodotus says. So
much for the considerations that relate to political orators. But those who
practise sophistic rhetoric have no share in the cause of the aforementioned
circumstances regarding the former orators, but as a result of their discourses
two or three of them will become dinner-companions, as some philosophers will
too by virtue of philosophy. The (?) . . .»

PHerc. 1082 = O 237’ (VI 1578, Philodemus, De vitiis 11 or III, De
adulatione, Hand 25)

No. 1082 was a scorza issued in April 1791. My analysis of the confusions in
these drawings in Section III above suggested that the Latin text O ‘1082’ is
now PHerc. 238a; it also indicates that the Greek fragment O 237’ is now
PHerc. 1082, which is the only piece of Philodemus’ De adulatione known to
have been issued during the relevant period (there is no Oxonian drawing of
De adulatione under the number 1082). The papyrus now consists only of a
single scorza. The tiny script is easily recognizable as Hand 25.°° No. 1082
when issued was a «frammento scorzato da un papiro a forma di canale . . .
spezzato nel mezzow, i. e. only half the full height of its roll.’*” However,
Piaggio gives a narrower width than that of the present scorza (see Table 2),
which is troubling. I suspect that his entry referred not to the present PHerc.
1082, but to O ‘1082’, since this is the only piece involved in the confusion
with PHerc. 237 and 238 whose dimensions are unknown. In reproducing the
Neapolitan disegni, which depict whole columns with their tops better pre-
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served, Giuseppe Fiorelli assigned PHerc. 1082 to the roll of the De adula-
tione because of its content.’® There is no match between O ‘237’ and N
1082, as seen in HV? I 84-92, nor with the extant ultimo foglio. Evidently O
‘237’ depicts the original top layer of this stack of scorze, while the N 1082
series once lay under it and therefore comes from earlier in the roll. Other
papyri belonging to this work comprise PHerc. 222 (where the scorza contains
the initial title), 223, 1089, 1457, and 1675.°” Cavallo affirms that they are
all in Hand 25,°"° except PHerc. 223, which he does not discuss. In addition,
the unpublished extant scorza PHerc. 246 is in this hand, and can be assigned
to the same work, because it reads oi xoAa|[k- in col. i line 8 (i. e. 4 lines from
the bottom margin). However, it is not the same piece as O 237’.

The unpublished O ‘237’ consists of the upper parts of two columns. Scott
found no continuous sense in it.’!" Since one can easily supplement oi K6-
La|[kec or oi kola|[keboviec in col. 1,6-7, O ‘237 is definitely part of
Philodemus’ ITepi kohokeiac. The number of letters per line in O ‘237’
would have been 36-38, as in PHerc. 1082. A reconstruction of the complete
roll of the De adulatione is another desideratum.

O 237, col. i (VI 1578)

1 Joic tpépovciy
..... .eveylkdpevov mo-

OV .. ... .(Jw 7 maporvelv
..... Td1 §lidovtt TOV Oi-

5 VOV . . ... .. oV]y ®C motelv
.......... .. .Jewv ol xOha-
Ko'ovi o .. mlepl d’ [aloti-
KO . ooooo e e .Jvov

9 . Jyoac
desunt versus fere xxviii

38 L ARl

fons O adest marg. sup. primusedidi 2 fort. giceveylkapevov 3 fort. dct’ éueliv vel

Kal peliv

«. . . they supply dinner to (plural noun missing) . . . brought in (?) a drink . . . to
vomit (?) or to be drunk . . . to the person who serves the wine . . . far from
doing . . . flatterers (verb missing) . . ., regarding which things at once . . .»

O 237, col. 1 (VI 1578)

1 yovocapl[. . . . .
Katecmov[dak. . . .. ... .. -
cete mepi . . . ..
pov &yovlt. . . ..

5 Tic av onf. . ...
vevnvol. . . ..
vot dokol[. . . . .

75 RICHARD JANKO

308 HV? 1, Index, pp. 7-8.

39 CatPErc, p. 54. See further E. Acosta
Ménpez, PHerc. 1089: Filodemo «Sobre la
adulacion», «CErc» 13/1983, pp. 121-138;
F. LoNGo AuriccHIo, Sulla concezione filode-
mea dell’adulazione, «CErc» 16/1986, pp. 79-
91.

10 CavaLLo, pp. 41, 46.

11 Scorr, p. 50.



12 Papiri latini, p. 187.
31 LINDsAY, p. 443.

314 There is no match with the surviving cor-
pus of Roman poetry in the data-bank of the
Packard Humanities Institute.

315 Scort, p. 49. He found nothing intelligi-
ble.

316 PHerc. 1501, from an unidentified work,
is in the same hand.

317 Brank and LonGo, p. 86.

18 CatPErc, p. 263.

incertum quot desint versus

fons O adest marg. sup. primus edidi 0-1 fort. &]||y@dvoc vel lyov ca p[- vel Iyov 6c
aplpo- 2v:1 0 3 fort. flc vel fdovijc 6 fort. Iyévnv vel Iyev n vol vel Iyévn vo[  6-7
fort. el]|var 7 fort. doxo[dct 8 fin. fort. kai vel od

«. ..inearnest ... might ... adining-companion having . . . whoever . . . think
... Forthe.. .»

O ‘1082’ bis (VI 1568, Latin prose or verse, Manus 1)

The existence of neither O ‘1082’ nor O ‘1082’ bis is noted by Del Mastro in
his list of extant items from Herculaneum.’"” However, Lindsay had already
observed that there are several Latin papyri labelled ‘1082’, one of which is
written in a much larger and less cursive hand than that of the others.’ I have
called this O ‘1082’ bis. For a description of its hand, which is probably from
the first century B.C., see Section II above. The most plausible candidate for
the original is PHerc. 239b, but very few letters are preserved (it is probably an
indication of desperation that I see a resemblance in the I): see above on PHerc.
239b. The content is obscure; a goddess may be mentioned. I have an intuition
that the form is verse, but the scanty remains make it hard to be sure.’"

O ‘1082’ bis (VI 1568)

1 - - - ul. Jeue[ - - -
- - - Julos " id[ - - -
---Jo-dea[]at-t[---
4 ---Ir-in[Jarf---
fons O adest margo inf. primus edidi 1 fort. brleve vel lleve 2 punctum inter verba
apicem babet superscriptume 4 n: h O
«. ..this (?) . .. goddess, but . ..in.. .»

PHerc. 1083 = O 1083 (VI 1575, Demetrius Laco, On the Problems of
Polyaenus lib. inc., Hand 4)

Item no. 1083 was issued in December 1790, and may or may not be the same as
both O 1083 and the present PHerc. 1083. Scott’"” observed that O Frr. A and
C are in the same hand as O 1083, which he rightly called «peculiar».’'® How-
ever, although, as I have established, the former disegni belong to a treatise of
Demetrius Laco on music (see above on PHerc. 233), the present item comes
from a copy of his ITpoc tac [MoAvaivov aropiac, a mathematical work origin-
ally in at least five books. The script of O 1083 is that of Cavallo’s Hand 4, that
copied a number of works by Demetrius. Piaggio’s inventory gives the size as H.
8.5 once, W. 1.6 once.””’ This equals 18.74 by 3.53 cm; yet the Catalogo’"® gives
the present size as 13.5 by 4.5, which might suggest that another scorza has
replaced the present one. Whether or not this is so, the item was refiled as
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PHerc. 1083, because the same scribe also wrote PHerc. 1083 itself, of which
four fragments survive.’*” He also wrote PHerc. 1429, 1642, and 1647.°% All
these papyri belong to the ITpoc téc Iolvaivov dropiac, as Cronert showed. >
Although the hand of PHerc. 1429, a copy of book 5 of this work, is faster and
smaller, I agree with Cavallo that the script is in fact the same.’” O 1083 has
the same type of hand, which is very rapid indeed: thus H is written as a
backwards N, and N is once written H and once I1. The cursive A is unmistak-
able. As normally in Hand 4, Y is shown in two forms, with the upright placed
centrally or joined to the right of the curved horizontal. The mathematical
nature of PHerc. 1083, as well as its identity with O 1083, was demonstrated
by Angeli and Dorandi,’” who noted that PHerc. 1083, fr. 4, contains the
remains of a geometric figure. The mention of an acute angle in O 1083, fr.
1,7, confirms that geometry is the topic.

O 1083, fr. 1 (VI 1575) = PHerc. 1083, fr. 1
1 napl. .()]al - - -

L1 nlvI axbivion - - - na-

pa TNV 1dtalv - - - -

pévn tou - - - gha-
5 yictov xat[ - - -

napacto[ya - - -

ol[eliac kal - - - -
8 pInlulévnl[- - -

fons O  adest margo sin. incertum an adsit margo sup. vel inf. primi edd. Angeli et
Dorandi 2miveln 2-3,3supplevi 6tvellt supplevi 7supplevi 7-8 &i]pIn[ulévn
aut §t|pIn[ulévn supplendum 1 vel 11

«. .. (line) to be drawn . . . alongside the particular (line) . . . of the minimum . .

. estimate . . . of the acute (angle) . . .»

O 1083, fr. 2 (VI 1575) = PHerc. 1083, fr. 2

1 Topa TOV [ - - -
to al.()Ixral - - - -
Al - - - -
Oal. .10[ - - - -

5 Kow®| - - -
po &ctoyf - - -
S tdv [ - - -
pvnualtov - - -

9 nl. ] mpor[ - - -

incertum an adsit marg. inf.

fons O
supplevi

adest margo sin. incertum an adsit margo sup. vel inf. primus edidi 5-6
6 intellexi: ctoiy[elov Angeli et Dorandi 7 t@v scripsi: ton O

«. .. from the (plural noun missing) . . . the (?) . . . premiss (?) . . . common . . .
inasmuch as (they are) set in a row . . . by means of the commentaries . . . first

(book?) . . .»

77 RICHARD JANKO

319 There are no Neapolitan disegni.
20 CAvALLO, pp. 30, 45.

321 Kolotes, pp. 110-111, 125; he also showed
that PHerc. 1822 is from the same work (the
reference to Neues, p. 611, in the CatPErc, p.
399 is incorrect). Cf. the edition of DE FaAL-
co, pp. 99-108.

22 CAVALLO, pp. 30, 45.

32 ANGELI and Doranbr, p. 100.



324 Ricomposizione, pp. 63, 80.
325 BLANK and LonGo, pp. 53, 86.

326 CRONERT suspected that Casanova falsi-
fied them (Kolotes, p. 69 n. 338).

327 Ricomposizione, pp. 79-82.
328 Cf. Janko, pp. 16-17.

32 1n Papiri non inventariati it is mistakenly

stated that the original no longer exists; so
the CatPErc, p. 398.

330 PHere. 1113b is published in HV? XI 7-
10, but these fragments have hardly been
studied. Cf. A. VoGLiANO, Per un verso di Al-
ceo, «<BFC» 32/1926, p. 110; H. DAHLMANN,
Bemerkungen zu den Resten der Briefe Varros,
«MH» 7/1950, p. 206. The author is uniden-
tified; the content is undetermined, but
might be a discussion of perception. The
hand will be able to be identified when this
ultimo foglio is rediscovered among the col-
lection, where De Falco saw it in 1923, cor-
responding to HV? X1 6 (DE FaLco, p. 82).

31 For an explanation of these terms see JAN-
KO, pp. 16-19.

32 BrLaNK and Lonco, p. 87.

33 Brank and LoNGo, p. 87.

PHerc. 1090 = PHerc. 253 = O 235’ (VI 1579, Philodemus, De vitiis lib.
inc., De avaritia, Hand 25)

See above on PHerc. 253.

PHerc. 1096 (Philodemus, Rhetoric 111, Hand 22)

No. 1096 was issued in December 1790, and was the same size as the present
PHerc. 1096. Dorandi established that PHerc. 1096 is in Hand 22.%** As we
saw in Section III above, the Oxonian drawing numbered ‘1096’ could have
been on the lost folio, unless it was drawn as O ‘435’, which I believe to be
PHerc. 455 in the same hand. The likelihood that O ‘435’ is actually PHerc.
1096 is small, since O ‘435’ is a little piece whereas Piaggio’s catalogue
shows that no. 1096 was larger than no. 455.°” See on PHerc. 455 above.
The Neapolitan drawings of PHerc. 1096, made by F. Casanova in 1828,
were published as HV? VIII 75-81; they consist of fourteen fragments each
containing about eleven to twelve lines, some with the upper and others with
the lower margin.?*® They do not match any of the disegni in the Oxonian
series. The extant u/timo foglio contains some fourteen lines and the bottom
margin of its column. Dorandi rightly assigned PHerc. 1096 to the definitive
edition of Rhet. II1.>*" Incidentally, some pieces of PHerc. 431, a broken
scorza, are also in Hand 22, and I believe pIntopl can be read there; PHerc.
436, 462, and 473, further scorze, are likewise in Hand 22.

PHerc. 1113a = O ‘1106’ (VI 1574 = PHerc. 1818, ?Epicurus, De nat. lib.
inc., hand unknown)

Neither no. 1106 nor no. 1113 is recorded among those issued during the
years in question. The history of this papyrus is peculiarly puzzling. Since it
was the starting-point and goal of this entire investigation, I will describe it
in more detail than usual; indeed, the notes to the translation teem with
parallels to Philodemus, which I have left in, in case it does after all turn out
to be by him. Once the papyrus now called PHerc. 1113a had been discov-
ered in 1752-1754 and mishandled by Camillo Paderni, it consisted of a thin
stack of scorze peeled from the outside of its roll. Perhaps Paderni had
picked it out as an exceptionally fine specimen to which he could apply his
famous knife.?”® The number PHerc. 1818 was assigned to O ‘1106’ and N
1113, frr. 1-4, in 1978.°* However, since the past scholarship on it had
repeatedly called these drawings PHerc. 1113, without knowledge of the
original, I shall call both the latter and the drawings of it PHerc. 1113a, so
as to distinguish it from other fragments under the number 1113 that are in
a different but unidentified hand, and which will here be called PHerc.
1113b.7°° PHerc. 1113a has been further reduced by the process of scorzatura
to an ultimo foglio containing parts of two layers.””!

Piaggio gives the size of the scorza no. 1106, which was almost flat, as H. 6 once,
W. 2.6 once, i. e. 13.23 by 5.73 cm.””* The present scorza numbered 1106 is 9
cm by 3.5 cm. In Piaggio’s inventory no. 1113, a similar scorza, is listed as H.
3.8 once, W. 1.4 once, i. e. 8.34 by 3.09 cm,*” but the present scorza numbered
1113 is 9.2 by 5 cm. The present PHerc. 1106, reproduced at HV? X 182-184, is
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in a completely different hand, as Scott observed.’”* The scorza of 1113 (the
present PHerc. 1113b) was already too small to be the relevant piece, even
before the process of scorzatura further reduced its size.’” The inventory com-
piled in 1819-1823 shows that, after this drawing was made, no further work on
PHerc. 1113a had been undertaken.” The relevant entries are these:

1106. [[Pezzettoll Scorzetta di pap(ir)o 'provata e restituita nel prop(ri)o
luogo’. Armadio N° XI°, Tavola 61°.

1113. Idem (sc. Scorza di pap(ir)o). Armadio N° XI°, Tavola 61°

The fact that these papyri are described merely as scorze proves that no
attempt had been made to open either. This situation soon changed, as we
learn from the inventory of 1824:%’

1106. Scorzetta di Papiro. Fu provata e quindi riposta nel proprio luogo.
Ripresa per isvolgere da D(on) Francesco Casanova e restituita di nuovo
nel proprio luogo.”® Data a D(on) Carlo Malesci “1825" e disegnata in
Fram(men)ti 5. L'ultimo foglio restituito nel proprio luogo.””” Armadio
N° XI°, Tavola 61. Frammenti 5. Disegni 4. Rami 2.

1113. Idem (sc. Scorzetta di papiro, non isvolta). Presa per isvolgere da D(on)
Gio(vanni) Batt(is)ia Casanova " 1827 "% Svolta in Flrammen)ti 4; esiste
il solo ultimo foglio nel proprio luogo.’** Pia altri 8 fram(ment)i, disegnati
da D(on) Francesco Casanova.’** Armadio N° XI°, Tavola 61. Fram-
menti 12. Disegni 8. Rami [[4] 8.

These entries reveal that three papyri, i. e. PHerc. 1106, 1113a and 1113b,
were tackled in the mid-1820s, as part of the sustained effort, as a last resort
to recover more of the texts, to apply to the outer pieces of rolls which had
been cut in two the destructive method of scorzatura.’” They also confirm
that PHerc. 1106 was by now irrelevant. For the Neapolitan disegni show
that it was G. B. Casanova who subjected PHerc. 1113a to scorzatura and
made the four Neapolitan disegni of it, whereas C. Malesci drew the four
disegni of PHerc. 1106 and F. Casanova was responsible for the eight disegni
of PHerc. 1113b. All this confirms that the confusion of no. 1106 with
PHerc. 1113 had already occurred when these pieces were issued in 1788-
1792 and then refiled in the collection.

The subsequent history of PHerc. 1113a is briefly told. The Neapolitan
disegni of it were engraved in 1844.°*" The inventory of 1854 states that
both sets of drawings of PHerc. 1113 (i. e. those of 1113b as well as 1113a)
were made in 1827.% The cover-sheet made in 1863-1875, while Giuseppe
Fiorelli was Director of the Archaeological Museum, repeats this state-
ment.’* In the inventory compiled in 1917 by Domenico Bassi, the papyrus
appears under the title PHerc. 1113 with its dimensions given as 9.5 cm high
x 5 cm wide.’* Bassi’s transcription of the letters aicOnciy with the letters

3% Since the dimensions of PHerc. 1113 giv-
en in the CatPErc (1979, p. 271) are 5.0 W.

% ScorT, p. 48. Similarly Basst, Papiri di-
segnati, p. 455 n.

79 RICHARD JANKO

by 9.2 H., its compilers measured the scorza
of PHerc. 1113a; they give no dimensions for
PHerc. 1818, as it was held not to exist (Cat-
PErc, p. 398). The scorza now numbered
PHerc. 1106 is 3.5 W. by 9.0 H. (CatPErc,
p. 269).

36 Inventario de’ Papiri Ercolanesi (AOP
XVII 11), folio, bound in leather, 92 folios,
unpublished. Erasures are between double
brackets, abbreviations between paren-
theses, and insertions over the line are be-
tween the signs ‘and’.

37 Inventario della Reale Officina de’ Papiri
Ercolanesi, Napoli mpccexxiv (AOP XVII
12), folio, bound in leather, 190 folios, un-
published; that G. Castrucci was its author is
shown by the document A.S.N.A., Min. Int.
II Inv. 2048, 17/2/1824, cited by Lonco,
Castrucci, pp. 364-365.

338 This sentence is in a second hand.

339 These two sentences are in a third hand.
340 This sentence is in a second hand.

341 This sentence is in a third hand.

342 This sentence is in a fourth hand.

3% For the decision to follow this approach
see JANKO, p. 21.

34 The signatures on the backing-sheets re-
veal that they were engraved as follows: N
1113a, fr. 1, F(rancesco) Biondi, Sept. 1844;
N 1113a, fr. 2, Carlo Orazj, Feb. 1844; N
1113a, fr. 3, Franc(esco) Biondi, Sept. 1844;
N 1113a, fr. 4, C(arl)o Orazj, Dec. 1844,

345 This is the source of the same information
in Basst (Papiri disegnati, p. 455), DE FaALco
(p. 81), and the CatPErc (p. 271).

346 Tt reads: «Papiro no. 1113. Scorza di pa-
piro, disegnato da D(on) Francesco Casano-
va, e di D(on) Gio(vanni) Battista Casanova,
in fram(ment)i 12, disegni 8, Rami 8. Aver-
tasi che questa scorza fu trovata in due ca-
ratteri diversi. L’originale dell’ultimo foglio
si conserva nell’ Armadio II tavoletta 61».

347 The papyrus had the inventory-number
108545/1100, which was assigned when it
was transferred from the administration of
the Museo Archeologico to that of the Biblio-
teca Nazionale in 1910; the papyri were phy-
sically transferred to the Biblioteca only in
1925 (G. GUERRIERL, L’Officina dei papiri er-
colanesi dal 1752 al 1952, in I Papiri ercolanesi
I, T Quaderni della Biblioteca Nazionale di
Napoli, Serie III, 5, Napoli 1954, pp. 25-30).



348 Kolotes, p. 107.

>4 Kolotes, p. 107 n. 506a. Cf. D. Bassi,
Catalogo descrittivo dei Papiri Ercolanesi,
«RFIC» 36/1908, pp. 477-501, at p. 489.

30 De Farco, pp. 81-82.

31 DE Farco, p. 82. He is followed by F.
SBORDONE, Sui papiri della Poetica di Filodemo
(Napoli 1983), p. 29.

32 RoMEO, Nuove letture, pp. 108-109; Ro-
MEO, Poesia, pp. 78-80.

35 Doranpi, Poetica, p. 33.

354 RoMmEO, Nuove letture, pp. 108-109; Ro-
MEO, Poesia, pp. 78-80.

35 Pers. comm., Sept. 2006.

3% This is as measured with the digital cali-
pers whose use was introduced by J. Fish.
When D. Bassi inventoried this piece in
1917 (in the catalogue of that date in the
Archive of the Officina), he recorded its size
as 9.5 cm H. by 5.0 cm W, but the difference
may be owed simply to parallax errors, since
it is impossible to bring a ruler close to the
papyrus without a risk of damaging it.

tik below proves that this was PHerc. 1113a, fr. I; indeed, since his time the
a has perished and the letters ic have become detached (see below).

The engravings of PHerc. 1113 were reproduced in HV? X1 3-10, as part of
the attempt to complete the publication of the more intelligible of the
Neapolitan disegni by bringing out even the smallest sets of them. The first
four folios depict PHerc. 1113a; the remaining four, in a smaller and com-
pletely bilinear script, represent those of PHerc. 1113b. Frr. 5-13 were at
first numbered frr. 1-8; the original numbers have been deleted and replaced
with frr. 5-13. The first scholar to notice frr. 1-4 was Theodor Gomperz,
who in a note in his copy of HV? XI 3 assigned them to the same scribe who
wrote both rolls (PHerc. 188 and 1014) of Demetrius Laco’s De poen., Book
1 of which is preserved in PHerc. 188, and Book 2 in PHerc. 1014. Gomperz
made no other notes on this text.

The next scholar to study PHerc. 1113 was Cronert, who likewise assigned
all 13 fragments to this work of Demetrius.?*® However, upon seeing the
scorza he changed his mind, on the grounds that the script is different and
the papyrus is far darker than the papyri of Demetrius, which are brown
rather than grey or black;’* he is correct on both counts. The first and only
editor of the papyrus, based solely on the Neapolitan disegni and scorza, was
De Falco in 1923.7° Despite Cronert’s volte-face, De Falco assigned the text
to the De poem. of Demetrius Laco, on the basis of its orthographic peculia-
rities and its hand, which is, he claimed, «perfettamente identica a quella di
188 e 1014». However, since he states that the scorza corresponds to HV? X1
6, which is in the smaller bilinear hand, he was actually looking at the «/timo
foglio of PHerc. 1113b.”" He contributed so little to the text that he can
hardly be called its first editor.

Two scholars have discussed the origin of PHerc. 1113a since. In her edition
of the De poem. of Demetrius Laco, C. Romeo””? excluded this papyrus from
his oeuvre, even though she had not seen the original. She did so on the basis
of the orthography; for the papyrus uses 1 rather than &1 for 7 and writes 1 for
et in the word cnuuopata, whereas the MSS of Demetrius always use €t for 1
and never write 1 for 1. Hence she suggested that it is a copy of part of the
De poem. of Philodemus. However, having seen the scorza, Dorandi’> con-
cluded that the hand of PHerc. 1113a is no later than second century B.C.,
and therefore rejected Romeo’s hypothesis®* that it is a work of Philode-
mus. But he agreed with Crénert that it is not the same as the hand of
PHerc. 188 or 1074, since the writing is extremely large. Finally, J. Porter
suggested to me that it is a copy of Epicurus.” Accordingly, there has been
no agreement as to the date (and therefore the origin) of this text, and much
will depend upon our conclusions regarding its hand and content.

The extant ultimo foglio was conserved by Knut Kleve in May 2000 under
the number 1113, and is now stored in ‘Mobile X Scorze’. Often it cannot
be found without the provision of very precise information as to where it is
kept, because of the confusion over its number. It can be described as
follows: a medium-sized, approximately trapezoidal piece with longest side
at left; size (excluding detached pieces at left) 4.9 cm. W. x 7.9 cm. H.**
Dark grey. Clean and legible, with parts of two layers. Fr. Ia: lower layer of
writing. At centre right, trace of one line of writing (l. 5); at lower left, parts
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of the middles of five lines of writing (ll. 8-12). No remnant of margin or
intercolumnium. Fr. Ib: upper, main layer of writing. At top, centre right
and lower right, parts of the middles of eleven lines of writing (= middles of
N 1113 fr. 4, 1. 2-12), with no remnant of upper margin or intercolumnium.
Detached fr. with letters Tic[ from I. 4 now lies over 1. 5. Two small detached
scraps lying sideways at centre left edge with traces of letters are unplaced.
The Oxonian disegno shows some letters that are missing from the Neapo-
litan one, but conversely does not show the letters that N depicts along the
right edge of fr. 5. Where the readings of the two diverge, one can judge
which is better only by the language, since the original has perished. O’s
divergences from N in PHerc. 1113a fr. 5 are these:

1.3 oc x[ O: octe[ N. O has misread TE as K.

1. 4 nwv[ O: min[ N. N has misread N as H.

1.6 xotev O: xotov M. The true reading is ot]|kgtov. O misread E as
O and O as E.

1. 7 O reads ¢ or 1 where N has the correct reading c.

1.8 xotouv OM. The true reading is ot]|kgtovv. O misread O as E.

1.9 apica O: apnce N. Here N is right, but O may have copied
correctly a sovrapposto that lay at the right edge of the fragment.
I. 11 tecvetpa[ O: [tlecvetpal.] N. Here O could read more than N.

The four Neapolitan disegni depicting this roll are drawn in pencil on the
first page of large sheets of stout white paper folded in half (each page is c.
21.9-22.1 cm W. x 30.9-31.8 cm H.). Each depicts the upper parts of
columns with the upper margin, ending with the bottommost, sole extant
piece.”’ They are signed «G. B. Casanova svol. e dis. No. 1113» and anno-
tated «Non esiste 'originale». N 1113a frr. 1, 3 and 4 are countersigned
«Visto Buono Genovesi», while fr. 2 is countersigned «Visto Buono Bl(er-
nardo) Quarantax». All are endorsed «S’incida Scottix.

Since Giuseppe Genovesi was appointed interprete in 1822 and Bernardo
Quaranta in June 1826, these disegni could well have been made in 1827, as
is indicated in the inventory of 1824 as cited above. Neither interprete was
zealous in overseeing the work of the disegnatori, and both were bad Helle-
nists.””® In 1823 Rosini released the interpreti from the requirement that they
be present while the papyri were unrolled; the less diligent of the interpreti
ceased to produce transcripts of the papyri like those which proved so invalu-
able for the reconstruction of Philodemus’ O# poems 1.>° This may be why
no transcript of PHerc. 1113a has been preserved. The signatures of Angelo
Antonio Scotti**® must have been added in 1843-1844, in preparation for the
engraving; the postponement in making the copperplates was presumably
caused by the fact that no complete columns survive.’®' In May 1911 Bassi
noted on the cover-sheet the difference between the two hands: «i disegni,
contenuti in questa copertina, di 1113 debbono appartenere a due papiri;
certo i framm. 1-4 sono di una scrittura, quelli degli altri quattro di un’altray.
It was also Bassi who first drew the parallel with the Oxonian disegro, since
he continues: «dal confronto della fot. VI 1574 con i disegni dei framm. 1-4 di
1113 risulta che ¢’e grande somiglianza fra le due scritture».

81 RICHARD JANKO

37 N 1113a fr. 4 corresponds to the extant
ultimo foglio.

8 JANKO, pp. 27-28, 32-37.

359 A.S.N. Ministero dell’Interno, II Inven-
tario, Busta 2035/1, I (Nuovo sistema per la
interpetrazione de’ Papiri, decree of 23 Aug.
1823), with Janko, p. 31.

60 See JaNko, p. 28.

%61 On the procedure followed see JaNko,
pp. 25-26.



362 Cf. R. Janko and D. L. BLank, Two new
manuscript sources for the texts of the Hercula-
neum papyri, «CErc» 28/1998, pp. 173-184,
at pp. 180-181; Janko, p. 31 with n. 1, 58.

36> There is no reference to it in CAVALLO.
364 TUrNER and PARSONS, p. 23.

365 Hand 8 in CAVALLO, pp. 37, 45 with Tav.
XVI; cf. TurNER and PARsONS, p. 134.

A final feature of this series of Neapolitan disegni is that the interpreti have
falsified three of them. A comparison with the extant scorza reveals that, in
five places where these disegni give complete lines, but otherwise no traces
past a certain point, these lines have almost certainly been completed on the
basis of a knowledge of Greek rather than according to what would have
been visible to the disegnatore, who knew little or no Greek. The cases where
this occurred are:

fr. 2,6: vnv is filled in at the start of the line
fr. 2,8: ovk is filled in at the start of the line
fr. 4,2: wvovo is filled in at the end of the line
fr. 4,3: ope is filled in at the end of the line
fr. 5,8: mocnc is filled in at the end of the line

All these supplements are straightforward except that at fr. 4,3, where the
correct one is probably opgvov 8¢ . This would be unproblematic if they
were presented as supplements, but they are in the same script as the rest of
the disegno. Some of the interpreti did occasionally suggest such supplements
and have them written by the disegnatore. It would be useful to establish
precisely which of the interpreti were responsible for this unfortunate and
unscholarly practice; in this case the finger points to B. Quaranta, if not also
to G. Genovesi.’*

No complete alphabet can be recovered even from the disegni. The letters
present are these:

PHerc. 1113a, fr. I. A AE HOIKA N OIl CTY
O 1106, fr. 1: A TAE HOGIKA N OITPCTYDXYQ
N 1113a, frr. 1-4: A TAE HGOIKAMN OITPCTYDXYQ

The following analysis relies on the extant u/timo foglio where available (and
on this alone for descriptions of how the letters were made), with supple-
mentary information gleaned from the disegni. The hand, which Cavallo did
not discuss,’® is upright, unhurried and professional; it belongs to an expert
and well-trained copyist rather than a hasty scholar or barely literate amateur.
Its appearance is remarkable and indeed completely unparalleled, for three
reasons. First, the scribe wrote with a wide pen held at an angle of 15°;*** this
has resulted in narrow uprights and broad diagonals. The hand is very sty-
lized and has some highly unusual letter-forms; it bears some resemblance to
the script of Philodemus’ De poenz. 2 (Hand 8),® but is much larger. It is
ornamented, in that uprights often end in horizontal or oblique hooks or half-
serifs (rarely full serifs, except on the top of the upright of K); the left-hand
extremities of Y and ¥ have downward hooks, and the apex of A has a
horizontal one that extends to the right. Although the general impression is
bilinear, the letters K, ®, Y, ®, and ¥ project both above and below the line,
while P and T project only below, the latter but slightly; O sometimes has its
base above the notional base-line. ® and O are oval; Q is rounded. The letters
H and IT have curving right sides, and the right diagonals of A, A, and A are
also curved; the left sides of H and K are also curved. A is made in two
movements starting from the top, with a loop at the lower left foot where the
pen turns to make the cross-bar; likewise A, although here the pen turns on
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itself to make the base. The cross-bar of T is extended far to the left, and the
letter is made in a single stroke, with a loop at the right side of the cross-bar
where it turns into the descender, as in Hand 8. M has vertical sides con-
nected by a shallow bowl, as also in Hand 8; Y and ¥ have steep diagonals
that meet at an acute angle. Examples of the ornamentation seen in this hand
can be found in Egypt from at least the second century B.C. onwards.’®
Secondly, the script is huge—the largest I have ever seen in a Herculaneum
papyrus written in Greek, apart from the special hand used in subscriptiones.
As 1 remarked, the average bilinear letter N is 0.4 cm. high and 0.4 cm.
wide; the narrow letter E is 0.2 cm. wide. This is much larger than the hand
of the MSS of Demetrius Laco’s De poem.: in PHerc. 1014, the N is only
0.28 cm. high by 0.28 cm. wide. It is also far bigger than the hand in Hand 8
of Philodemus’ De poem. 2, which is otherwise so similar. However, the
hand of PHerc. 235, 310, and 1787, containing a copy of Philodemus’ Me-
oriae Epicureae, is almost as large.’®’

Thirdly, the hand is dominated by a pronounced disparity in width between
wide and narrow letters. The letters M, II, and T are unusually wide.The
narrow letters are E, @, O, and C. The letter C is a vertical curving right-
wards at base, with a short descending oblique or horizontal added at top,
while E is identical to it with the addition of a short cross-bar that does not
project beyond the other arms.

The script of PHerc. 1113ais very hard to date. The use of the narrow letters E,
@, O, and C is usual in scripts of this style, such as PHerc. 1061 (Demetrius
Laco, De geom.), PHerc. 1014 (Id., De poem. 2), and PHerc. 1676 (Philodemus,
De poem. 2). Cavallo assigned the first two hands to his Group B;**® the third
belongs to Hand 8 of De poen. 2, and belongs with Cavallo’s group E. Five
groups of hands at Herculaneum display this contrast. Group A, which Cavallo
believes to be early, comprises manuscripts of Epicurus.’®® Group B comprises
manuscripts of Epicurus,’” of Demetrius Laco,’”* and of unidentified author-
ship.’” Group C includes papyri of Epicurus,’”” Demetrius Laco,””* and un-
known authors,’” but these hands slope strongly to the right. Group D includes
copies of Epicurus,’” Philodemus,’’” and unidentified authors.’”® Group E is a
later development of Group A; it reaches down to the first century B.C., since it
comprises manuscripts of Epicurus,’” Polystratus,’® unidentified authors,’®'
and Philodemus.?®* Since Group E includes Hand 8 of Philodemus’ De poe.
2, this group must include hands from as late as the first century B.C. However,
these hands are very hard to date, because no papyri from Egypt that employ
the contrast between wide and narrow letters have been securely dated any
earlier than the second century A.D.’® Hence their editors have dated to the
second century A.D. papyri with comparable hands like P. Oxy. 409, 1082 (both
with cursive marginalia of the latter date), 2176, or 2663.

It is not clear what to conclude from this study of the hand of PHerc. 1113a. If
the style of the writing seems to indicate a date in the later second or early first
centuries B.C., as Dirk Obbink suggested to me’®* and as T. Dorandi had
felt,’® it is too early for Philodemus. Yet it is certain that the papyrus differs
in important ways from the known papyri of Demetrius Laco, including the
newly identified pieces of Demetrius’ aesthetic works, PHerc. 230 and PHerc.
233, which I discussed above. Moreover, as Hayter noted,’® the known
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366 TURNER and PARSONS, p. 134.
367 See above on PHerc. 235.

368 CAVALLO, pp. 29-30 with his Tavv. VII-
VIII.

369 PHerc. 9931149, 1479/1417, 1431 (all
same hand), 1191, 989, 1056, and 1413.

310 PHerc. 996.

371 PHerc. 188, 1013, and 1014, all in the
same hand.

372 PHerc. 1024 and 1053 (same hand).
373 PHerc. 908/1390, 1010.
374 PHerc. 1429 1642, and 1647.

375 PHerc. 128, 860, 1083, and 1501. Pace
CavaALLO, p. 30, PHerc. 128 is not from Phi-
lodemus’ De poen., since the words which
had seemed relevant to that topic are falsifi-
cations by the disegnatore; the papyrus is in
fact on dialectic (C. RomEo, I/ PHerc. 128, in
L. Francur pELL’ORrTo, ed., Ercolano 1738-
1988: 250 anni di ricerca archeologica, Roma
1993, pp. 285-287).

376 PHerc. 1056 hand A, 1148, 1151, and
1420.

377 PHerc. 155, 327, 495, 558, 1289, 1508,
and 1780.

318 PHerc. 332, 373, 735, 1037, 1039, 1040,
and 1158.

379 PHerc. 154 and 1042.
380 PHerc. 1520.
381 PHerc. 132 and 1348.

382 PHerc. 994/1676/1677 (De poem. 11) and
1418.

38 TURNER and PARsONS, p. 134.
384 Pers. comm., 2005.
85 Doranb1, Poetica, p. 33.

86 HAYTER, pp. 47-48.



387 Fr. 12 in A. AnceLr and M. CorA1zzo, I
frammenti di Zenone Sidonio, «CErc» 9/1979,
pp. 47-133, at pp. 75, 99-100, = Philodemus,
IIpoc tove [ (PHerc. 1005) col. 7,15-20, who
lists his Ilepi ypoppotikiic, Iepi ictopiac,
Tlepi napopidv kat Tdv opoiwv, Iept AéEeme
and Iepi rompdrov xpnlcenc (cf. JaANKO, p.
128 n. 1). DELATTRE’S alternative supple-
ment ypnlctdv is supported by M. GIGANTE
(Zenone Sidonio e la poesia, «<CErc» 28/1998,
pp- 85-98, at pp. 94-97).

388 K. KLEVE and G. DEL MAsTRO, I/ PHerc.
1533: Zenone Sidonio A Cratero, «CErc» 30/
2000, pp. 149-156. Zeno’s treatise, entitled
Znvovoc «IIpoc 10 Kpatepot ITpoc t[o Ielpi
TV YEOUETPIKDV Amodei&ewvy, 7. e. Zeno <of
Sidon>, Against the Treatise of Craterus
«Against the Treatise ‘On  Geometrical
Proofs’», may be the first recorded reply to
a hostile book-review.

38 See above, n. 85, and JoHNSoN, Bookrolls,
pp. 91-99, who shows that the slant hardly
ever exceeds 5° from the vertical.

3% JoHNSON, Bookrolls, p. 156 with Chart
3.9b.

31 JoHNSON, Bookrolls, pp. 155-156 with
Chart 3.9a.

32 CAVALLO, p. 18.

papyri of Demetrius Laco are all brown in colour; however, the surviving
scorza of PHerc. 1113a is dark grey, like the papyri of Epicurus and Philode-
mus. However, the treatise might be by another predecessor of Philodemus
like Zeno of Sidon, who wrote a work entitled IMepi mommpdtmv yphlceme.’®’
Since we now know that at least one book by Zeno was among the collec-
tion,’® he cannot be excluded as the author of this one. However, apart from
its size, the script of PHerc. 1113a most closely resembles Hand 8 of Philo-
demus’ De poem. 2; it also rather resembles the large hand of the copy of
Philodemus’ Memoriae Epicureae made up of PHerc. 239a, 310, and 1787. If
PHerc. 1113a were to be a copy of a work of Philodemus on poetry rather than
of a part of Epicurus’ On Nature that discussed sensation, it would most
probably be a second exemplar of De poenz. 1, 2, or 3, where the euphonist
critics are discussed; the damaged nature of the texts that have survived makes
it possible that there might be no overlap in wording with the surviving.
The papyrus offers little information as to format. There are no complete
lines, but the number of letters per line may lie around 18, which seems to
work in fr. 5. The prevailing uncertainty makes restoration very difficult, as
does the uncertainty as to whether the writer admits hiatus, as does Epi-
curus, or eschews it, as does Philodemus. The number of lines per column is
unknown. According to the disegni, the left edge of the columns shown in
frr. 4-5 obeyed Maas’ Law. The angle was very pronounced; according to the
Oxonian disegno the deviation was 15° from the vertical. This is an exag-
geration, since the usual deviation in papyrus-rolls like Philodemus’ De
poem. 1 was only 3-5°.°% Although the widths of the upper and lower
margins and of the intercolumnia are unknown, the layout of the script is
generous: the spacing between the lines is somewhat above average at 3.5
mm.,”” and the line-to-line height is 9.5 mm. This is explicable because of
the large size of the hand, where the height and width of an average bilinear
letter is 4 mm. Large letters such as these are typical of an elegant manu-
script, as W. A. Johnson has shown; at Oxyrhynchus fine scripts account for
almost 75% of rolls with letters over 4 mm. in height.’”* Thus this was very
much a de /uxe manuscript; the standard height of a Herculaneum roll was
about 20-24 cm.” Since fr. 1 is the lower and outer layer of the extant
ultimo foglio, this must be the first piece from the roll. I have reversed the
order of the fragments to reflect the process of scorzatura.

The content only deepens my perplexity. Fr. 2 asks how words and/or sounds
can provide sensation without causing pleasure or pain. The rhetorical ques-
tion suggests that a rebuttal is in progress: the opponent is contradicting
himself if he thinks the ears’ perception of sound can be separated from pain
and pleasure. An effect, evidently pleasure or pain, supervenes (Enipaivetat)
on the sound. Fr. 3 refers to weaving, enjoyment, words and indications or
meanings, 7. e. perhaps the relation of sound to sense. Fr. 4 may draw a
connection between enjoyment and learning. In fr. 5 the adversary first
asserts that touch becomes enjoyable because of its particular arrangement,
and then makes a parallel argument about taste, where the particular taste
conciliates the percipient. All this material could relate to the euphonist
critics who are summarized and rebutted in Philodemus’ De poenz. 1-2 and
perhaps 3, especially Heracleodorus, Pausimachus and Crates. There is no

CRONACHE ERCOLANESI &4



evidence that Demetrius Laco discussed Heracleodorus or Pausimachus,
although he did report the views of Andromenides. We have no sign that
such theories were of interest to Epicurus, and I have argued that they did
not even exist until later in the third century B.C. However, the text may
well be Epicurus discussing sensation. Its content, especially in fr. 5, is very
similar to that of PHerc. 1420, especially col. 5: this is a copy of Epicurus’ De
nat. written in Cavallo’s Hand 6, and is edited by G. Arrighetti as fr. 35.

PHerc. 1113a, fr. 1 = PHerc. 1113a, fr. Ia

desunt versus fere iv

5 e lof - - -
desunt versus ii
8 ==« -
---1vyapl---
10 ---...Jwal---
---Jevan §f - - -
12 ---1Ivodi[ - - -

incertum quot versus desint

deest pagina una vel altera

fons I~ absunt margines primus edidi 81hastadirecta 9yvelt 107 potius quam
v 113vel{ 12vvelyr iveln, x(pes)

«. .. for ... for the (singular noun missing) . . »

PHerc. 1113a, fr. 2 = PHerc. 1113a, fr. Ib=N 1113a, fr. 4 (HV? XI 6)

1 - .0l ovopata [ ...
e Joewv, mde ovyi [. .
- - - .. to]vtov tod TpoT[OvL
- --....]aicOncy £avtaic

5 - - - ... G dviav <H> g0@pocy-
- - - vy, 0tdtL kaieital [
- - -...]; xata o6& tolodTo
- - - {ouk} émoaivetar [. . . .

10 ---... ] obtoyapl[..... v
- - ... 00kt avtfv . ..
12 ---....(Olvovnl. .. .()] npoc

incertum quot versus desint

deest pagina una vel altera

fontes ITN necnon Bassi (II. 4, 6)  perierunt margines ap. I1: adest margo dext. vv. 4-7 et
11 ap. N, sed margo sin. vv. 6 et 8 ap. N ab interprete Genovesi restituta est u.v. 2
anolalber vel dxolvety supplendum: Stod]Joetv De Falco  N: Jugwvrmol IT 3 N: Jutovt[
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3% ggutaic proves that the subject is femini-
ne plural; one of the sense-organs, clearly ai
dxooi, must be meant.

34 mdc oyl introduces lively rhetorical que-
stions in philosophical prose, including Plato
(Lys. 205 c), Nausiphanes (fr. 1,6), Epicurus
(fr. 24. 43,20) and Chrysippus; it is also cha-
racteristic of Philodemus’ rebuttals. Cf. De
poem. 11 PHerc. 994 col. 26,1-14, De ira col.
39,24-33, ibid. 41,28-35, De oec. fr. 2, 14-17
(restored), De ib. dic. fr. 40,9-15, ibid. 43,3-
4, Rbet. 11, PHerc. 408, fr. 18d.1-4 (ii., p. 90
SupHAus), Rbet. VIII, PHerc. 832, col. 53,7-
9 (ii., p. 57 SupHAuUs). For the construction
cf. Ap. Dysc., De coni., p. 215,12 SCHNEIDER,
ndc oyl Blatov pn odyl napadéachor . . .

395 T think pavia has been mistranscribed and
is in fact dvio «painy, which is often contrasted
with pleasure: cf. Thgn., Eleg. 1032-3; Arph.;
Pax 764; Hipp., De morb. sacr. 14; Xen., Mem.
1. 1. 8; Id., Hier. 4. 6; Hierocl., Fr. eth. 53,25
voN Arniv; Plut., Sol. 32. 2. Gvia appears in
Phld., De poen. 11, PHerc. 994, col. 23,25 (re-
buttal of Pausimachus). For the collocation of
madness and pleasure cf. only Joh. Chrys.,
Comm. in Ps. Iv. 151, 26-9 MiGNE. Philodemus
wrote a ITg[pi] ga[viac (PHerc. 57).

3% gd@pocovn occurs in Epicurus and Philo-
demus (De /ib. dic., fr. 43, 3-8 OLvier1). The
term was carefully defined by the Stoics
(Chrys., SVF, frr. 432, 434 voN ArRNIM). Ro-
MEO took it as the feminine of the adjective
goppocuvoc (Nuove letture, p. 108 with n.
15), and thought it alludes to poetic inspira-
tion (Poesia, p. 79).

97 Did this say that pleasure or pain super-
venes upon the sensation, or that sound su-
pervenes upon the composition (cOvbecic)?
gmaivecOo is used of the sound that super-
venes upon the cOvOecic: cf. Heracleodorus
(F 29 Janko); Demetrius (De eloc. 186), and
Philodemus rebutting first Pausimachus (De
poem. 11, PHerc. 994 fr. 13,4-6), then the
Stoic (De poems. V col. 23,27-30), and lastly
Crates (De poem. V, col. 24,27-33, = Crates,
F 101b BrogaiaTo, cf. JaNko, p. 162 n. 6,
where I should have made clear that this
term forms part of Philodemus’ explana-
tion). The notion probably originated with
Aristoxenus (cf. fr. 54 WenRLI). Cf. also Ari-
stotle fr. 47,55 Rosk = [Plut.], De nzus. 1140
A, 1143 A. The verb is not found in Epicurus.

%8 Sc. pleasure.

399 This is probably an analogy, since Greek
literary criticism does not associate poetry
with weaving. Philodemus often uses wea-

I fort. 816 7tolvtovscripsi 0:& N tpdnfov scripsi: tpénferv De Falco  3-4 ai dkoai
coniecerim 4 N: hcOncwveal I7 (litt. 1c in frustulo seiuncto inveni): aicOnciv legit
Bassi 4-5 fort. mapéyovcty vel 8iddacty  dJAL’ aviav <> scripsi: Juoviav N: Jovigv
II  5-6 svppocv|vny N, sed litt. viv ap. edppoch|vny suppl. Genovesi u.v.: [ II 6 N:
Trikadel IT: tik legit Bassi  6-7 fort. obtw 7 N: It[.18etol. . . .()]al [T 8 N: lo[.(.)Ivel 11
ovk, quod suppleverat Genovesi u.v., del. Armstrong: fort. §18ovn | &ni tét scribendum 9
N:IyOnval T fort. StalheyOfivar 10 N:Jut[ /7 11 N:lga[ /7 8]t vel 310]wt scripserim
ko1’ avtn[v De Falco, nisi fuit avltixa tavtn[ 12 N: Iyn[ 1T fort. pdlvov vel -pelvov

«. . . that words . .
n0t394 (
(provide) pain
cord with such (words), (pleasure?) supervenes
For in this way . . . that in accord with it

. give pleasure (?), how can it not be that (the ears*” do)
provide) themselves with sensation (by means of) this method but
% <or> pleasure,’”® because (words) are called (sounds)? In ac-
7 .. to have been said . . .
%8 . towards . . .»

PHerc. 1113a, fr. 3=N 1113a, fr. 3 (HV? XI 5)

. . O]pdcpata kat [. . . .
---....]xota towdta [. . .
- - - ... Jew, drnoraderv [8¢
.- AAnc navtelde

5 ---....0)] ovépota mepi TOL
- - - . .(Jleveton, GAA. . . . ..
- ()Jpata givar, [. . . .
---...]éct, oc elneiv, [. . .

... ()] enu<e>wopato [ . ..

10 ---..... lc, tovto d¢l. . . ..
- - -...]JoT xotagpovijcat
12 - --. .. Ivov[. .Juardov [. . .(.)

incertum quot versus desint
deest pagina una vel altera

fons N abest marg. sin. adest marg. dext. ap. vv. 4-5 et 11 u.v. 1 Blank per litt.:
odepota De Falco 3 fort. Avnlelv  interpunxi et supplevi 4 fort. tfjc dJAAnc: mo]AAfic
De Falco 5t De Falco & scripserim  5-6 fort. tov|[tov 6 1:mM num moidlederar
vel dxloveton? distinxi A vel ¢ fort. dA[AG tadta 7 fort. monpata: dvédluata De
Falco “fort. tavta 8 fort. yap 9 corr. Crénert, Memoria, p. 26 9-10 po|vijlc conie-
cerim 10 distinxi 11 81J6tt scripserim

. weavings’” and . . . in accord with such (plural noun missing) to (verb
missing), but to enjoy . . . the other (?) (noun missing) completely*®. . .
concerning the (?) . . . but . . . (neuter plural noun missing) to be . . . are,
so to speak, . . . indications*™" . . . | but this (singular noun missing) . . .
that to despise . . . rather . . .»

ving as a comparandum for other arts, e. g. De
mus. IV, col. 148, 14-17, Rhet. X, PHerc.
1669, col. 14.25-8 (i., p. 246 SupHAUS); Rbet.
I, PHerc. 1612, fr. 6,2-5 (ii., p. 185 Sup-
HAUS). «Weaving a plan» goes back to Homer
(Od. 4. 678 and often), but the cognate noun
is rare as a metaphor for language: cf. Men.,
Sent. 743, Gpacp’ veaivewy pavBove ctpoeac
LOoyov; Aristo, fr. 391, ’Apictov todc Adyovc

@V StokexTik®V gikalev toic TdV Apayvdv
veacpacty; Pol., 3. 32. 2. Romeo (Poesia,
p. 79) accepted DE FALCO’S pdcparta.

400 This adverb, common in Philodemus, is
also in Epicurus and Demetrius Laco.

401 cnueimpa, missing from the lexica of clas-
sical Greek, means «significance» once in
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PHerc. 1113a, fr. 4 =N 1113a, fr. 2 (HV? X1 4)

c

1 Tovta mAEL - - - n
COUTAOKT] TAV - - - ovo-
HaTov, yivopé[vov ¢ - - - -
VoV avtd[v - - - 0VK amohab-

5 ewy. pn [ylap of - - - av
gyivet’ [alpy[M - - - - K-
dapt, [el pn - - - dia to

10 . .J0ovxkal...... - -

13 ..Olopol. .. ... - -

incertum quot versus desint
deest pagina una vel altera

fons N adest margo sin. ap. vv. 1-8, sed marg. dext. ap. v. 2 ab interprete Quaranta
restitutaestu.v. antel fort. moisikat’ av]|[tov 1 fort. mheilcta 2 litt. ovovo suppl.
Quaranta u.v. 2-3 fort. co]|pdtov 3 litt. ope recte, necnon margo dext. perperam, a
Quaranta u.v. suppeditatae sunt u.v. supplevi 3-4 1dv pw]|vidv coniecerim 4 adtd[v
scripsi: avt®[t De Falco ovk scripsi  4-5 scripsi 5 ylap scripsi  6[Aoc vel o[ttmc
scripserim  Gv supplevi 6 alpy[n supplevi 1doviic coniecerim 6-7, 7 supplevi 9

fort. mo|nlua vel koliv- vel dico[ 10 fort. &|yal@ov vel &|nalfov vel &|paldov 11 a vel
L} fort. ro(ntal 13 fort. ylap
« ..most (?) . .. the interweaving*? of the (plural noun missing), but when

(plural noun missing) themselves arise (he says) that (we do not) enjoy
them. For no principle (of pleasure?)*” could come about in any way (?)
except by means of learning“®* . . . common (?) . . .»

PHerc. 1113a, fr. 5= 0 1106’, fr. 1a (VI 1574) = N 11134, fr. 1 (= HV* X1 3)

[ ™mv]

[aenVv pn oiketodv dud tod i-]||

Siov 1oV dmo[lavovra, Ka-

Odmep Aéyetat, [und’ oee-

Lelv 18imc 1e[0év. kal md-

Ay, Ote T<e>1v[®V Tic, enciv,

5 i Swydv Tiic [yevceme 1o oi-
kelov 18ime té[Onke, OV Ta-
pactéilovia o[0 pdvov ol-
keodv, GAAG kol {mdenc} [oeehelv, kani
tfc aefc, éoc [. . . . . c s

10 vncyivovtar [. . . ..

11 1e cuctphgovitat . . . . .

— O~ N

incertum quot versus desint

deest pagina una vel altera

supplevi 1-2
3-4 sup-

a-bsupplevi 1mo N:om. O
2-3 supplevi 3 1e N: vk O  supplevi

fontes ON  adsunt margines sup. et sin.
De Falco 2 etar N: om. O supplevi
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Philodemus (De poerns. 111 fr. 16 JANKO, quo-
ting a critic, perhaps Crates), although he
uses cnuetdoput to mean «conclude», «no-
tice», or «observe», and cnueiocic as «obser-
vation». The noun reappears only here, and
in the sense «annotations» in the second or
first century Life of Philonides 25 GaLLO (p.
122 = p. 11 CrONERT), which Crénert later
ascribed to Philodemus (Kolotes, p. 182, cf.
GALLO, pp. 80-83). It resurfaces in Medieval
Greek as an ecclesiastical term.

402 cupumhokn occurs in Phld., De poens. 1 col.
80,6 Janko (where I should have accepted
HausraTH’s supplement), De poem. 11,
PHerc. 1074b, fr. 12 + 1081b, fr. 7 sup. 6-
13, mv | oic mpoeino[pev] Tégukey | oi-

kewobv, axcl. . . . . 1 008e | 70 Kowov &xl. . . .
.. dhalvonua, pm 81l . . . . . plvod|pevoy
éxt[oc tob yévouc,] | 6 mépukelv elvar

clov|mhexopeviov tld<i> idim; ibid. PHerc.
994 cols. 24,25-25,1, oidpevoc avtdv || tdv
ypappdtov v talic] counhoklaic ailtiac] (/-
cuna) (Philodemus opposing Pausimachus).
Cf. F. SBorDONE, [PIAOAHMOY IIEPI
TIOIHMATQN], Tractatus tres (Napoli
1976), pp. 85, 197. The term is also used in
Epicurus (fr. 35, PHerc. 1420, col. 12,6 Ar-
RIGHETTI).

403 Cf. Posidonius, fr. 398 THEILER.

404 For the connection between pleasure and
learning in the case of philosophy cf. Epic., GV
27, émi 8¢ prhocopiac covepéyel Tij | yvdcer to
TEPTVOV* 0D Yp PETA udOncty drdraveic, AL
Gpa padneic kai androvcic. Euphonists like
Heracleodorus (F 22 Janko) often denied any
such link.



405 This collocation of «particular», «concili-
ate» and «agreeable» is found both in Epi-
curus and Philodemus: cf. Epic., Ep. Men.
124, taic yap idiatc oikelovpevol 81 mavioc
apetaic tove dpoiove arodéyovral, Tav T un
tolo0toVv Mc GALOTpLov vopiloviec; Phld., De
poem. 1, col. 108 JANKO (summary of Pausi-
machus), 2 PHerc. 994, cols. 3-4 (rebuttal of
Pausimachus). i8iwc is in Epicurus at Ep.
Hdt. 75 (on the origins of language).

406 The rare verb mapactéirelv, literally
«draw in», is glossed avoctédierv by Hesy-
chius (Lex. © 685-6). It is at first found only
in medical writers, but more widely from He-
liodorus onwards.

47 Crénert’s proposal <c>a¢nceoc would in-
troduce an unattested word, although 8ia-
cagncic occurs from the Letter of Aristeas
305 onwards in Jewish and Christian writers
(cf. too Vit. Aesopi, p. 275,8 PERRY).

408 The noun cvctpon is common in Epi-
curus (e. g. Ep. Hdt. 73, in the plural); the
verb appears at Ep. Hdt 77. Neither is
known in Philodemus.

409 BLaNK and Lonco, p. 87.
410 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 456.

4“1 M. Carasso, Oupardc/Umbilicus: dalla
Grecia a Roma, in M. CAPAsso, Volumen, pp.
7398, at p. 87.

42 Brank and LoNGo, pp. 45-124, at p. 90.

plevi 4v[O:n[N supplevi 5mc N:om.O supplevi 5-6oi]|keiov scripsi: ]|kotov
N:J|xoiev O 6¢[ N:om. O supplevi 6-7 supplevi 7ctN:ctvelitO  vtoo N: om.
O ovelg,g supplevi 7-8supplevi £0:0N 8axoirmacnc N: om. O  supplevi, litt.
nocne et marg. dext., quae suppeditaverat interpres Genovesi ap. N u.v., deletis: om.
O 9 <c>agpncenc voluit Crénert, Memoria, p. 92 mcewc N: ica O, litt. a vel etiam 1co e
fr. quod superpositum erat legens u.v. 10-11 supplevi 71¢ O: [[xlle N 11 scripsi:
cuctpal.Jov[ N: cuctpag[ O

«. . . (it is impossible that touch) does not (conciliate) a person who is enjoying
it, as is said, by means of what is particular, and that it does not benefit (him) if
it is applied in manner particular (to him).*” Again, when, he says (?), someone
who is hungry or thirsty has applied what is agreeable about taste in a manner
particular (to him), it not only conciliates him as he ingests, ** but also (benefits
him), and in the case of touch,*” as long as (plural subject missing) become
(predicate missing), with the result that they are compressed ™ . . .»

PHerc. 1113a, fr. 6 = O ‘1106’, fr. 1b (VI 1574)
desunt versus fere viii

9 ---Jo[---
incertum quot versus desint

desunt columnae permultae

fons O 9 litt. o vel wca (num = ka?) ap. fr. quod superpositum erat collocavi

PHerc. 1116 (Greek prose, author, work and hand unknown)

A small scorza numbered 1116 was issued in December 1790. In Piaggio’s
inventory*” its size was 7.9 by 3.5 cm. The present PHerc. 1116 is 8 by 3.5
cm., which shows that the same piece is in question. However, it does not match
the Oxonian drawing labelled ‘1116’, which depicts a small scorza that is now
PHerc. 459 (see above on PHerc. 459). Since no Neapolitan drawings had been
made, Bassi had it drawn in 1907.*° However, its bilinear and generally nonde-
script hand, probably to be assigned to the first century B.C., diverges from
Hand 15, as seen in O ‘1116’, because it lacks the horizontal serifs at the bases
of letters like P. The surviving piece is small and heavily stratified; Cavallo did
not discuss it. I cannot identify its hand or its content.

O ‘1116’ = PHerc. 459 (VI 1579, Epicurus, De nat. XXV copy 2, Hand 15)
See above on PHerc. 459.

PHerc. 1172 (author, work and hand unknown)

The date of issue of no. 1172 was not recorded; it is not clear whether it
belongs to this group. The present PHerc. 1172 consists of a midollo with the
remains of an umbilicus;*"" this is clearly the same as no. 1172, since Piag-
gio’s catalogue described it in the same way, adding that it had already had
material removed from the outside.*? As there are no fragments in cornici, it
is possible that no Oxonian drawing of it was made, and that it does not
belong in this group of papyri, but a piece could have been removed by
sollevamento. There are no Neapolitan disegni of it.

CRONACHE ERCOLANESI &8



PHerc. 1413 (Epicurus, unidentified dialogue, hand of first third of third
century B.C.)

No. 1413 was a roll issued on 27 June 1796 and given back soon after, on 11
August. No Oxonian drawings of it are known. Neapolitan drawings of what
is surely the same roll were made by F. Casanova in 1810; they were not
published in HV?. Crénert assigned the papyrus to a dialogue of Epicurus.
Its hand is probably contemporary with Epicurus’ lifetime. PHerc. 1413 still
uses the epigraphic forms both of IT, with a shortened right leg, and of Q;*"*
the use of the latter, to judge by fact that some of the Hibeh papyri still use
it (a group that antedates ¢. 260 B.C.), dates it to before that time. Among
all the scripts in his Group A, this has the least pronounced contrast be-
tween wide and narrow letters, and can be compared to third-century hands
like that of the Lille Stesichorus.*> However, it finds no match among these
Oxonian disegni. There is no evidence that pieces issued as late as 1796
formed part of this set of drawings.

PHerc. 1419¢ = O Fr. B (VI 1578, Philodemus, De poens. 11, Hand 8)

No. 1419 was issued in December 1790. When issued, it was not an exterior
scorza but an entire roll, as Piaggio states: *'® «Altro papiro mancante di ambi
gli estremi, alquanto compresso per lungo e ove pil, ove meno scorzato. Vi e
su di questo lo stesso saggio» (i. e. the same evidence of an attempt at
unrolling as on PHerc. 1418). «E di lunghezza once 9, di diametro maggiore
once 3», i. e. its height was 19.8 cm. and diameter 6.6 cm. Unlike the Oxo-
nian disegno labelled ‘1419 (see next entry), all the pieces currently under
this number are in Greek; hence there has been confusion. Del Mastro
showed that the present PHerc. 1419 contains pieces in three different Greek
hands: these should be given separate numbers. In corice 1 two pieces (fr. 2
and 3) are in Hand 26 of Philodemus’ De #zus. 4; this should be called PHerc.
1419a. Fr. 4 on the same cornice is in an ornamented and ligatured script that
apparently contains an abbreviation for xai like those in PHerc. 152/157
(Philodemus’ «De dis» I1I) or PHerc. 831 (Demetrius Laco, op. inc.). " T will
call this PHerc. 1419b. Del Mastro rightly assigned all the fragments in cr. 2
except frr. 13 and perhaps 17 to Hand 8, the scribe of De poem:. 11; he
believes that frr. 9 and 10 in cr. 1 may also come from this roll.**® Fr. B is
in the same hand as these. I shall call these pieces PHerc. 1419c.

The script of Fr. B is unmistakably that of Hand 8, but there is no verbal match
with the surviving fragments 11-12 and 14-18, which are also in this script. ‘"’
While frr. 11 and 14-17 contain the lower 5-15 lines of their columns, frr. 12
and 18 contain the upper 7-14 lines, like Fr. B. All these fragments were
probably removed from the outermost parts of the roll by sollevamento.**® This
matches the report in Piaggio’s catalogue, quoted above, that no. 1419 was still
a whole papyrus; Del Mastro rightly concludes that it was subjected to unrolling
in 1790 rather than, as had been thought, in 1798, and that the pieces of
PHerc. 1419 in the other hands were added later as a result of confusion.**!
Some of the confusion may be owed to the fact that PHerc. 1419 was put onto
two comice by D. Bassi,*”? but it is clear that some of it goes back to this
episode. There are no Neapolitan drawings of any text called ‘1419’.
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43 Kolotes, p. 104 n. 501.

414 This fact was already noted by CRONERT
(Kolotes, p. 104 n. 501). CavaLLO, p. 50, as-
signs it to Group A and dates it later, but cf.
R. Janko, The Herculaneum Library: some re-
cent developments, «Estudios Clasicos» 44/
2002, pp. 25-41, at pp. 39-40.

#5 So Parsons in TURNER and PARSONS, p.
134.

416 BLaNK and LoNGo, p. 104.

47 DeL MasTRO, Poetica, pp. 88-89. I have
not seen this fragment.

418 DeL MASTRO, Poetica, p. 88 n. 5.

49 DEL MASTRO reports that fr. 13 is in a
different hand, but thinks that fr. 17 may be
in Hand 8; it contains the bottom of a col-
umn (Poetica, p. 89 n. 12).

420 DeL MasTrO, Poetica, pp. 92-93.
421 Poetica, pp. 93-94.
422 DURR, p. 216.



4 ScorT, p. 49.
424 Papiri latini, p. 187.

4 ScorT, p. 52.

Scott found nothing in this piece to help him identify its content.*” How-
ever, it surely discusses how the sympathies of the audience are aroused by
poets’ depiction of the sufferings of others.

O Fr. B = PHerc. 1419c, fr. nov. (VI 1578)

1 ... véylovev avtoic, 8t [. . .
... .Iv éupréyacuy glc ta
OV GAJAOV KaKa. Kol
..... TItol.] pavijval a-

5 ... Jz[. ] toic dAlotc [

desunt versus fere xxii

fons O  praesto sunt margines sup. et dext. primusedidi 2ve:m O 3 spat. vac. ii
litt.  4-5 fort. mé|[ct

« . . has happened to them, because (?) . . . for those who observe the
misfortunes of others. And . . . to appear . . . to the others . . .»

O ‘1419’ (VI 1571, Latin oration or letter, Manus B)

Since the present PHerc. 1419 subsumes only fragments in Greek, albeit in
at least three different hands (see above on PHerc. 1419), but O ‘1419’ is in
Latin, there has clearly been confusion in the numeration. The existence of
O ‘1419’ is not noted by Del Mastro in his list of extant papyri from
Herculaneum. *** For a description of its semi-cursive script see Section II
above. Scott found nothing intelligible in this piece.*” However, as it uses
the first person singular, it seems to be an oration, legal deposition or
correspondence. The script is perfectly compatible with a literary work, as
in the papyrus of Cicero in Giessen. If this piece corresponds to the present
PHerc. 1491b, which seems possible on grounds of hand, the no. 1491 that
Piaggio recorded was another piece, as its dimensions differ.

O ‘1419’ (VI 1571)

1 - - - .]linquit [-] m[i]h[i -]. .[ - - -
- - - Jori [] omnibus - ¢[ - - -
---Jter - ho[c - . .Jonu[ - - -

- --.]ciui [-] nex| - - -

5 - - - ] prope [-]scit []m. .[ - - -
---Im [[1fit [Is[. Jea[lco. [---
7 - - - Inibus [-] trino [ e[ - - -

fons O primus edidi 1 t: potiusi 2 tiveln 3 fort. proplter vel -ilter 3 fort. mlonul-
mentum 4ivele rtvela 5spotiusquami tveli 6fort.s[i avelr 7 fort. malnibus
vel omlnibus rive/n nwelit owelc

«. . . (singular subject missing) said to me . . .for all . . . on account of (?) this

monument (?) . . . for a citizen . . . almost knows . . . happens . . . she (?)
... for (plural noun missing) for the third . . .»
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PHerc. 1420/1056 (Epicurus, De nat. [ib. inc., Hand 6)

No. 1420 was issued as a roll in June 1782; the date of this event is in fact
the terminus ante quem for the creation of Piaggio’s inventory, since without
it this record could not have been kept. The present PHerc. 1420 was un-
rolled and has the same height. It consists of the upper part of a volumen
containing an unknown book of Epicurus’ De nat. It is written in Cavallo’s
Hand 6, % like PHerc. 1056 hand A (also from Epicurus’ De #at.) and PHere.
1039. It has been edited by G. Arrighetti and S. Laursen. **’ Some fragments
and several columns were drawn by G. B. Malesci in 1809 and published in
HV? VII 68-73. However, it does not correspond to any known Oxonian
drawing. Given its date of issue, it is unlikely that it was ever among this
bundle of disegni.

PHerc. 1491a, 1491b and 1491c (Greek prose, author, work and hand
uncertain; Latin prose, author and work uncertain, ?Manus B; Philodemus,
Rbetoric IV ed. B, Hand 11)

A roll bearing the number 1491 was issued in September 1782. Clearly there
has been confusion in the numbering, since none of the three different rolls
now called PHerc. 1491 is as short in height as was no. 1491. A volumen
numbered ‘1491 was subjected to unrolling in 1822 by G. B. Casanova. ***
Yet De Jorio, writing in 1824, records that PHerc. 1491 had not yet been
unrolled, and that it had a title written on the exterior; unfortunately he
does not tell us what language this was in, and his illustration of it is too
diminutive to help.*’ A Neapolitan disegro of a piece called PHerc. 1491 was
drawn by C. Malesci, probably in 1839; as Bassi noted, this drawing shows a
Latin text.”’ The papyrus presently consists of four comici containing
twelve pieces.”’ They all appear to have been unrolled continuously on
Piaggio’s machine. However, they are in three different hands. The single
wide piece in cornice 1, which is in poor condition, is the lower part of a roll
in an unidentified Greek hand, and should be called PHerc. 1491a. Its height
is too great for it to correspond to the original no. 1491. Del Mastro con-
firms that cormici 2 and 3 are both in Latin;**? they are in the same hand, and
these pieces should be named PHerc. 1491b. Cornice 4 is certainly in Caval-
lo’s Hand 11, which wrote PHerc. 1007/1673 and PHerc. 1114, probably
both part of Philodemus’ Rbetoric IV*’ (the scorza of PHerc. 1114 has
recently been confused with that of PHerc. 1104, the scorza of which I
believe to be in Hand 12 of the De pietate*). These fragments should be
renamed PHerc. 1491c.

The Latin hand of crr. 2-3 is closest to the semi-cursive Manus B of O
‘1419’. It uses V rather than U in the same distinctive form and has no
cross-bar in the A. Q is bilinear and the B «a panse a gauche» has a vertical
upright. Accordingly, one wonders whether the digits of ‘1491’ were
reversed to ‘1419’; if so, this is in fact the same papyrus. However, no
overlap in the text is apparent, and it is uncertain whether a roll issued as
early as 1782 could be relevant to this set of disegni. Unless there has been
an error of measurement or reporting, none of these items can correspond
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426 CavaALLO, pp. 31, 45 with Tav. XIII.

47 Epic., fr. 35 ARRIGHETTI; S. LAURSEN,
The Early Parts of Epicurus, On Nature, 25th
Book, «CErc» 25/1995, pp. 5-109. E. PucLia
first suggested that it is from the beginning
of the same roll as PHerc. 1056 (PHerc. 1420/
1056: un volume dell’ opera Della natura di Epi-
curo, «CErc» 17/1987, pp. 81-83).

25 CatPEre, p. 343.

429 DE Jorio, pp. 59, 92 (Tav. I lett. A b). His
book appeared after 5 Nov. 1824 (DE Jorio,
p. 92).

B0 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 460.

1 CatPErc, p. 343, which implies that they
are all in Latin.

B2 Papiri latini, p. 187.

43 This had been thought to be in Latin, but
was first identified as Greek in my presence
by S. Booras while he was creating the digital
images (pers. comm., 2000), and again by R.
Macfarlane during KBYU Television’s docu-
mentary «Out of the Ashes» that was filmed
in 2002, when he picks out the word
covleopdvrec that is visible in line 3.

44 Doranb1, Ricomposizione, p. 61 n. 18.



45 CatPErc, p. 384.
46 Brank and Lonco, p. 120.
7 Reflections, p. 82.

48 BLANK, Reflections, p. 82, quoting Piag-
gio’s memorandum of early Aug. 1786 (see
A. TRAVAGLIONE, Testimonianze su Padre
Piaggio, pp. 53-80, in Epicuro e ['Epicureismo
nei Papiri Ercolanesi, Napoli 1993, at p. 71).

9 Reflections, p. 82.
40 Brank and Lonco, p. 120.

441 Brank and Lonco, p. 148, quoting AOP
XVII 7.

442 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 464.
4 CatPErc, p. 387.

444 Basst, Papiri disegnati, p. 464. It was pub-
lished as HV? I 198-200.

to the roll no. 1491 that was issued in 1782, because carbonized papyri
cannot get taller.

PHerc. 1690 (Latin prose, author, work and hand uncertain)

Nos. 1690 and 1691 appear together in the list of pieces issued as «Fram-
menti» with no date given; no doubt they were handed out at much the
same time. Each piece now consists only of a scorza, without Neapolitan
disegni.*” Neither is discussed by Cavallo. Piaggio’s inventory listed no.
1690 as «Tavoletta con frammento di papiro incominciato a svolgersi, e poi
tralasciato», and no. 1691 as «altra Tavoletta con frammenti di altro pa-
piro parimente incominciato, ed indi tralasciato».® This proves that they
were issued before 1782, since, as Blank observed, those pieces that we
know to have been issued before 1782 have no date given in the register,
but are listed simply as «unrolled» or «fully unrolled».*” If these pieces
were drawn, as Piaggio indicates was his custom,*® it was presumably
Piaggio himself who drew them. If PHerc. 1690 is glued to canvas, as
seems to be the case from the infra-red image, it would resemble the
papyrus of De musica, the first to be unrolled. It is most unlikely that
either is relevant. PHerc. 1690 appears to be in Latin cursive, although this
is not noted by Del Mastro, but it is difficult to be sure when the surviving
scorza is in such poor condition.

PHerc. 1691 (Greek prose, author, work and hand uncertain)

No. 1691 was issued before 1782, since, as Blank observed, those pieces that
we know to have been issued before 1782 have no date given in the register,
but are listed simply as «unrolled» or «fully unrolled».*’ It is not clear
whether the present PHerc. 1691 is the same. Either way, given its date of
issue this item is unlikely to be relevant to our disegni. The content is Greek
and the hand is small and bilinear and slopes to the right.

PHerc. 1787 (Philodemus, Memoriae Epicureae, hand of PHerc. 239a, 310
and 474)

This item was not issued in 1788-1792. In fact its number had not yet been
created in 1782, when Piaggio inventoried only 1695 items,**° or indeed in
1807, since the highest number listed in the catalogue of papyri that had
then been issued is no. 1691.*" Additional numbers down to PHerc. 1805
(because PHerc. 1806 was found in 1870) must have been assigned in the
years 1806-1813, because PHerc. 1786 was drawn by F. Celentano in
1813.* The fact*” that PHerc. 1719 was «provato» by V. Corazza in
1785 must imply that this papyrus was then inventoried under a different
number. F. Celentano drew PHerc. 1787 in 1839.*"* However, since it comes
from the same roll as PHerc. 239a=0 239, I have given a preliminary
edition of it above in the discussion of the latter.
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PHerc. 1815 = Fr. E and F (VI 1573, Philodemus, Rhet. IV Edition A,
Hand 27, and Philodemus, De piet., Hand 12)

See above on PHerc. 245 and 247 respectively.

PHerc. 1816 = Fr. G (VI 1573, Latin prose, Manus 2)

The Latin fragment labelled ‘Fr. G’ has never been edited. In 1978 it was
assigned the number PHerc. 1816.*% Its existence is remarked by Del Mas-
tro in his list of Latin papyri from Herculaneum.**® Evidently it lost its
numerical label; its original has not yet been identified. The drawing shows
part of the upper margin and parts of the first four lines of writing. Since the
edges of several further layers are depicted underneath, this was clearly the
top of a stack of scorze. Scott saw nothing intelligible in this piece, calling it
«perhaps Latin». **’ This is too pessimistic, but the content remains obscure.
The formal hand, not represented elsewhere in these disegni, is probably of
late Republican date (see Section II).

1 - - - Inti’ quog[ue

- - - linit xe[ - - -

- - - I nuytritis of - - -
4 - k[ - - -

fons O adest marg. sup. primus edidi 1 fort. uigilnti signum ’ non intelligo: fort. ve-
stigium alius paginae 2 1potius quam o  xel fort. nomen graeculi  e: litt. formae ignotae 3
u: litt. formae ignotae ti: potiusn o wvelq 4 fort. k[alend-

« .. twenty (?) also . . . (plural noun missing) having been nourished . . .»
PHerc. 1817 = O ‘1082’ and O ‘1082’ bis (VI 1568, 1570, Latin prose,
Manus 1 and Manus 2)

During the making of the Catalogo (1978) the number 1817 was assigned to
the «Latin papyrus» that was drawn as O ‘1082’ in our set of disegni. Un-
fortunately this is in two hands, as Lindsay observed.**® For O ‘1082’ see
above on PHerc. 238a, and for O ‘1082’ bis see the discussion under the
latter number.

PHerc. 1818 = PHerc. 1113a = O ‘1106’ (VI 1574)

The disegni of this piece were given the number 1818 in 1978, when the
original was mistakenly thought to have been lost. See above on PHerec.
1113a.

PHerc. 1824 = O ‘253’ (VI 1576, ?Epicurus, ?De nat. lib. inc., in Hand B of
PHerc. 1420/1056)

See above on O ‘253’.
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45 So Papiri non inventariati, where it is sta-
ted that the original no longer exists. So too
the CatPErc, p. 398.

446 Papiri latini, p. 187.
47 Scorr, p. 52.

448 LINDSAY, p. 443.



449 The Catalogo omitted this fragment en-

tirely.

40 DoraNDI, Precisazione, p. 63.

1 Basst, Frammenti inediti, p. 347.
42 CRONERT, Neues, p. 610.

43 Scorr, p. 49.

44 Pers. comm., Sept. 2006.

Fr. A = PHerc. 860 (VI 1579, Demetrius Laco, De mus., Hand 4)

See above on PHerc. 233, which is from the same roll.

Fr. B = PHerc. 1419¢ (VI 1578, Philodemus, De poem. 2, Hand 8)
See above on PHerc. 1419¢.**

Fr. C = PHerc. 233 (VI 1577, Demetrius Laco, De mus., Hand 4)
See above on PHerc. 233.

Fr. D (VI 1576, author and work unknown, hand of PHerc . 1408 and 1489)

This piece must have been issued in 1788-1790. It was drawn after PHerc.
435, which was issued in Dec. 1790 and occupies the upper left corner of the
same disegno. Its caption «Frammento D» is annotated in a different ink, but
still in the hand of G. B. Malesci, «per non esservi num(er)o nel pezzo del
Papiro —». This confirms that he gave it the number D, as part of the series
from A to G, because seven of the papyri in his care had lost their numbers.
This was therefore the fourth piece among these seven.

Few letters are preserved: only ABT, E, HOIK, MN, PCTY and X. The hand
of PHerc. 1113a is somewhat similar. Both hands are large in size and
square, with B rising above the line. M has two pairs of splaying diagonals.
The letters EOOC are distinctly narrow. However, in the hand of Fr. D the
T has its upright in the middle. I see a closer resemblance to the hand of
PHerc. 1111, a small scorza showing the top of a column, and PHerc. 1119, a
larger one, which have an oval O and an identical T and Y; in these pieces,
the arm of E does not extend beyond the curve. Comparetti had assigned
PHerc. 1119 to Philodemus’ Rbetoric, but Dorandi®® notes that the writing
is too archaic and the papyrus is light brown in colour, which excludes him
as author and points to Demetrius Laco. It is probably from a hitherto
unknown work of his on rhetoric, since the words published by Bassi®"
from the twelve Neapolitan disegni made by F. Casanova in 1830 include
pnropikfc. The extant scorza shows the top of a column.

The same hand as that of Fr. D definitely appears in PHerc. 1408, part of the
bottom of its roll containing three to five lines, just as does Fr. D. This piece
has an identical E. However, none of the latter papyri were issued during the
years in question. The same script appears in PHerc. 1489, which was un-
rolled in 1808 by F. Casanova and drawn, probably in 1829, by F. Biondi.
The two sheets containing six drawings are published in HV? XI 67-68. They
show the first four lines of the top of successive columns; as I have not seen
the original, I do not know what colour it is. On the basis of the hand and the
very limited content, Cronert assigned them to Epicurus’ O Nature. ®* He
noted the presence of ano stigmai. However, none appear in our fragment.
Fr. D has never been edited or identified. It has not even been assigned a
«PHerc.» number. Scott could make nothing out, and called the writing
«large and peculiar».*” An assignation to Epicurus was suggested to me by
J. Porter. **
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fr. 1a= O Fr. D, pagina a (VI 1576)

incertum quot versus desint

0 [ a-]
1 vayknt, af - - -
Kata T yoip - - - -
VELOL QUE[ - - -

av 1 xota ¢f - - -
5  copp{pac}l - - -

fons O adest margo inf. primusedidi 1mvely 2y potiusquamyk 2-3 dcOe]|veion
suppleverim 3  potius quam ¢, quae rotundior esset Quy[ scripsi: Qua O 4 litt. yn vel
vy inter se coniunctae esse depinguntur, sed pars atramenti ex pagina superposita est ¢
vel ®, 0 5 post ¢ apex, quod delevi ut fr. paginae superpositae litt. paik e pagina
superposita delevi

fr. 1b= O Fr. D, pagina b (VI 1576)

incertum quot versus desint
5 - - - Ipouk[ - - -

fons O adest margo inf. primus edidi 20 litt. a pagina superposita u.v. 1 formam
crucis habet, quod pars atramenti ex pagina alia est

Fr. E = PHerc. 245 (VI 1573, Philodemus, Rhet. IV Edition A, Hand 27)
See above on PHerc. 245.

Fr. F = PHerc. 247 (VI 1573, Philodemus, De piet., Hand 12)

See above on PHerc. 247.

Fr. G = PHerc. 1818 (VI 1573, Latin prose, Manus 2)

See above on PHerc. 1818.

95 RICHARD JANKO



Printed in Italy - Arte Tipografica
Via San Biagio dei Librai 39 - 80138 Napoli








